SURA]J]

Date: 04/03/2024
To,

Ministry of Environment, Forest & Climate Change

Integrated Regional Office,
Ground Floor, East Wing, New Secretariat Building,
Civil Lines, Nagpur — 440 001, Maharashtra.

Sub . Submission of six-monthly compliance status report as per terms & conditions stipulated
in Environmental Clearance letter for the proposed ‘Residential with partly commercial for
existing tenants known as 'Suraj Vitalis' located at F.P. no. 107 of TPS-Il of Mahim division,
G/N Ward. Mumbai. Maharashtra.

Ref. No. : Environmental Clearance no. SIAIMH/MIS/209170/2021, dated: 29/10/2021.

Respected Sir / Madam,

In reference to the above referred letter of your highly revered office we would like to submit the current status of

construction work and point-wise compliance status to various stipulations laid down by the Ministry in its
clearance letter no. SIA/MH/MIS/209170/2021, dated: 29/10/2021 along with the necessary annexure.

This compliance report is submitted for the period from October 2022 to March 2023.
This is for your kind consideration and records. Kindly acknowledge the same.

Thanking You,

For, Suraj Estate Developers Ltd.

<
@
Authorized Signatory

Encl . Part A: Current status of construction work.
Part B: Point-wise compliance status.
Datasheets & Annexures.

Copy toRegional Office, MPCB, Sion, Mumbai.
Regional Office, CPCB, Pune.
Department of Environment, Mantralaya, Mumbai.

SURAJ ESTATE DEVELOPERS LIMITED
Aman Chambers, 3rd Floor, Century Bazaar, Prabhadevi, Mumbai, Maharashtra 400025
Call + 91022 2437 7877 / +91 022 2436 0802 / +91 022 2432 7656 / +91 022 2436 3471
CIN no. U99999MH1986PLC0O40873
www.surajestate.com
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s Part A:

Current Status of Work
Status of construction work . | Total construction work done till March 2023 is 1870.39
Sg.mt.
Date of commencement - | 16/12/2022 (Actual)
(Actual and/or planned)
Date of completion : | December 2026 (Planned).
(Actual and/or planned)
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: PART B:

Compliance status of conditions stipulated in Environmental clearance letter for the Proposed

residential with partly commercial for existing tenants known as '"Vitalis' located at F.P. No. 107 of
TPS-11 of Mahim Division, G/North Ward, Mumbai, Maharashtra granted by SEIAA, Govt. of India

vide EC no. SIA/IMH/MI1S/209170/2021, dated: 29/10/2021 are as follows:

Sl.

No.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS :-

PART A: SEAC CONDITION :-

PP to submit IOD/IOA/Concession
Document/Plan Approval or any other form of
documents as applicable clarifying its
conformity with local planning rules and
provisions thereunder as per the circular dated
30.01.2014 issued by the Environment
Department, Govt. of Maharashtra.

X4

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai
has issued Amended plan approval letter for
project vide letter no. P-
5545/2020/G/North/FP/337/1/Amend, dated:
19/08/2021.

+» Please refer Annexure — 1 for Amended
plan approval.

% MCGM issued Intimation of Disapproval
(IOD) for project vide letter no. P-
5545/2020/G/North/FP/I0OD/1/New, dated:
27/01/2021.

% Please refer Annexure — 2 for 10D letter

% MCGM issued commencement certificate

for project upto 31* floor, vide letter no. P-

*,

5545/2020/G/North/FP/FCC/1/New, dated:
13/10/2021, 19/05/2023.
< Please refer Annexure - 3 for

Commencement certificate.

PP to obtain following NOCs & remarks:
a) CFO NOC for 119.97 mtrs b) SWD reamark.

CFO NOC :

% MCGM issued CFO NOC for project vide
letter no. P-5545/2020/G/North/FP-
CFO/1/New, dated: 17/10/2020.

+»+ Please refer Annexure - 4 for CFO NOC

SWD NOC:

% Strom Water Drain remarks are issued by
Authorized Plumbing Consultant, dated:
05/03/2021.

% Please refer Annexure - 5 for SWD
remark under EODB consultant.

PP to reduce the discharge of treated sewage up
to 35%.

%+ Agreed to comply with.
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Sl.

No.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

PP to submit area calculations of curing racks in
proposed OWC.

7
%

Noted.

PP to introduce condition in sale deed for
commercial property owners to become
members of the cooperative society to share in
the costs of maintenance etc., of the common
services like the STP, DG sets, street lighting
etc. as levied by the society to avoid any conflict
in the operational stage. PP to submit an
undertaking for the same.

7
°

Noted.

PART B: SEIAA CONDITION

1.

PP to keep open space unpaved so as to ensure
permeability of water. However, whenever
paving is deemed necessary, PP to provide grass
pavers of suitable types & strength to increase
the water permeable area as well as to allow
effective fire tender movement.

Noted.

PP to achieve at least 5% of total energy
requirement from solar/other renewable sources.

R/
°

Noted.

PP Shall comply with Standard EC conditions
mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued by
MoEF & CC vide F.N0.22-34/2018-1A. Il
dt.04.01.2019.

R/
°

Noted.

SEIAA after deliberation decided to grant
EC for FSI - 14,316.48 m2, Non-FSI -
19,997.06 m2, Total BUA- 34,313.54 m2 (Plan
approval no. P-
5545/2020)/G/North/FP/337/1/New, dated -
15/01/2021.

Noted.

GENERAL CONDITION

Construction Phase:

The solid waste generated should be properly
collected and segregated. Dry/inert solid waste
should be disposed of to the approved sites for
land filling after recovering recyclable material.

/
*

>

J
*

X3

*

Demolition debris has been disposed as per
Construction &  Demolition  waste
(Management & Disposal) rules 2016.
Excavation material partly reused on site for
back filling and plot leveling & remaining
disposed to authorized landfill site with the
permission from M.C.G.M.

Please refer Annexure - 6 for SWM NOC

Disposal of muck, Construction spoils,
including bituminous material during
construction phase should not create any adverse

3

%

Demolition debris has been disposed as per
Construction &  Demolition  waste
(Management & Disposal) rules 2016.
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Sl.

No.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

effect on the neighbouring communities and be
disposed taking the necessary precautions for
general safety and health aspects of people, only
in the approved sites with the approval of
competent authority.

R/
°

Excavation material partly reused on site for
back filling and plot leveling & remaining
disposed to authorized landfill site with the
permission from M.C.G.M.

Please refer Annexure - 6 for SWM NOC

Any hazardous waste generated during
construction phase should be disposed off as per
applicable rules and norms with necessary
approvals of the Maharashtra Pollution Control
Board.

R/ R/
XA IR X4

No generation of hazardous waste during
construction.

Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities
should be provided for construction workers at
the site. Provision should be made for mobile
toilets. The safe disposal of wastewater and
solid wastes generated during the construction
phase should be ensured.

14 nos of temporary accommodation have
been provided to 40 nos of residential
workers on project site.

Site sanitation like safe & adequate
Municipal water for drinking and Tanker
water for domestic purpose, 4 nos of toilets,
3 nos of bathrooms, first Aid and periodical
medical checkup facilities have been
provided.

Proper housekeeping & regular pest control
have been carried out.

Municipal solid waste generated at the
labour camp has been handed over to local
body on daily basis.

Please refer Annexure - 7 for Workers
health report.

Arrangement shall be made that waste water and
storm water do not get mixed.

Storm water collected through the storm
water drains of adequate capacity will be
discharge into the external SWD.

Proper maintenance of storm water drainage
to avoid choking of drains and flooding on
site.

STP capacity of 130 KLD will be provided
for treatment of waste water.

Vi.

Water demand during construction should be
reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing
agents and other best practices.

>

/
*

Ready mixed concrete is being used in
building construction.

Vii.

The ground water level and its quality should be
monitored regularly in consultation with Ground
Water Authority.

R/
*

>

J
*

Chemical analysis of ground water done at
the time of geotechnical investigation.

No extraction of ground water for any
purpose.

viil.

Permission to draw ground water for
construction of basement if any shall be
obtained from the competent Authority prior to
construction/operation of the project.

O/
°

No extraction of ground water for
construction/operation phase also we are not
planning to withdraw ground water for any
purpose in future, hence permission from
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Sl.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

No.
CGWA is not applicable.

ix. | Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and | < Low flow fixtures will be provided for the
drinking should be of low flow either by use of showers and toilet flushing.
aerators or pressure reducing devices or sensor
based control.

X. | The Energy Conservation Building code shall be | < Agreed to comply with.
strictly adhered to.

xi. | All the topsoil excavated during construction | <+ This is redevelopment project hence top soil
activities should be stored for wuse in was negligible.
horticulture/ landscape development within the
project site.

xii. | Additional soil for levelling of the proposed site | < Excavation material partly reused on site for
shall be generated within the sites (to the extent back filling and plot leveling & remaining
possible) so that natural drainage system of the disposed to authorized landfill site with the
area is protected and improved. permission from M.C.G.M.

xiii. | Soil and ground water samples will be tested to | < Chemical analysis of ground water done at
ascertain that there is no threat to ground water the time of geotechnical investigation.
quality by leaching of heavy metals and other | %+ No extraction of ground water for any
toxic contaminants. purpose.

% Soil quality is being monitored.
% Please refer Annexure - 8 for Monitoring
reports.

xiv. | PP to strictly adhere to all the conditions | < Noted.
mentioned in Maharashtra (Urban Areas)

Protection and Preservation of Trees Act, 1975
as amended during the validity of Environment
Clearance.

xv. | The diesel generator sets to be used during | % No use of DG set during construction phase.
construction phase should be low sulphur diesel
type and should conform to Environments
(Protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise
emission standards.

xvi. | Vehicles hired for transportation of Raw | % Vehicles with valid PUC are allowed during
material shall strictly comply the emission construction to enter the site. Vehicles are
norms prescribed by Ministry of Road Transport operated only during non-peak hours.

& Highways Department. The vehicle shall be | « No permission for uncovered/overloaded
adequately covered to avoid spillage/leakages. vehicles carrying construction material.
% Please refer Annexure - 9 for PUC
certificate.
xvii. | Ambient noise levels should conform to | % Ambient air and Noise level monitoring is

residential standards both during day and night.
Incremental pollution loads on the ambient air
and noise quality should be closely monitored
during construction phase. Adequate measures
should be made to reduce ambient air and noise

3

%

being carried out.

Green belt will be developed over an area
300.26 sq.mt with plantation of different
trees to mitigate excess air & noise levels.
Total 12 no of trees have been planted.
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Sl.

No.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

level during construction phase, so as to
conform to the stipulated standards by
CPCB/MPCB.

There are 7 nos of existing trees on site.
Please refer Annexure - 8 for Monitoring
reports.

XViil.

Diesel power generating sets proposed as source
of backup power for elevators and common area
illumination during construction phase should be
of enclosed type and conform to rules made
under the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986.
The height of stack of DG sets should be equal
to the height needed for the combined capacity
of all proposed DG sets. Use low sulphur diesel
is preferred. The location of the DG sets may be
decided with in consultation with Maharashtra
Pollution Control Board.

No use of DG set during construction phase.

XiX.

Regular supervision of the above and other
measures for monitoring should be in place all
through the construction phase, so as to avoid
disturbance to the surroundings by a separate
environment cell /designated person.

Regular supervision of the above measures
is being monitored by Project Manager.

Operation Phase :

a) The solid waste generated should be properly
collected and segregated. b) Wet waste should
be treated by Organic Waste Converter and
treated waste (manure) should be utilized in the
existing premises for gardening. And, no wet
garbage will be disposed outside the premises.
c) Dryl/inert solid waste should be disposed of to
the approved sites for land filling after
recovering recyclable material.

Proper segregation of biodegradable and
Non-biodegradable waste on site during
operation phase.

Biodegradable waste will be treated in
organic waste converter.

Non-biodegradable waste will be handed
over to authorized recycler.

Treated waste (manure) will be utilized in
the existing premises for gardening.
Provision of adequate space for solid waste
management.

E-waste shall be disposed through Authorized
vendor as per E-waste (Management and
Handling) Rules, 2016.

Noted.

The installation of Sewage Treatment Plant
(STP) should be certified by an independent
expert and a report in this regard should be
submitted to the MPCB and Environment
department before the project is commissioned
for operation. Treated effluent emanating from
STP shall be recycled / reused to maximum
extent possible. Treatment of 100% grey water
by decentralized treatment should be done.
Necessary measures should be made to mitigate
the odour problem from SIP. b) PP to give 100

X3

*

J
*

STP capacity of 130 KLD will be provided
for treatment of waste water with MBBR
technology during operation phase.

Treated sewage will be re-used for flushing
and gardening.
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Sl.

No.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

% treatment to sewage /Liquid waste and
explore the possibility to recycle at least 50% of
water, Local authority should ensure this.

Project proponent shall ensure completion of
STP, MSW disposal facility, green belt
development prior to occupation of the
buildings. As agreed during the SEIAA meeting,
PP to explore possibility of utilizing excess
treated water in the adjacent area for gardening
before discharging it into sewer line No physical
occupation or allotment will be given unless all
above said environmental infrastructure is
installed and made functional including water
requirement.

STP capacity of 130 KLD will be provided
for treatment of waste water with MBBR
technology during operation phase.

Treated sewage will be re-used for flushing
and gardening.

Organic Waste Converter (OWC) will be
provided for the treatment of biodegradable
waste.

Non-biodegradable waste will be handed
over to authorized recycler.

Green belt will be developed over an area
300.26 sg.mt with plantation of different
trees to mitigate excess air & noise levels.
Total 12 no of trees have been planted.
There are 7 nos of existing trees on site.

The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by the
Local Planning Authority to the project only
after ensuring sustained availability of drinking
water, connectivity of sewer line to the project
site and proper disposal of treated water as per
environmental norms.

Occupancy certificate will be provided once
received.

MCGM issued Water NOC for project vide
letter no. HE/000774/2021/G/N/CTY,
dated: 18/03/2021.

Please refer Annexure — 10 for Water
NOC.

MCGM has issued sewerage remark for
project vide letter no.
4536/REM/2018/SP/515, dated: 18/03/2021.
Please refer Annexure — 11 for Sewerage
remark.

Vi.

Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points
from the roads adjoining the proposed project
site must be avoided. Parking should be fully
internalized and no public space should be
utilized.

>

/
*

>

/
*

Public road and public areas are not being
used for project activity purpose and are free
for smooth traffic movement.

Provision will be made for adequate parking
facilities within the project site.

Vii.

PP to provide adequate electric charging points
for electric vehicles (EVs).

/

*

Noted.

viil.

Green Belt Development shall be carried out
considering CPCB  guidelines including
selection of plant species and in consultation
with the local DFO/ Agriculture Dept.

X4

Green belt will be developed over an area
300.26 sg.mt with plantation of different
trees to mitigate excess air & noise levels.
Total 12 no of trees have been planted. There
are 7 nos of existing trees on site

A separate environment management cell with
qualified staff shall be set up for implementation
of the stipulated environmental safeguards.

>

O/
*

X4

A separate environment management cell has
been established under project head.
Environmental quality is being monitored
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Sl.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

No.
through external MoEF & CC approved
laboratory.

X. | Separate funds shall be allocated for | Separate funds have been allocated for
implementation of environmental protection | Implementation of Environmental Protection
measures/EMP along with item-wise breaks-up. | Measures;

These cost shall be included as part of the During Construction Phase;
project cost. The funds earmarked for the | < Rs. 22.26 Lakhs have been allocated for the
environment protection measures shall not be entire construction phase.
diverted for other purposes. During Operation Phase;
% Rs. 186.75 Lakhs have been allocated for the
Operation phase.

xi. | The project management shall advertise at least | < After getting Environmental clearance from
in two local newspapers widely circulated in the SEIAA, Govt. of India vide letter no.
region around the project, one of which shall be SIA/MH/MIS/209170/2021, dated:
in the Marathi language of the local concerned 29/10/2021. We published public notice in
within seven days of issue of this letter, two local newspaper  mymahanagar
informing that the project has been accorded (Marathi) & Free press journal (English).
environmental clearance and copies of clearance | <+ Please refer Annexure - 12 for
letter are available with the Maharashtra Advertisement copy.

Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at
Website at parivesh.nic.in

xii. | Project management should submit half yearly | < We will submit six monthly compliance
compliance reports in respect of the stipulated reports to :
prior environment clearance terms and | < RO, MPCB, Sion, Mumbai
conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & | < RO, CPCB, Pune.
this department, on 1st June & 1st December of | <+ RO, MoEF & CC, Nagpur.
each calendar year. < Environmental Department, Mantralaya.

xiii. | A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by | < Environmental clearance copy submitted to
proponent to the concerned Municipal MCGM.
Corporation and the local NGO, if any, from
whom suggestions/representations, if any, were
received while processing the proposal. The
clearance letter shall also be put on the website
of the Company by the proponent.
xiv. | The proponent shall upload the status of | % Agreed to comply with.

compliance of the stipulated EC conditions,
including results of monitored data on their
website and shall update the same periodically.
It shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional
Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of
CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant
levels namely; SPM, RSPM. S02, NOx (ambient
levels as well as stack emissions) or critical
sector parameters, indicated for the project shall
be monitored and displayed at a convenient
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Sl.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

No.
location near the main gate of the company in
the public domain.

C | General EC Condition :

i. | PP has to strictly abide by the conditions | <+ Noted.
stipulated by SEAC& SEIAA.

ii. | If applicable Consent for Establishment™ shall | < Maharashtra  Pollution Control Board
be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control (MPCB) issued Consent to Establish for
Board- under Air and Water Act and a copy project vide letter no. Formatl.0/CC/UAN
shall be submitted to the Environment No. 0000137043/CE/2212001119, dated:
department before start of any construction work 15/12/2022.
at the site. % Please refer Annexure — 13 for Consent to

establish.

iii. | Under the provisions of Environment | < Obtained Environmental clearance from
(Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be SEIAA, Govt. of India vide letter no.
initiated against the project proponent if it was SIA/MH/MIS/209170/2021, dated:
found that construction of the project has been 29/10/2021.
started without obtaining environmental | <» Please refer Annexure - 14 for
clearance. Environment clearance copy.

iv. | The project proponent shall also submit six | We will submit six monthly compliance reports
monthly reports on the status of compliance of | to:
the stipulated EC conditions including results of | <+ RO, MPCB, Sion, Mumbai
monitored data (both in hard copies as well as | < RO, CPCB, Pune.
by e-mail) to the respective Regional Office of | < RO, MoEF & CC, Nagpur.

MOoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and | «+ Environmental Department, Mantralaya.
the SPCB.

v. | The environmental statement for each financial | % Environment Statement has been submitted
year ending 31st March in Form-V as is on MPCB web portal for financial year
mandated to be submitted by the project 2022-23.
proponent to the concerned State Pollution
Control Board as prescribed under the
Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as
amended subsequently, shall also be put on the
website of the company along with the status of
compliance of EC conditions and shall also be
sent to the respective Regional Offices of MoEF
by e-mail.

vi. | No further Expansion or modifications, other | <+ Noted.

than mentioned in the EIA Notification, 2006
and its amendments, shall be carried out without
prior approval of the SEIAA. In case of
deviations or alterations in the project proposal
from those submitted to SEIAA for clearance, a
fresh reference shall be made to the SEIAA as
applicable to assess the adequacy of conditions
imposed and to add additional environmental
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Sl.

No.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

protection measures required, if any.

Vii.

This environmental clearance is issued subject
to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life
angle including clearance from the standing
committee of the National Board for Wild life as
if applicable & this environment clearance does
not necessarily implies that Forestry & Wild life
clearance granted to the project which will be
considered separately on merit.

NOC from Wild Life Board

is Not

Applicable as per Final Notification reg.
ESZ of SGNP published by MoEF & CC
u/no. S.0.3645 (E), dated: 05/12/2016 as our
project site is not affected by the ESZ belt.

The environmental clearance is being issued
without prejudice to the action initiated under
EP Act or any court case pending in the court of
law and it does not mean that project proponent
has not violated any environmental laws in the
past and whatever decision under EP Act or of
the Hon'ble court will be binding on the project
proponent. Hence this clearance does not give
immunity to the project proponent in the case
filed against him, if any or action initiated under
EP Act.

Noted.

This Environment Clearance is issued purely
from an environment point of view without
prejudice to any court cases and all other
applicable permissions/ NOCs shall be obtained
before starting proposed work at site.

R/
°

Noted.

In case of submission of false document and
non-compliance  of stipulated conditions,
Authority/ Environment Department will revoke
or suspend the Environment clearance without
any intimation and initiate appropriate legal
action under Environmental Protection Act,
1986.

Noted.

Validity of Environment Clearance: The
environmental clearance accorded shall be valid
as per EIA Notification 2006, amended from
time to time.

>

/
*

Noted.

The above stipulations would be enforced
among others under the Water (Prevention and
Control of Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air
(Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981,
the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and
rules there under, Hazardous Wastes
(Management and Handling) Rules, 1989 and its
amendments, the public Liability Insurance Act,
1991 and its amendments.

X3

*

Noted.

Suraj_Estate_Developer_Pvt_Ltd_Mahim
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No.

Stipulated Clearance Conditions

Compliance Status

Any appeal against this Environment clearance
shall lie with the National Green Tribunal
(Western ~ Zone  Bench, Pune), New
Administrative Building, 1% Floor, D-Wing,
Opposite Council Hall, Pune, if preferred, within
30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the
National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.

7
%

Noted.

Suraj_Estate_Developer_Pvt_Ltd_Mahim
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Compliance as per

Monitoring the Implementation of Environmental Safeguards

Ministry of Environment, Forests & Climate Change

Regional Office (WCZ), Nagpur

Monitoring Report

DATA SHEET

Project type: River - valley/ Mining / Industry
/ Thermal / Nuclear / Other (specify)

Construction Project.

Name of the project

Proposed residential with partly commercial for
existing tenants known as "Vitalis" located at F.P.
No. 107 of TPS-1l of Mahim Division, G/North
Ward, Mumbai.

Clearance letter (s) / OM No. and date

Obtained Environmental clearance from SEIAA,

Govt. of India vide EC no.
SIA/MH/MI1S/209170/2021, dated: 29/10/2021.
Location
a. | District (s) Mumbai
b. | State (s) Maharashtra.
c. | Latitude/ Longitude Latitude: 19°02' 009N

Longitude: 72°50" 30.74"E

Address for correspondence

a. | Address of Concerned Project Chief
Engineer
(With pin code & Telephone / telex /
fax numbers)

b. | Address of  Executive  Project:

Engineer/Manager
(with pin code/ Fax numbers)

Name : Mr. Ganesh Vaidyanathan

Add : F.P. No. 107 OF TPS-11 of Mahim Division,
G/North Ward, Mumbai

Contact no : 9821427775

Salient features

a. | of the project
Building Configuration
One 1 B + Gr+ 1% to 7"Podium/ + 8™ to
Building | 38" Floor
b. | of the environmental management plans Separate funds have been allocated for
Implementation of Environmental Protection
Measures;
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During Construction Phase;

% Rs. 22.26 Lakhs have been allocated for the
entire construction phase.
During Operation Phase;

% Rs. 186.75 Lakhs have been allocated for the
Operation phase.

Breakup of the project area

a. | Submergence area forest & non-forest.

Not Applicable.

b. | Others

FSI Area:14,316.48 Sqg. mt
Non FSI Area: 19,997.06 Sq. mt
Total BUA Area: 34,313.54 Sg. mt

Breakup of the project affected Population
with  enumeration of that  losing
houses/dwelling unit’s Only agricultural land
only, Dwelling units & agricultural Land &
landless laborer’s/artisan.

Not Applicable.

a. | SC, ST/Adivasis

Not Applicable.

b. | Others

(Please indicate whether these Figures
are based on any scientific and
systematic survey carried out Or only
provisional figures, it a Survey is
carried out give details And years of
survey)

Not Applicable.

Financial details

a. | Project cost as originally planned and
subsequent revised estimates and the
year of price reference.

Total cost of the project: Rs. 250 Cr.

b. | Allocation made for environ-mental
management plans with item wise and
year wise Break-up.

Separate funds have been allocated for
Implementation of Environmental Protection
Measures;

During Construction Phase;

Rs. 22.26 Lakhs have been allocated for the
entire construction phase.

During Operation Phase;

Rs. 186.75 Lakhs have been allocated for the
Operation phase.

/
X4

*,

/
*

c. | Benefit cost ratio/Internal rate of Return
and the year of assessment

d. | Whether (c) includes the cost of
environmental management as shown in
the above

e. | Actual expenditure incurred on the
project so far

Rs. 3.77 Cr.
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f. | Actual expenditure incurred on the
Environmental Management plans so
far.

Rs. 8.00 Lakhs

10. | Forest land requirement
a. | The status of approval for diversion of Not Applicable.
forest land for non-forestry use
The status of clearing felling Not Applicable.
The status of compensatory Not Applicable.
afforestation, if any
d. | Comments on the viability & Not Applicable.
sustainability of compensatory
afforestation program in the light of
actual field experience so far
11. | The status of clear felling in non-forest areas Nil
(such as submergence area of reservoir,
approach roads), it any with quantitative
information.
12. | Status of construction Total construction work done till March 2023 is
1870.39 Sq.mt.
a. Date of commencement 16/12/2022 (Actual)
(Actual and/or planned)
b. | Date of completion December 2026 (Planned).
(Actual and/of planned)
13. | Reasons for the delay if the Project is yet to --
start.
14 | Dates of site visits
a. | The dates on which the project was --
monitored by the Regional office on
previous occasions, if any.
b. | Date of site visit for this monitoring --
report.
15. | Details of correspondence with Project --

authorities for obtaining Action
plans/information on Status of compliance to
safeguards Other than the routine letters for
Logistic support for site visits)

(The first monitoring report may contain the
details of all the Letters issued so far, but the
Later reports may cover only the Letters
issued subsequently.)

Suraj_Estate_Developer_Pvt_Ltd_Mahim
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MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI
Amended Plan Approval Letter

File No. P-5545/2020)/G/North/FP/337/1/Amend dated 19.08.2021

To, CC (Owner),

UDAY SHANKAR WARTY Suraj Estate Developers Pvt. Ltd.
4/, LAVANYA ART, OFF AGASHE 15/B, Mahim Mata Building, Mari
PATH, DADAR(W) 30/A, BHAGYA Nagar Colony, Mahim (West),
APARTMENT, OFFF CHITALE PATH, Mumbai.

DADAR(W)

Subject : PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF THE PLOT BEARING F. P. No. 107, OF T.P.S.- Il, MAHIM DIVISION IN G/N WARD L. J.

ROAD, MAHIM, MUMBAI.

Reference : Online submission of plans dated 16.08.2021

Dear Applicant/ Owner/ Developer,
There is no objection to your carrying out the work as per amended plans submitted by you online under reference for which
competent authority has accorded sanction, subject to the following conditions.

1)
2)
3)
4)
5)

6)

7

That all the conditions of 1.0.D. under even No. P-5545 /2020 ) / G / North / FP / 337 / 1 / New Dt 27.01.2021 shall be complied with.
That the revised structural design/calculations/details/drawings shall be submitted before C.C.

That the C.C. shall be got endorsed as per the amended plan.

That the work shall be carried out strictly as per approved plan.

That premium for additional area towards a) Deficient open space, b) Development Charges, c) Additional Development cess, d)
Labour Welfare Cess, e) Extra Water Sewerage Charges shall be paid.

That all the Guidelines/ Requisite conditions as applicable or will be applicable in lieu of claiming 50% Premium for Fungible FSI shall
be complied with

That the Undertaking from the developer stating that in case additional FSI is not utilized in near future excess parking will be
handed-over to MCGM shall be submitted.
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Copy to:
1)
2)
3)

Assistant Commissioner, G/North
A.E.W.W., G/North
D.O. G/North

Forwarded for information please.

Name : Rajesh Santoshkumar
Dholay

Designation : Executive
Engineer

Organization : Personal

Date : 19-Aug-2021 17: 07:50

For and on behalf of Local Authority

Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai

Executive Engineer . Building Proposal

City
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PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT
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\ / | | |
o \ /
N N/ | @
™ $TP N 2 2
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CurouT 5| ~__ - 2.96%5.44
/ \ =~ STP - < ! | @
' VENFILATION S |
)/ N //%ET%T\\ o | 8.14x2.94
/ \ l /// \\\ l | |
/ I — ~ I
I s 3 F
©o | J
8 I — . /| z |
5.79- —g—F ——755—= 2 - - 5 - i - = = = ~—=B55- = - —F @ 5.29%0.26 &
< e v b :
N FLUSHWATER TANK | 0.82x2.24
L 6.65 CvaPr 52 CUM S 8.100X2.00 R
1 . D-3.00 M 2 E |
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FORSTP
t |
BERRRN /
o sl &
DOMESTIC WATER TANK - 2 ! x NEEEEEE / o |
CAP: 65 CUM ittt )’
WD-3.00 M | o T T A O ! o @
" eI ——-h—240 %
D Evacuation Lit — =1 D > 8.20x9.90
& \ | — | o 20 . o @
s - - - - - - - - . - - - /&1 &L _ - - - - S, 34.32x29.19
g ECTRICALN g DLXLY.
|
DOMESTIC WATER TANK - 1 ! : p e MY 2.03 .
CAP: 45 CUM : RD_1I
WD-3.00 M T
| PUMP ROOM !
5.00X12.42 ' E 8.40X2.40 - 2.40%13.10
| :
[ . f l
8.20
A FIRE WATER TANK -2 \ . . . : : : : : : LA
B CAP: 120 CUM . ' ! A
. ) ) CWD300M ) ) ) ) ) 1 N o ] o L - ) L @
0 LIFT UFT LIFT LIFT i 3.16x19.20
- I ! VENT 2.63X3.05 2.63X3.05 b 63X3.05 2.63X3.05 0 : :
SHAFT B
$S. .
| |
| | B
SUMP E A ‘
| |
G ™. B G
|
B } } } } _FREWATERTANK-1 | } } } } } } : : } } } } } : : } } } } } A
CAP: 180 CUM
WD-3.00 M ! > @
~ 18.90x7.17
I '
|
|
3.16 & 12.26 * 18.90
|
34.32 BUILT UP AREA DIAGRAM
BASEMENT FLOOR PLAN 1:100 N BASEMENT FLOOR 1:100
DRIVEWAY
LI
] 1st PODIUM LIFT SHAFT PASSAGE DRIVEWAY AREA CALCULATlONS
:5 T - = S — BASEMENT FLOOR BUILT UP AREA
(@]
; | A 34.32 29.19 =1001.80 sqm.
IstPODIUM @\ FIRE LIFT N PASSAGE e ——— . TOTAL 1001.80 il A
- 0 1~ éﬁf 77777777 || N ™~ - Cooooo= ) HVIAL . = .ol sgm.
“ %/ _________
i ©) * ) J_,—'—H L | L e | N DEDUCTION :
I
mg 3 1. 1675 x 853 = 142.88 sqm.
= PUMP SUMMARY
N =X ] = é N 2 8.20 x 9.90 = 81.18 sgm.
¥ CHE=—E)F, %& \ s . DESCRIPTION 3. 1890 x  7.17 = 13551 sqm.
m% 7G@ND7FLOgr SHOP-13 _ LIFTSHAFT PASSAGE B N ENTRANCE LOBBY o FP1 | HYDRANT JOCKEY PUMP 4, 3.16 x 19.20 = 60.67 sqm.
— = e i i — — — 1 H— — + — — 0 — — — 5. 982 x 224 = 22.00 sqm.
N ] MAIN HYDRANT PUMP
FP2
_ GROUNDAOOR | ‘-':1(@)‘}_1——/_ S ) T _ PASSAGE - 6. 529 x 0.26 = 1.38 sqm.
***** S e — e | e | — FP3 | DIESELDRIVEN PUMP TOTAL ... = 44362 sgm. |B
| 15 Ep4 | AN SPRINKLER PUMP TOTAL ..... (A -B) = 55818 sgm.
00 MM FREE BOARD 0 PERMISSIBLE BASEMENT VENTILATION 2.5% ON
o —— o FP5 | SPRINKLER JOCKEY PUP BASEMENT FLOOR BUA = 558.18 sqm.
o] i A0M . (558.18 x 2.5%)
© REQUIRED BASEMENT VENT. BUA = 13.95 sqm.
PROPOSED BASEMENT VENT. BUA = 40.03 sqm
DOMESTIC WATER TANK - 0] _ BASEMENTROOR | f ] | [ PASAGE PASSAGE | L
45 CUM - WD 3.00 M BASEMENT VENTILATION CALCULATION AREA
_ BASEMENTFOOR | | HUNG PUMP ROOM FIRE LIFT K PASSAGE - VI. 296 x 5.44 = 16.10 sqm.
T V2. 8.14 x 2.94 = 2393 sqm.
TOTAL ..... = 40.03 sgm.
LIFTPIT
= = BASEMENT TO FIRST PODIUM 1:100 SECTION - EE
BASEMENT TO FIRST PODIUM 1:100 SECTION -DD FORM 1 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL AND PROPERTY
PROPQOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF THE PLOT BEARING F. P. No. 107, OF T.P.S.- Il, MAHIM DIVISION IN G/N WARD
CONTENTS OF SHEET L. J. ROAD, MAHIM, MUMBAI
GROUND LVL.
4T T PLANS, AREA DIAGRAM, AREA CALCULATIONS, NAME OF OWNER ADDRESS OF OWNER NAME OF DEVELOPER | ADDRESS OF DEVELOPER
8_ 00mm X 600mm MAN g P—5545/2020)/G/NOI’th/FP/337/1/NeW Aman chambers. 3rd floor
— HOLE(TYP.) - »of )
o — THIS PLAN IS DIGITALLY SIGNED & ISSUED. Opp. Bengal Chemicals,
g B FREE BOARD Veer Savarkar Marg,
— Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400025.
2 B
PUMPROOM 2 w3
8 FIRE WATER TANK WIS SURAJ ESTATE DEVELOPERS P, Lid]
NS CAP: 120 CUM
WD-3.00M JOB NO. orc. No. 1 of 33
r 600mm FILLING 5.00
o
[Te]
S 4 2 24 SCALE  1:100 |CHECKED BY A&%EIXES(:IT%N
SECTION 1-1 e 4/5, "LAVANYA', OFF AGASHE PATH,
PUMP ROOM & UG TANK 1:100 ' DADAR (West), MUMBAI-400 028 | NAME & SGVATURE OF ARCHITECT
S.E.B.P. (CITY)-XI A.E.B.P. (CITY)-VII E.EB.P. (CITY)-II REG. No. CA/77/4047
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b s : .
4 _
- 59.90 ¥ AMENDED
6.81 k ‘ - 5 RCC. COPING AT TOP.
@ ® @) @ 5 604 PLOT AREA CALCULATIONS / | | |AREA STATEMENT SQ. MTRS.
@jé A 1468 X 211 X 050 = 15.49 sgqm gf 0.15 THK. BRICK WALL WITH PILLARS. I A)rquOI pIo: : : cTo0%
S N AN N ; AN N N : S N N . 2.11 B. 6043 X 1450 X 050 = 438.12 sqm 9 Area of any reservation
A7 - > - p p = g Z -2 — — — N © C. 7560 X 2731 X 050 = 1032.32 sqm Bl ) Area of Road Set back
- - N~ . . . . - .
© 0.45 THK. U.C.R. WALL IN C.M. Area of D.P. —
o D. 7560 X 3351 X 050 = 1266.68 sqm 7. °D)d rte“ of DP. Road
_ 4 2| Deductions For :
i 0 o oS TOTAL AREA OF PLOT : = 275261 sqm PeC.1:48. o ot
" E A) For R ti Road A —
8 = = S 2 < | = > ® %S PER PR CARD = 275085 sqm SECTION THRO COMPOUND WALL (A) For Reseravtion / Road Area
o - S o > O |3 a) Road set—bach area to be handed over (100%) (Regulation No. 16) —
. b) Proposed D.P. road to be handed over (100%) (Regulation No. 16) —
i ‘{f’o\/ - Fe lubesearlde 1L 4 Ltlentlathel: c) (i) Reservation area to be handed over (100%) (Regulation No. 17) —
2 e Wlu--u: =l : . L . (ii) Reservation area to be handed over as per AR (100%) (Regulation No. 17) —
= TR T T T B H ' SLld s ' ST (B) For Amenity area
% (‘I‘0.00 M. I_VI_.) I'E 1L T A —gal- L . il
= Trer andl arpeuir T . R e e a) Area of amenity plot/plots to be handed over as per DCPR 2034 —
7| 7 B Hi le, 'ty RILET] ' AL ey Dy, ' il b) A f .ty pl t;pI ts to be handed P DCPR 2034
—~— -~ | I i - Lo BRI TP ol LSRR T HT LA TT R NS 1] | I T rea or amenity plot/plots to be handed over as per -
e S PODIUM LINE I ! s 15.77 Al U1 e et B lr e L T . 1-ar
¥ 10.29— ( o | I UP (PODIUMLINE g 1 . 1 . 4* e e L e Coa ¢) Area of amenity plot/plots to be handed over as per DCPR 2034 —
RAMP: : - . T LN ' ECIEREE I ¥ ."'- 1 al 2 ) et --|| . (T . . T
I 3001 | /I : I 3 | 5 50x1.90 g I Nm—— * 5.59§6E PI_OT AREA DIAGRAIVI FP NO, 823 1:500 .',.I,hllm : : SR g ||I.II'I.II...I-: I..,.- - _'__fm_'-” (C) Deductions for Existing BUA to be retained if any/Land component of Existing S
| . J 12.00 = . . | Shaiiesh K. Haria : s . Fobiges 1”4 e ' ' AP T it BUA as per Regulation under which the development was allowed.
| | i (+0.15 M. I_VI_) 1.65X1 .SO REHAB I J \gq AMENITY OPEN SPACE REQUIRED . 'z iniesilik Coanlreve s Lenants . LW 1Y I B FTRY PR L I ] (D) Existi Shri to b tained R
! o = S SHOP NO. 11 | IID/I AREA OF PLOT : 2750.85 sqm Fulia |4 i it L egn 1 Solnlen | xisng ohrine o be retaine
\| A ] T T . Z ot . s YT TR pprr—— P . .

10% AMENITY OPEN SPACE : T e i B | B e | — R || A 43I — - — - —— - —— - S AMENITY OPEN SPACE _ T — T T E M KT 3| Total deductions: [{2(A) + 2(B) + 2(C) as and when applicable.] —
REQU|RED AMENITY OPEN SPACE:27509 sqm. - v < STA I +IRE CONTROL PANEL RM. E — RECI._C.A.= 45.63 Sqm = (I 0% OF 2750 85) REQD =275.09 Sqm i nked 21 Al FRLLIN T [T TN Il:r -|I : '.. -1 ....I NEEIEEE A |. 1 -\..-lr H 4 BQIane ared Of pIOt (1_3) 2750.85
PROPOSED AMENITY OPEN SPACE = 300.26 sqm. " | ‘I 2.81X3.72 | T 2 50%1.95 | PROP.—CA.= 52.22 sqm ) [ RERTTR T R TR CPR TR PR T [ T T s :".'II e lunnls : LRI . 5 "

2.60— X ={3)2.5041.21 o ! AMENITY OPEN SPACE PROP.=300.26 5 T L T e E R | Plot area 2750.85
9 ~ . aqm '
; (]/ Padoo P'ELVHSSHGEE B W 1 e 1] LR PR | A I [ TRT | A ol L1}
: _,___.1_____ ______ L ‘—_—____E 1 - - Y 99 . D o n TS " -
\tIl'I' " / . I\ § | 2.32)(0.68 BI‘DG I'INE ! CBI-DG I-INE (D . | SI'IOP NO 10 ’io q— T e PR T P N T S T R T R rrl L KRt BT Y IR TT 1 eY | M T ST B H II 6 ZonOI (bOSIC) FSI (133) 1.33
AT s | B —4' /. _ _ ] | [ Sharaga Korgaonkar 12.58X1.92 pai Ui - PROPOSED AMINITY OPEN SPACE O A S T SR P o : - - —
A e | 4 & | U we | 16x | _—— o e FHAB REQ.-CA= 2217 sqm ! % BULLT UP AREA CALCULATION bt e ar s ael o g |t ks fme g 6a| Permissible FSI for 33(7) (3.00 + 1.00 Contravening or Rehab+Incentive whichever is higher) 4.00
HEAVY GRATING -— n \\\\\\\ /////’ : ! : &= % : 1.50X1.20 1.35 ﬁiﬂbﬂzo o 1.57X0.90 ! PROP.-CA= 26.17 sqm 1. 1582 x 5.94 x 050 = 46.99 sam 7| Built up Area as per Zonal (bOSIC) FSI (5 * 60) 11003.40
: : ~._ SP_.- | @ L—_II ................. ENTRANCE LOBBY < 1 - . o - ©) L S il (In case of Mill land Permissible BUA kept in abeyance)
X VENHEATION | I w | M SHOPNO. 9 ! 9 1582 x 201 x 050 = 15.90 sam PERMISSIBLE BUILT UP AREA 10993.50 sgm. -
z 7 cutoUT S~ ! ELECTICAL PANEL ROOM/ METER RI. rll 2 5.70X8.78 ' {:@z.som.zo Balkrishna Antu Shivdas 15.35X1.75 ! P (2) — : : bl LESS: REMAB BUILT UP AREA 8 | Built up equal to area of land handed over as per Regulation 30(A) —
; /,// i 3.50X4.50| 'g I i S REHAB REQ.-CA= 24.45 sqm ! ¢ »” F 3. 1418 x 547 x 050 = 38.78 sqm : (-) 3316.43 sqm. (i) As per 2(A) and 2(B) except 2(A)(c) (ii) above with in cap of “Admissible TDR”
Sl i (e = — ﬂl = : %)%EJI)(((Z‘I:FIE(S)E | = | PROP.—CA= 28.00 sqm ! ~ J 3\07 547 4 3481 x 547 x 050 = 95.20 sqm LESS: CONTRAVENING STRUCTURES (=) 1739.92 sgm. as column 6 of table—12 on remaining/balance plot.)
v v v [ g _ ——— I S | - oMo |y sn éfwz.som_.zo ————— — ——— | I ~ 5. 3500 x 394 x 050 = 68.95 sqm LESS: MHADA SURRENDERED AREA (=)  850.01 sqm. (i) In case of 2(A)(c) (ii) permissible over and above permissible BUA on remaining/balance plot.
1 N I L _ 1l CA=T6.77 sqm|[ ~ : ]| ! r | : i 9| Built up Area in lieu of cost of construction of built up amenity to be handed —
| | 450 ek [ | — 21(0.90X I SHOP NO. 8 e | 6. 32.96 209 x 0.50 = BALANCE FOR SALE (R) 5087.14 sgm. e T
II | | % i <@I_5(DXI zq (+0.15m . LVL) 144 | JoyartiolD. Gala | TETR : I% ! Up . 3296 x 2.09 x 0. 34.44 sqm over within the limit
> . N ) . | i . . » e »
II % | | K : \I\I\_ —————— g *L RI'IEI'IAB REQ.—CA~ 226.2292 Lam 12 i < e | TOTAL oo = 300.26 sqm PERM. FUNGIBLE FOR SALE (R) 35% (+) 1780.50 sqm. 10| Built up Area due to "Additional FSI on Payment of Premium” as per table No. 12 —
I = N/ | I = | - ~ -+1.03 | PROP.—C.A= 3000 sqm E | = o L_ o oL 108 TOTAL SALE AREA INCL. FUNGIBLE (R) 6867.64 sqm. of Regulation No. 30(A) on remaining/balance plot.
I“I“ 2 w | | : \{-19 p | 15.16 8)2,50x1.20 4 - LT - ——)i—— . - % o [ LT Tmm——— '_" ' LESS: EXCESS FUNGIBLE USED IN REHAB (=) 11.93 sgm. 11| Built up Area due to admissible "TDR"as per table No. 12 Regulation No. 30(A) —
I‘ ; = o SI;A ?R Il (\ﬁ FRD T \CL 2.00 II-I7 Mukesh A ' SIESI%F;(I\IOJZ i s 5 I = T T = _ (REFER TABLE-1) and 32 on remaining/balance plot.
S ukesh Atmaromani . 9 < !l T =1r 01+ N OO T T m— -
I“I“ 3 % | Il (BLDG.LINE \ [/ . T ! N i 3 . REHAR REQ.—i.A; 1583 sqm ! ¢ J)_UP = Z | LESS: EXCESS FUNGIBLE USED IN CONTRAVENING (=)  134.59 sgm. 12| Permissible Built up Area (as the case may be with/without BUA as per 2 (c)} —
II D\Z | Q & I o \\\ / ¥ 65795X PROP.-CA.= 21.76 sqm (+O.3q M. LVL.)g (+0.00 M. LIL) ] = ,I (REFER TABLE-1) and 32 on remaining/balance plot.
I . S S j TOLET gl i 00 M. LVL. %) th i
| " 3 _ 1S \/\ 1.55%1 187 o g - S _ | BALANCE AREA FOR SALE INCLUDING FUNGBLE (=) 6721.12 sqm. 13| Proposed BUA {as the case may be with/without BUA as per 2(c)} 10993.50
I §I DN p ! AN Sunder G, Bhagnari 98X 1 87 | " < —L PERMISSIBLE PROPOSED

[ 9 | = ' e e I . YOy i <+ © CESSED REHAB NR =  341.48 sgm 341.48 sqm

[ ) @ 2.40X5.30 © L — REQ.-C.A.= 16.11 ' ] N>

| D R 5 [l Frnn et 1 Dl— =5 AN 2.00—105 (I)W'C' REHAB oROPhe Teer e T H 2 ® s O | CESSED REHAB R = 234537 sqm 245,37 sqm

‘I 2.12 | \ /‘* b od (2 | / \ 2[10.9 262 ¢ < | o SITEU/R— NONCESSED REHAB NR AT PAR WITH CESSED =  33.46 sqm 33.46 sqm

-II“ /___1050\— - i Tir : . /I\_ I . v i 0 | I g I = - 7l i Irrm 1 o poDee — ‘ 764— L L = I | S NONCESSED REHAB R AT PAR WITH CESSED =  696.12 sqm 696.12 sgm

II " S B ——— — - <|\1 4.99 P'IVO = 1.09X 3.3(IX1 48 TOILET %EHAB ! &) ol ,I = CONTRAVENING R = 1739.92 sqm 1739.92 sqm

I 5 2O 3 . ¥ 2'00 , . 1.35 I 1.22%2.1 o R L < Z | 2 ] MHADA R = 85001 sqm 85001 sqm

l Z12.30x4.50 7 / + * T 372——FH——— . 60XI)77 """"""""""" REQ.—CA.= 9..58isqm % s 0 o« | ,I 2 SALE R = 5087.14 sqm 5087.14 som

h ol . = 6.25 Q . . PROP.—CA.= 11.16 sqm IN , < TOTAL = 10993.50 sgm 10993.50 sgm

” +——4.00 = —5/ \ | [ T SO o > ==

I < = o)} | <+ @ N : 3 —

'I 8.03 / T f 5 QV \l/ II 2.40 M. WIDE LIFT LOBBY LIFT LOBBY : 2.40 M. WIDE LIFT LOBBY o SHOPNO ! ~ §I 2 z 2 14| TOR generated if any as per Regulation 30 (8) and 32

“ S S o/ ! 1865x240 | | Bharat L. Savia | = 0 11)’(\12-14 : N I — = o 15| Fungible Compensatory Area as per Regulatin No. 31(3) PERMISSIBLE FUNGIBLE BUA 2067.22

| > . . o o« e .
II 240,4 4 4506 1 | REHAB l— REQ~CA= 3462 sqm I P UP EAST ~ , & s a) i) Permissible Fungible Compensatory area for Rehab CESSED NR = 119.52 sgm.
I A 7 » j i ! - N I — =1 I% PROP.-C.A.= 34.66 sqm | 2 A 5 o § component without charging premium CESSED R = 785.83 sqm.
II STACK PARKING Th s ' - ! 2.38 —— ' z ,IID a < NONCESSED NR = 1171 sqm.
I &_ —— ) | A S | R CEhads TN B R — \ —i /4 a1l 5 = NONCESSED R = 24364 sqm.
I I - NON-CESSED) - - 5 < = 60897
[ { > . LIFT LFT COUFT LIFT (NON- | / 3 CONTRAVENING 97 sgm.
II % ' \\4 VENT 2.63X3.05 2.63X3.05 D 63)3.05 2.63X3.05 M §SI'>TNP§¥“I A i | 7 MHADA = 29750 sqm.
| zQ ~ | -
] £9.94— & A ! | REQ_j-C‘jA?f%:g(fsqm 2 7.39 ! LT, PRAKASH KOTNIS MARG BHANDAR GULLY TOTAL = 2067.22 sqm.
N = = STACK PARKING Al | —CA= jo N ] ) Ij[ ii) Fungible Compensatory area availed for Rehab PPROPOSED FUNGIBLE BUA 1542.48
| @ L =l S = I’EE 5 | C EXISTING BLOCK PLAN component without charging premium CESSED NR = SiIZZ qm.
B v 5 = ~oo. RERAB e P CESSED R = 5442 som.
| %o s AT 8 9 . Manju G.Bhatia | & . SCALE : 40-0"=1 g
S II J T 000 w. 4-&3) =72 30x4.50 2l 106 LI | = -62 7 zgsc soenoz s || |/ . T.P.S. Il MAHIM DIVISION N LOCATIONPLAN NONCESSED NR = 657 som.
& || N N ™ = o C==— /2605 : E , 5I<I2 019 EQ _g.fz_xzz.gogz S -2, R ¥ (T _IF SCALE : 1:2500 NONCESSED R = 21008 sqm.
S I =2 | I [N . B . -__ /2 5qm ! = _I I_ T.PS. Il MAHIM DIVISION CONTRAVENING = 608.97 sgm.
+ = W.C. [ PROP.-C.A.= 37.72 sqm :
G 7S /3 Al h.aox _WC. 7 Mfs. Pehicj/Naresh/Pankej Gobol | - pyr (s Sarla Shah || (BDG.LNE s : = G 32.96 _II( o - s e
Y = 15 | [1.43%1.25 : T ' T T = = ' | : =
t i 250112 i ‘ .25 || REHAR REHAR 5 . T . woon : ‘ R | | | TOTAL = 154248 sqm.
_ | S | I’I T ~ _ SHOPNO14. _SHORNO.13. ( 250x1.2002 _ 21250 =1 S ~ | ~ A ~ ~ | ~ ~ ] b) i) Permissible Fungible Compensatory area by charging premium. 1780.50
400 / i iy REHAB 4.30X6.00 2 90X6.00 | < < o M/s. 1515 KniaT Morari 3 Byos. T34 be,.‘/‘[:b_( : , UP ) ii) Permissible Fungible Compensatory area availed on payment of premium 1780.50
| =) \ / % 1| NONOESSED) REQ.-CA= 24.07 sqm REQ.-CA— 16.12 sqm C. % % —_ & REHAB | REQ.—C.A= 29.83 sqm | = AREA DIAGRAM : EUILT UP AREA SUMMAR Y WEGLL DG FUNGIELE - — ,
3.00 I | = || | | lir George Naronha PROP.—CA.= 27.69 sqm PROP._BESgLII\?IEM sqm [1.25X0. <I81I 2.50x1.20 = | 5 50x1.20 N | PROP.-C.A.= 37166 sqm i = (E AMENITY OPEN SPACE : 16| Total Built up Area Proposed including Fungible Compensatory Area [13+15(a)(ii) 14316.48
' BLDG. LINE - iPyiy: N A & o ' I I I 4,53 ——ﬁI- 1:200 FLOGRS REHAE GONTRAVEMING EIII.I:_':IrDLIIIF BLIEIT'II-'liJF TOTAL FLDGR +15(b)()]
=154 CREPBENE R . IEQ2‘C4A8XZ;.SZZ : I §(+0.‘I5 M. LVI..)% \7] A . 1188— — s00— 1T BUILTUR AREA BEUILT UP AREA ARE ARER BUILT UF AREA 17| FSI consumed on Net Plot [13/4] 4.00
. .—C.A= /. sqgn . . =q = NEN_4 NNA . . .
0 LF}JROP.—C.@Q 9.33 sqm | A REHAB 2.50x1.20 ~ b RS = \ S o N o ' ' ' - I Other Requirements
I il ! - % 12 48 4.69 CHENIHLY R UA 2104 sqm a0 sgm
/P \ ;:nz ‘lK ST —— RS, RST— ———— . : L S ELOTHT < R A | Reservation/Designation
up up UP up — -PODIUM LINE ) o i
——7.47 T easenenTUNE ____UEI,TO_IS_TP_OE_I_I”IIM'EXE_I-______ _! | & & , | s 7L 4 0 sqm M ot 5T a1 sqm a) Name of Reservation —
[ 0.90+2 550 0.90+S 4.45 \ 1ZIRF LR 38798 g TAOG HEm AEg JE sm b) Area of Reservation affecting the plot —
| lI \ IIIIIOJNagESTSaEID H< STAIRCASE, LIFT, LIFT LOBBY SUMMARY CARPET AREA STATEMENT IR FLUEIE 12030 saw 147 14 som 114 sain ¢) Area of Reservation land to be handed/handed over as per Regulation No.17 J—
| vy 12ILF LR 15108 =0 148 04 fin “52 00 s 7114 3gm - _
& REQ-CA= 29 o~ FLOORS AREA FLOOR FLATNO CAIL"&;’;;EA No. OF FLATS S o L o d) Built up Area of Amenity to be handed over as per Regulation No. 17 —
—Ch= 3. ) MT. g J ! : Tg seni 4 =qin
/h | I I GROUND 179.10 SQ.MT. - _ e) Area/Built up Area of Designation —
I > % % —— % % %* % % <| Q 9th TO 21st, 1 & 2 | 39.52 sgm. | 38 nos. 1R FILER ERAP s T sy 4 TN 5507 47114 3m . ,
= I ! 0 \ - . i} Ol & 8th 176.00 SQ.MT. 32nd, 34th TO 38th 151 LUKIR | R G d a8 2wy 40 22 sy 499 5L seqin (A) Reservation/Designation —
- [$)} _ . . .
§ I « | T I (+0.00 M. VL) I I g < 9th TO 38th 5352.00 SQ.MT. (19 floors) 15IRF1 (KR 15:-:3:- e 35Rd 2y P 57 sge 47737 wm B | Plot area/Built up Amenity to be Handed Over as per Regulation No.
= I | \ 8 4 © 2 \ ] (178.40x30 floors) 22nd & 23rd 1 &2 | 42.87 sqm. | 4 nos. IR TLOAR G520 2 42 6 ZELLT sur 872,32 =i ) 14(A) —
= ‘ iR S o _; (2 floors) I4IE F 1 M R PN s 57 2T SAN 1D A 4771 wm .
- © S : 450x2.30 = 12 nos. cars 3 o ~ 1 1 i) 14(B —
5 = N i TOTAL 5707.10 SQ.MT. oath & 25t 1 8685 sam. | 2 1511 T LOGIR 16490 sqr 45 4 = £17.09 sy 87707 s ©
< I JOTAL = 12 nos. cars =S : A0 Lo FUREIOEH PN 4% 44 zqm FRT T 477H i) 15 -~
2 WHE _ . N +IF =~ L4k ARTET RN TTHY =qm - - -
“ HEELER 15 nos. bikes \ i k ?gt?lozes)mst 1 & 2 | 45.83 sqm. | 12 nos J— 6512 g 3% 48 v S — J— C| Requirement of Recreational Open Space in Layout/Plots per Regulation No. 27 275.09
| ) < — e 23rd 1 7971 sqm P FInE LK (R 125 25 g I 7 T 4T A sam 4 Sl mqm D | Tenement Statement
. . . ate
E _ g g L E é’ e' \ 9th 3 51.30 sam 1 nos 2 FLOOR 16598 g 35 50wy Z85.69 sqim 98437 g - merI
| @ QIr . 48.92 qm. 1 . 2IRF 1R IE 14 0 zqm {15 N 2T ZE5 0 BTr aR4 7 =qm ) Proposed built up area (13 above) 10993.50
@ S R ) — — : 067 :qm 1 :Z: 2511, F LR 164 93 s 3£ 04 2 255 50 591 e~ i) Less deduction of Non—residential area (Shop etc.) 374.94
\ o 3 52‘65 ng' 1 : ZEINELCRIE I sqr a5 15 sam 2ati e narm aL1 8 sqm i) Area available for tenements {(i) minus(ii).} 10618.56
. . no. c T . - . .
4 5471 sam | e?ll-TLLER 10299 =y 315 g 55 3T v 9188 e iv) Tenements permissible (Density of tenements 600/hectare) (10618.56/10000x450) 477 nos.
3 GROUND FLOOR PLAN 1:100 L Sqm. no. MR FLLER 14 sqir It 1 = il 2 m 3192 sain v) Total number of Tenements proposed on the plot 225 nos
o537 12th TO 14th 3 & 4 54.71 sqm. 6 nos. ALFLOOR || 14015 g 3 33 g AT ES s < E '
WFLIE £33 ¢ £3 5y 35335 sy X
3 floors I . o E | Parking Statement
BUILT UP AREA CALCULATION PERMISSIBLE TWO WHEELER PARKING REQUIREMENT: ( ) ik LUEIH hdd? sqm . i sm Al san A1 43 sam X ’
SOUTH — T 16th TO 18th 3 & 4 | 55.62 sqm. | 6 nos. 33l FLOIR 2% 15 g 5 26 g 45143 3 i) _Parking required by Regulation for —
GROUND FLOOR PARKING AREA STATEMENT AS PER 2034 germ;as.mble no. of Bikes = ) ) (3 floors) e FLOCH o 12 ] ) :-c_.:. i A Car 134 nos
FOR REHA ne Bike for every Two residential tenements . - AF 12w <32 A=1.8. =qin '
1 380 X 0.62 = 2.36 SQMT. B PARKING - : — 19th 10 21st, 3 &4 | 5798 sqm. | 32 nos. 3361 FLIXIR 55 77 s 3 32 2q 265 78 5y 477 97 3qm Scooter/Motor —
AREA OF SHOPS 433.33 sqm 94 nos. of residential tenements is exchange with Bikes 23rd TO 28th, -
. . — : Jdlh T Lok = 41 s L L I T /704 cqin H iai
2 316 X 065 = 2.05 SQ.MT. PARKING REQD. @ 1PER 40 sqm UPTO 800.00 SOM 10.83 nos. Permissible nos. of Bikes = 47 nos. 3(?21 fIf,’oi?th' e 35 FLIIR 3 48 g 76228 59 a77 87 sqm ) Qutsders {iors) | e
- o ~ " " i 1 ] . C d . o
3 487 X 7.865 - | 3830 saM. TOTAL 1083 nos. Proposed nos. of Bikes = 47 nos. o 3 7053 sqm. |1 nos SSITLOOR 1R 1 samsqn | a7 23360 a1 a2.30 zan ") overed garage permissible
. . . . . ) - i) Covered d
(D 4 303 X 1.495 = 453 SQ.MT. ADD 10% FOR VISITORS (Min. 2) 2.00 nos. 38th 3 88.35 sqm. | 1 nos. RLIRELE UE4M oM | KT AR 5 AT 4T qm - oo ST PropeR —
~ TOTAL 12.83 nos. 0T LOKIR 26 32 syn 95 e 251,24 s 845,71l =qin ar nos.
2 _ 9th, 12th TO 14th, | 5 & 6 39.6 . . E—
S 5 2.00 X 404 8.08 SQ.MT. SAY TOTAL PARKING N.R USERS 13.00 nos. @ 16th TO 21st 7 sqm. | 40 nos TATAL 413173 sgm 2402.48 agm 970.ES =gm  £721.12 sqm 1431548 sOm Scooter/Motor Cycle
3 6 1.05 X 1.40 = 1.47 SQ.MT 23rd, 26th Té 28th i isi
> . . = . MT. . , Outsiders (visitors) 8 nos.
M
no.of PARKING 30th TO 32nd, . . .
G 6A | 028 X 421 =| 118 SQMT. flats REQUIRED 34th, 35th, 37th W) Total parking provided 197_nos.
7 1028 X 26.94 — | 276.94 sqwT. 1 parking space required for 8 tenaments having | g1 11.38 nos. (20 floors) T A B | F — | | F | Transport Vehicles Parking
4.87x7.865 carpet area upto 45.00 Sq.mt. 10th 80.36 1 i ; ; : :
3 162 X 503 _ 815 SQMT . i 4 .20 sqm. nos. i) Spaces for transport vehicles parking required by Regulations —
. . . MT. 1 parking space required for 4 tenaments 20 5.00 nos. 11th 5 80.36 sgm. 1 nos. DETAILS OF FUNJIBLE B.U.A.FOR REHAB / i) Total N i i i
9 332 X 290 = 9.63 SQ.MT having carpet area between 45.00 Sq.mt. to SALE & PREMIUM CALCULATIONS ") _Total No. of transport vehicles parking spaces provided —
@ . . = : MT. 60.00 Sq.mt. 15th, 22nd, 29th | 3 & 4 | 39.67 sqm. | 6 nos.
- 10 | 1040 X 240 =| 24.96 SQMT. : : PROPOSED TWO WHEELER PARKING (3 floors) » Commercial| Residential | TOTAL DETAILS OF FUNGIBLE BUILT UP AREA
3 1 parking space required for 2 tenaments 16 8.00 nos. SIZE 24th, 25th, 33rd 4 &5 | 39.67 sqm. | 10 nos Sr.No. Description in Sg.Mt in Sg.Mt
@ S 11 2625 X 1.07 = 2.81 SQ.MT. having carpet area between 60.00 Sq.mt. to FLOORS (2.50x1.20) 36th. 38th. ' ' qm. : n sg. Vit n Sq. Vit (A) (8)
2 90.00 Sg.mt. : : . issi
3.80x4.88 NE 12 | 11675 X 4.05 = 47.28 SQMT. am R, FLOOR 15 (5 floors) 1. | Permissible B.U.A (Sr.No.14 of Proforma-A) 37494 | 10618.56 |10993.50 USER BUILT-UP AREA PERM. FULEC';QIEIL'ZSERLEA PII?IQCIIALILSJIDIIBI\IE FJNRS‘:‘E:%EA PR70P. (A) + (B | DEFICT
1 parking space required for 1 tenaments 2 2.00 nos. - 2 Permissible Fungible B.U.A.  (1X0.35 or 0.20 131.23 3716.49 | 3847.72 ’
13 090 X 0.29 = 0.26 SQ.MT. having carpet area exceeding 90.00 Sq.mt. 1st FLOOR 5 9th 7 107.81 sqm. | 1 nos. ARl I ) FUNGIBLE AREA
® 14| 08 X 029 0.24 SQ.MT 2nd FLOOR 9 10th, 15th, 22nd, | 5 & 6 | 61.37 sqm. | 8 nos 5. |Total Permissible BUA. (1+2 S06.17 | 1433505 | 14841.22 CESSED LSERS AS PER TABLE -|
3.05x1.495 ' ' - 24 S0 Total 26.38 nos ooth, ' ' ' 4. | Total Proposed B.U.A. Including Fungible F.S.I. NR USER [REHAB) | 341.48 sqm|35.00% 119.52 sqm 461.00 sqm | 51.79 sqm | 15.17% 393.27 sqm| 67.73 sqm
15 059 X 0.07 = — . : : 6th FLOOR 9 (14+B83 of Proforma -A) WITHOUT CHARGING PREMIUM
0.04 SQ.MT. Add 5% visitors parking spaces 1.32 nos (4 floors) [ Check: Shall not be more than- 3 (Total A+B 483.83 | 1388315 | 1431648
- . . 7th FLOOR 9 ek S o e T R USER (REHAB) | 2245.37 sqm |35.00% 785.88 sgm 3031.25 sqm | 544.42 sqm | 24.25% 2789.79 sqm| 241.46 sqm
1 9540.74 TOTAL 428.28 SQ.MT.| A Total 27.70 nos. TOTAL 47 ros 11th, 6 & 7 61.37 sqm. | 12 nos. of column No.21 of Table No.l )] WITHOUT CHARGING PREMIUM
. . N R . . - .
1.09x0.22x0.66 (S1 , — Say Total Parking required Rehab 24th, 25th, 5. | Permissible Fungible B.U.A for rehab, Contravening, NON-CESSED USERS
= @ @1041)(0 5 o 15 @ BUILT UP AREA CALCULATION — : : 28.00 nos. TOTAL PROPOSED 33rd, 36th, 38th MHADA & M.C.G.M. Component (Total A+B 131.23 1935.99 | 2067.22 (PRIOR 1O 1949) 33.46 sgm |35.00% WITHOUT (IIIIAI?IGI:I((I;mPREMIUM 4517 sqm 6.57 sqm | 19.64% 40.03 sqm| 5.14 sqm
0.80x0.74x0.504 . . . . otal parking spaces reqU|red Rehab (A + B) 41.00 nos. @ TWO WHEELER PARKING = 47 nos. (6 fIOOI'S) of column No.15 of Table No.| )] NR USER (REHAB)
2.00x4.04 GROUND COMMON FUNGIBLE 5 AT PAR WITH CESS
.| Fungible B.U.A. utilized for rehab, Contravening MHADA & NON-CESSED USERS
- | 65 X 0.0 _ 132 SOMT 13’;2 $8 ;r’::, 16th| 7 & 8 61.37 sqm. | 38 nos. M.C.GM. (Col.19-14-20) of Table No. 58,36 148412 | 1542.48 IPRIOR 10 1965) 696.12 sqm |35.00% WITHOUT %I-IZIAIS(IINS(;III;REMIUM 939.76 sqm | 210.08 sqm | 30.18% 906.20 sqm | 33.56 sqm
S @ TOTAL CAR PARKING REQUIRED 142 nos. |[Cl+[D] 23 ' [ Check: Shall not be more than 5 above & R USER (REHAB)
Vo e 0 i F2 165 X 015 = 0.25 SQ.MT. PARKING AREA STATEMENT AS PER 2034 TOTAL CAR PARKING PERMISSIBLE 213 nos. | [E]+[F] 26th TO 28th, 30th, shall be equal to 5- Col.No.21 of Table No.l )} ATPAR WITH CESS
.05x3. . . .28x26. _ 31st, 32nd, 34th, 7. | Permissible Fungible B.U.A. f CONTRAVENING | 1739.92 sqm |35.00% 608.97 sgm 2348.89 sqm | 608.97 sgm | 35.00% 2348.89 S
F3 262 X 1.33 = 3.48 SQ.MT. ermissiole Fungible or \ 4 q 09 sqm
0o Q FOR SALE PARKING : - TOTAL CAR PARKING PROPOSED 197 nos. 35th, 37th Sale Component (2-5) 176050 WITHOUT CHARGING PREMIUM
- no.o
5080 1.40 TOTAL 5.05 SQ.MT.| B fere REQUIRED (19 floors) 8. | Fungible B.U.A. utiized for Sale (4-1-6) above 003 178047 | 1780.50 MHADA 850.01 sqm |35.00% 297.50 sqm 1147.51 sqm | 120.65 sqm | 14.19% 970.66 sqm| 176.85 sqm
1 6501 5@2 —— GROUND FLOOR BUA (A + B) =  433.33 SQ.MT. 1 parking space required for 1 tenaments having 7 7.00 nos. TOTAL ~ ]225 nos. [ Check: Shall not be more than 7 above ) WITHOUT CHARGING PREMIUM
‘ ’ | @ carpet area upto 45.00 Sqg.mt. 9. | Ready Recknor Rate for the Year 2020-21 SALE 5087.14 sqm |35.00% 1780.50 sqm 6867.64 sqm |1633.98 sqm | 35.00% 6721.12 sqm
METER ROOM BUILT UP AREA CALCULATION T parking space required for 1 tenaments 4 40.00 nos. 10. | % of Reacy Recknor Rate v | ow (BY CHARGING PREMIUM)
having carpet area between 45.00 Sq.mt. to EXCESS AREA IN CESSED NR REHAB 0.03 sqm
q GROUND FLOOR 11. | Premium amount to be recovered (7x9x10)
@ 60.00 Sq.mt. EXCESS AREA IN CESSED R REHAB 8.72 sqm
2.05x2.65 2.70x2.40 2.05x2.40 0.28x4.21 M 380 X 488 = 18.54 SQ.MT. 1 parking space required for 1 tenaments 49 49.00 nos ESCR)I;IggIED L | S |TOTAL 12 | Payment Receipt No & Date EACESS AREAINNONCESSEDRREHAS | 3.18 sqm
@ having carpet area between 60.00 Sg.mt. to FLOOR EXCESS AREA IN CONTRAVENING 134.59 sqm
6.20%5.85 @I 165 ?5 — BUILT UP AREA CALCULATION 90.00 Sq.mt. GR. FLOOR| — [ 121 12 GROSS TOTAL 10993.50 som 14841.22 Sqm TOTAL 14316.48 sgqm
20X 6.20x5.85 -BIXU. - N I — ' '
GROUND STAIRCASE, LIFT, LIFT LOBBY 1/2 parking space required for 1 tenaments - - 1st FLOOR | 07 | 04 | 11 | T | -
S1 1.09 X 0.22 X 0.66 = 0.16 SQ.MT. ; © ; « - 5
— 3d FLOOR| 131 17 4 o 2 T o o O CERTIFIED THAT | HAVE SURVEYED THE PLOT UNDER REFERENCE ON 7-9-2020 AND THAT THE DIMENSIONS OF THE SIDES PROPOQSED REDEVELOPMENT OF THE PLOT BEARING F. P. No. 107, OF T.P.S.- I, MAHIM DIVISION IN G/N WARD
) 0.80 X 0.74 X 0.50 _ 0.30 SQ.MT. ota 96.00 nos. +=10 ZQﬂL - i, 87 o (EIC. OF THE PLOT STATED ON THE PLAN ARE AS MEASURED ON SITE AND THE AREA SO WORKED OUT IS 2752.61 sgqm L. J. ROAD, MAHIM, MUMBAI
Add 5% visitors parking spaces 4.80 nos. 4th FLOOR | 13 | 11 24 I G471H PODIUMEETH ® (G+7TH PODIUM+8TH 5.59 E( TWO THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDERED FIFTY TWO POINT SIXTY ONE SQUARE METERS ONLY) AND IS MORE THAN THE AREA
412015 (10) , 603 S3 | 125 X 074 =| 092 SQMT. — T = Floor 15177 o2 | 5 . *8 3 STATED IN THE DOCUMENT OF OWNERSHIPIT.P.RECORD., NAME OF OWNER ADDRESS OF OWNER NAME OF DEVELOPER | ADDRESS OF DEVELOPER
@ 4] 20 X 38 = 7.81 SQ.MT. Say Total Parking required Sale 101.00 nos.|(D) 6th FLOOR | 13| 11 | 24 Lries _ G+38TH 2 g ARCHITECT Aman chambers, 3rd floor,
8.3 .
2.62x1.33 S5 | 1041 X 0.5 =|  1.56 SQMT. Total Parking Required Rehab, Sale (C+D) 142.00 nos.(E) [ 7th FLOOR | 30 | 24 | 54 | 212, — 1 7 3 ope. Benga) Chermicals,
10.40x2.40 ‘ - o eer Savarkar Marg,
@ X S6 119 X 0.5 - 0.18 SQ.MT. ADDk. PermissibIe(mxié?)ur;(q 05%%) additional 71.00 nos. |(F) TOTAL | 102 | 95 | 197 _L_m 20 EI , STAIRCASE+ LIFT+ LIFTLOBB 5 5lga 4 f FORM 1 Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400025.
2.625x1.07 parking spaces . . I J —1BLDG. HT.=119.97 M. L a CONTENTS OF SHEET
S7 15.10 X 5.15 = 77.77 SQ.MT. TOTAL PARKING 197 nos. I 2 G+38TH z &)
Total Permissible parking spaces Rehab, Sale (E+F) 213.00 nos. PROPOSED I Q = i PLANS, AREA DIAGRAM, AREA CALCULATIONS,
©) > 205 X 240 N +92 SQMT Say Total Permissible parki Rehab, Sal 213.00 TP _I SR TR 19T Y
issible parking spaces Rehab, Sale .00 nos. | 5 g ~ P-5545/2020)/G/North/FP/337/1/New
@ 3.32x2.90 59 1.65 X 025 B 0.41 SQ.MT. Total Proposed parking spaces (For Full 197.00 nos I © _I_| G38TH I7I453I N
! ;i 00 nos. | B SHOPS 300 TS PLAN IS DIGTALLY SIGNED & 1SSUED VIS SURAJ ESTATE DEVELOPERS Py Lt
11.675x4.05 S10| 412 X 0.5 = 0.62 SQ.MT. onsumption of F.S.1)) F—10.26—F WDI . "ar “60% : 2
1 47 N ~ JOB NO. . NO.
0.59%0.07 S11 6.20 X 5.85 X 2nos. = 72.54 SQ.MT. II 7 T - I N ;Io © ]; LI; ° g u N DRG. NO of 33
. B | =N —_ ¢ ¢ . ¢ o > o
0'83)(0'29 @ 0.90x0.29 S12| 270 X 2.40 = 6.48 SQ.MT. II 5 g % ;; S G ? T T 3 N
| .
=T 1 S13| 205 X 265 =| 543 saM. I I I | I I II’v — SCALE 1100 CHECKED BY ARCHVISION
GROUND FLOOR 1:100 — 7910 ot L _Hf ARCHITECTS
= . MT. NORTH LINE DRN. BY ' '
BUILT UP AREA DIAGRAM PROPOSED BLOCK PLAN 1:500 4/5: LAAN, OFF AGASHE PHTA, | A & SIWWTURE OF ARCATECT
est), MUMBAI-400 028
S.EBP. (CITY)—XI AEBP. (CTY)-VI EEBP. (CTY)II UDAY SHANKAR WARTY
B.P. EBP. EBP. REG. No. CA/77/4047
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PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT

PRODUCED BY AN AUTODESK EDUCATIONAL PRODUCT
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TOTAL | = 2.65 SQ.MT.|X2 PLANS, AREA DIAGRAM, AREA CALCULATIONS, NAME OF OWNER ADDRESS OF OWNER NAME OF DEVELOPER ADDRESS OF DEVELOPER
NET BUILT UP AREA [X1 — X2] | = | 484.97 SQ.MT. P-5545/2020)/G/North/FP/337/1/New Aman chambers, 3rd floor,
THIS PLAN IS DIGITALLY SIGNED & ISSUED. Opp. Bengal Chemicals,
Veer Savarkar Marg,
Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400025.
IS SURAJ ESTATE DEVELOPERS P, Lid.
JOB NO. DRG. N0.19 of 33
SCALE  1:100 |CHECKED BY A&%EIXIESCIT%N
4/5, 'LAVANYA', OFF AGASHE PATH,
DADAR (West), MUMBAI—400 028
NORTH LINE | DRN. BY NAME & SIGNATURE OF ARCHITECT
UDAY SHANKAR WARTY
S.E.B.P. (CITY)-XI A.EB.P. (CITY)-VI E.E.B.P. (CITY)-II REG. No. CA/77/4047
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2 2625 X 0.60 X 2nos.| = 3.15 SQ.MT. St 109 X 0.22 X 066 0.16 SQ.MT.
3 135 X 3.20 X 2nos.| = 8.64 SQ.MT. S2 | 1.85(AV)X 075 1.24 SQMT.
. 378 X 475 X2me = | 3591 somT S3 | 3.08 X 0.15 X 4nos. 1.85 SQ.MT.
5 895 X 5.805 = | 5195 SQ.MT. 4] 240 X O 1.80 SQ.M1.
6 3275 X 1.20 X 2nos. | = 7.86 SQ.MT. S5 190 x 380 /.22 SQ.MT.
7 030 X 1.20 X 2nos.| = 0.72 SQ.MT. S6 190 X 240 4.56 SQ.MT.
8 3.63 X 2495 X 2nos.| = |  18.11 SQ.MT. s7 16 X 02 0.41 SQ.MT.
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22 | 5275 X 413 X 2nos.| =| 4357 SQMT.
23 | 135 X 2.48 X 2nos.| = 6.70 SQ.MT.
24 | 060 X 023 X2nos.| =| 027 SQMT.
25 | 090 X 0355 X2nos.| =|  0.64 SQMT.
26 | 075 X 0.355 X 4nos.| = 1.07 SQMT.
27 | 030 X 1.00 =| 030 SQMT.
28 | 128 X 030 X 2nos.| =| 077 SQMT.
29 | 345 X 3.805 =| 1313 SQMT.
30| 370 X 675 = | 2497 SQMT.
31 360 X 0.955 = | 344 SQMT.
32 | 376 X 19.55 =| 7351 SQMT.
33 | 247 X 685 X2nos.| =| 2973 SQMT.
34| 060 X 035 X2nos.| =| 042 SQMT.
TOTAL | = | 488.89 SQ.MT.|X
LESS:
a 056 X 0.1 X0.66 | =|  0.04 SQMT.
b 039 X 040 X050 | =| 008 SQMT.
TOTAL DEDUCTION | = |  0.12 SQMT.|Y
TOTAL BUILT UP AREA [X - Y] | = | 488.77 SQ.MT.|X1
F1 240 X 045 - 1.08 SQMT.
F2 165 X 0.80 - 1.32 SQMT.
F3 165 X 0.5 =| 025 SQMT.
TOTAL | =|  2.65 SQMT.|X2
NET BUILT UP AREA [X1 — X2] | = | 491.42 SQ.MT.
% FLAT NO. 1 & 2 ON 26TH FLOOR ALLOWTTED FOR REHAB
X FLAT NO. 5 & 6 ON 26TH FLOOR ALLOWTTED FOR CONTRAVENING
FORM 1 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL AND PROPERTY
PROPOSED REDEVELOPMENT OF THE PLOT BEARING F. P. No. 107, OF T.P.S.- Il, MAHIM DIVISION IN G/N WARD
CONTENTS OF SHEET L. J. ROAD, MAHIM, MUMBAI
PLANS, AREA DIAGRAM, AREA CALCULATIONS, NAME OF OWNER ADDRESS OF OWNER NAME OF DEVELOPER | ADDRESS OF DEVELOPER
P-5545/2020)/G/North/FP/337/1/New Aman chambers, 3rd floor,
THIS PLAN IS DIGITALLY SIGNED & ISSUED. 822; ggcgfk'a?"\j;‘:;ca's
Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400025.
IS SURAJ ESTATE DEVELOPERS PV L.
JOB NO. DRG. NO. 20 of 33
SCALE  1:100 | CHECKED BY A£%§X£§IT%N
4/5, 'LAVANYA,, OFF AGASHE PATH,
DADAR (West), MUMBAI—400 028
NORTH LINE  |DRN. BY NAME & SIGNATURE OF ARCHITECT
S.EBP. (CITY)-XI AEB.P. (CITY)-VII EEBP. (CITY)II QEDQY NSOH,A(N;@%}“QSE
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FOIMM —nmmmmmmmev in replying please quote No.
88 and date of this letter.

MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI

Intimation of Disapproval under Section 346 of the Mumbai Municipal Corporation Act, as
amended up to date.

No. P-5545/2020)/G/North/FP/IOD/1/New

MEMORANDUM Municipal Office,
Mumbai

To,
M/S SURAJ ESTATE DEVELOPERS Puvt. Ltd.

Aman chambers, 3rd floor, Opp. Bengal Chemicals, Veer Savarkar Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai
400025.

With reference to your Notice 337 (New) , letter No. 5146 dated. 7/9/2020 and the plans,
Sections Specifications and description and further particulars and details of your buildings at PROPOSED
REDEVELOPMENT OF THE PLOT BEARING F. P. No. 107, OF T.P.S.- II, MAHIM DIVISION IN G/N WARD L.
J. ROAD, MAHIM, MUMBAI107 furnished to me under your letter, dated 7/9/2020. I have to inform you
that, I cannot approve of the building or work proposed to be erected or executed, and I therefore
hereby formally intimate to you, under Section 346 of the Mumbai Municipal Corporation Act as
amended up to-date, my disapproval by reasons thereof :-

A: CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED WITH BEFORE STARTING THE WORK.

1 That the commencement certificate under Section 44/69(1)(a) of the M.R.T.P. Act will not be obtained
before starting the proposed work.

2 That the builder / developer / owner shall not prepare a "debris management plan" showing the
prospective quantum of debris likely to be generated, arrangements for its proper storage at the site,
transportation plan of the agency appointed for the same, with numbers and registration numbers of
vehicles to be deployed and the final destination where the debris would be unloaded by them and
submit the same to the Zonal Executive Engineer of S.W.M. Department and the same shall not be got
approved before demolition of existing building or commencing any construction activity.

3 That all the conditions and directions specified in the order of Hon’ble Supreme Court dated
15.03.2018 in Dumping Ground Case will not be complied with before starting demolition of structures
and / or starting any construction work.

4 That adequate safeguards are not employed in the consultation with SWM Dept. of MCGM for
preventing dispersal of particles through air and the construction debris generated shall not be
deposited in specific sites inspected and approved by MCGM.

5 That the debris shall not be managed in accordance with the provisions of Construction and Demolition
Waste Management Rules 2016 and requisite Bank Guarantee as demanded by MCGM for faithful
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compliance of Waste / Debris Management Plan shall not be furnished before starting demolition of
existing structures or construction work.

That the compound wall is not constructed on all sides of the plot clear of the road widening line with
foundation below level of bottom of road side drain without obstructing the flow of rain water from the
adjoining holding to prove possession of holding before starting the work as per D.C. Regulation No.
38(27).

That the low lying plot will not be filled up to a reduced level of at least 92 T.H.D. or 6” above
adjoining road level whichever is higher with murum, earth, boulders, etc. and will not be leveled,
rolled, consolidated and sloped towards road side, before starting the work.

That the structural engineer will not be appointed. Supervision memo as per Appendix-XI [Regulation
5(3)(ix)] will not be submitted by him.

That the structural design and calculations for the proposed work accounting for seismic analysis as
per relevant I.S. Code and for existing building showing adequacy thereof to take up additional load
along with bearing capacity of the soil strata will not be submitted before C.C.

That the slab of the underground tank & slab to cover existing well if any, along with drive way shall
not be designed to bear the vehicular load / fire engine load & the stability certificate to that effect
shall not be submitted.

That the sanitary arrangements shall not be carried out as per Municipal Specifications, and drainage
layout will not be submitted before C.C.

That the following Regd. Undertaking shall not be submitted that: (a) That the RUT indemnifying
MCGM against any litigations arising out of hardship to user in case of failure of Mechanized System /
nuisance due to mechanical system to the building under reference shall not be submitted. (b) That
the RUT stating that standby arrangement of generator / alternate electric power supply of requisite
capacity for lifts & mechanical parking system in case of failure of electric supply will not be made. (c)
That the RUT that the Mechanized parking system will be equipped with electric sensor devices and
also proper precautions & safety measures will be taken to avoid any mishap & the damages occurred
due to flooding in pit if any & maintenance of Mechanized parking system will be done regularly will not
be submitted. (d) That the RUT stating that the area reserved for parking will be used for parking
purpose only shall not be submitted. (e) That the Part Terrace formed at 38th floor due to full
consumption of FSI will not be misused. (f) Registered Undertaking that the owner shall not have any
objection if the neighboring plot owner come for development with deficiency in open spaces.(g)
Registered Undertaking that the condition shall be incorporated in the sale agreement with prospective
buyers that the building under reference is constructed with open space deficiency.

(h) That the Registered Undertaking for agreeing to pay the difference in premium paid and calculated
as per revised land rates. (i) That the Registered Undertaking in prescribed proforma agreeing to
demolish the excess area if constructed beyond permissible F.S.I. (j) That the Registered Undertaking
for minimum Nuisance during construction activity. (k)That the Regd. U/T by the Owner / Developer /
Builder to sell the tenements / flats on carpet area basis only and to abide by the provisions of
Maharashtra Ownership Flats (Regulation of the promotion of construction, sale management and
transfer) Act (MOFA) / (RERA), amended up to date and the Indemnity Bond indemnifying the
M.C.G.M. and its Officers from any legal complications arising due to MOFA / RERA. (I) That the Regd.
U/T to comply with the conditions mentioned in NOC from M.B.R. & R. Board. (m) Registered
undertaking agreeing to use the fitness center area only for the purpose meant & to not to misuse the
same. n) that the reg. u/t will not be submitted to agree to hand over excess parking to MCGM or to
condone by charging premium if full potential not consumed.
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Following Indemnity Bonds shall not be submitted: (a) That the Indemnity Bond Indemnifying M.C.G.M
against any litigations arising out of hardships caused to users in case of failure of mechanical parking.
(b) That the Indemnity Bond, indemnifying the Corporation for damages, risks, accidents, to the
occupiers and an Undertaking regarding no nuisance will not be submitted before C.C./starting the
work. (c) That the Indemnity Bond indemnifying M.C.G.M. against disputes, litigations, claims, arising
out of ownership of plot shall not be submitted.

That the N.O.C / Remarks from following shall not be submitted before asking for plinth C.C. a) NOC
from Tree authority shall not be submitted. b) NOC from Electric Supply Company for substation shall
not be submitted. c) NOC from Dy.Ch.Eng (S.P.) P & D for proposed sewer line shall not be submitted
shall not be submitted. d) Necessary Remarks for training of nalla / construction of SWD from
Dy.Ch.Eng (S.W.D) shall not be submitted. e) NOC from MHADA shall not be submitted. f) Letter from
MHADA mentioning exact surplus area to be surrendered shall not be submitted. g) Remarks from E.E.
(M & E) / MEP Consultant for greater height of Basement, NR on ground floor with depth more than
12m & artificial ventilation of WC'’s for NR’s shall not be submitted. h) Remarks from H.E. Department
for relocation of well shall not be submitted. i) Status of Road in respect of road abutting to the
property, obtained from A.E.(Maintenance) shall not be submitted. j) NOC from CRZ shall not be
submitted. k) NOC from MOEF shall not be submitted. I) NOC from MMRDA shall not be submitted.

That the existing structure proposed to be demolished will nhot be demolished or necessary Phase
Programme with agreement will not be submitted and got approved before C.C.

That the feasibility of providing basement from geologist on plot under reference shall not be
submitted.

That the qualified/Registered Site supervisor through Architect/Structural Engineer will not be
appointed before applying for C.C.

That No Dues Certificate from A.E.W.W. ‘GN’ Ward shall not be submitted before issue of C.C.

That the premium/deposits as follows will hot be paid — a) Condonation of deficient open spaces, b)
Development charges, c)Dev Cess, d)PCO Charges, e)Labour Welfare, f) Debri Deposit, g) IOD
Deposit, h) Extra Water & Sewerage Charges, i) Fungible Area, j) Common Staircase, Lift, Lift Lobby,
ED / FD beyond 0.45m, Fire Lift & Lobby, k) T.P. Charges |) Condonation of deficient visitor parking

That the work will not be carried out strictly as per approved plan and in conformity with the
D.C.Regulations in force.

That the Janata Insurance policy or policy to cover the compensation claims arising out of Workmen'’s
Compensation Act,1923 will not be taken out and a copy of the same will not be submitted before
asking C.C. and renewed during the construction of work and owner / developer should submit
revalidated Janata Insurance Policy from time to time.

That the third-party insurance shall not be submitted.
That the fresh Tax Clearance Certificate from A.A. & C 'GN' Ward shall not be submitted.
That the remarks from H.E. Department for relocation of existing well shall not be submitted.

That the board shall not be displayed showing details of the proposed work, name of Owner,
Developer, Architect, R.C.C consultant

That the plot boundary shall not be got demarcated from C.S.L.R. and demarcation certificate shall not
be submitted to this office.

That the P.R.Card in the name of owner shall not be submitted.
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That the construction activity for work of necessary piling shall not be carried out by employing
modern techniques such as rotary drilling, micropiling etc. instead of conventional jack and hammer to
avoid nuisance damage to adjoining buildings.

That the work shall not be carried out between 6.00 A.M. to 10.00 P.M. and the provision of
notification issued by Ministry of Environment & Forest department dated 14.02.2000 & Rules framed
for noise pollution (Regulation & Control) Rules 2000 shall be duly observed.

No main beam in a R.C.C. framed structure shall not be less than 230 mm wide. The size of the
columns shall also not be governed as per the applicable I.S. codes.

All the cantilevers (Projections) shall not be designed for five times the load as per IS Code 1993-2002
including the columns projecting beyond the terrace and carrying the overhead water storage tank,
etc.

In R.C.C. framed structures, the external walls shall not be less than 230 mm if in brick masonry or
150 mm. autoclaved cellular concrete block excluding plaster thickness as circulated under No.
CE/PD/11945/1 of 2.2.2006.

That the specification & design of Rain Water Harvesting scheme as per the State Govt.’s directives
u/No.TPB-4307/396/CR-124/2007/UD-11 dated 6th June 2007 shall not be submitted.

That the requisition of clause No. 49 of D.C.P R.2034 shall not be complied with and records of quality
of work, verification of report shall not be kept on site till completion of work.

That the registered Private Pest Control Agency for providing anti larval treatment at the construction
site shall not be appointed.

That the services of Safety Officer to take care of all safeties during on construction site and around
shall not be hired.

C: CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED BEFORE FURTHER C.C

1
2

o o1 A~ W

That the plinth dimensions / stilt height shall not be got checked by this office staff.

That the Remarks of concerned authorities / empaneled consultants if required for the approved plan,
if differing from the plans submitted for remarks, shall not be submitted for : a) NOC from MHADA for
Further CC, b) NOC from MHADA for Rehab NR proposed as R, c¢) NOC from Asst. Commissioner ‘G/N’
Ward for Contravening Tenements, d) NOC from Civil Aviation before asking for C.C. beyond 121.64m

That the consent from the tenants for NR proposed as R shall not be submitted.
That the Material testing report shall not be submitted.
That the yearly progress report of the work shall not be submitted.

That the Structural stability certificate through Regd. Structural Engineer regarding stability of
constructed plinth shall not be submitted before asking for C.C. beyond plinth.

That all the structural members below the ground shall be designed considering the effect of
chlorinated water, sulphar water, seepage water, etc. and any other possible chemical effect and due
care while constructing the same will be taken and completion certificate to that effect shall not be
submitted before granting further C.C. beyond plinth.

That Site Supervisor certificate for quality of work and completion of the work shall not be submitted in
prescribed format.
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D: GENERAL CONDITIONS TO BE COMPLIED BEFORE O.C

1

10

11

12

13

14

That the final N.O.C. from concerned authorities / Remarks from a) MHADA, b) CFO, c) Tax Clearance
from A.A. & C 'GN’ Ward, d) No dues A.E.W.W, e) NOC from Lift Inspector, PWD, Maharashtra, f)
Drainage Completion Certificate from S.P. (P & D), g) S.W.D. Remarks & Completion Certificate from
E.E.(SWD) h) H.E. NOC i) Tree NOC shall not be submitted.

That the some of the drains shall not be laid in C.I. Pipes.

That the dry and wet garbage shall not be separated and wet garbage generated in the building shall
not be treated separately on the same plot by residents / occupants of the building in the jurisdiction
of MCGM and the necessary conditions in the sale agreement to that effect shall not be incorporated by
the developer / owner.

That the dust-bin will not be provided as per C.E.’s circular No.CE/9297/11I of 26-6-1978.
That 10’-0"” wide paved pathway upto staircase will not be provided.

That the surrounding open spaces, parking spaces and terrace will not be kept open and un-built upon
and will not be levelled and developed before requesting to grant permission to occupy the building or
submitting the B.C.C. whichever is earlier.

That the carriage entrance shall not be provided as per design of registered structural engineer and
carriage entrance fee shall not be paid.

That the parking spaces shall not be provided as per DCPR 2034, Regn 44.

That every part of the building construction and more particularly overhead tank will not be provided
as with the proper access for the staff of Insecticide Officer with a provision of temporary but safe and
stable ladder etc.

That the vermiculture bins for the disposal of wet waste as per design and specifications of
organization or companies specialized in this field as per list furnished by Solid waste Management of
M.C.G.M. shall not be provided.

That the installation of Rain Water Harvesting scheme as per the State Govt.’s directives U/No.
TPB-4307/396/CR-124/2007/UD-11 dated 6th June 2007 shall not be provided before applying for
occupation permission.

That terraces, sanitary blocks, nahanis in kitchen will not be made Water proof and same will not be
provided by method of pounding and all sanitary connections will not be leak proof and smoke test will
not be done in presence of licensed plumber.

That Site Supervisor certificate for quality of work and completion of the work shall not be submitted in
prescribed format.

That the following documents shall not be compiled, preserved and handed over to the end user /
prospective society within a period of 30 days in case of redevelopment of properties and in other
cases, the same should be handed over within a period of 90 days after granting occupation certificate
by M.C.G.M. 1) Ownership documents; 2) Copies of 1.0.D., C.C., subsequent amendments, O.C.C.,
B.C.C. and corresponding canvass mounted plans. 3) Copies of soil investigation reports. 4) R.C.C.
details and canvass mounted structural drawings. 5) Structural Stability Certificate from Licensed
Structural Engineer. 6) Structural Audit Reports. 7) All details of repairs carried out in the buildings.
8)Supervision certificate issued by the Licensed Site Supervisor. 9) Building Completion Certificate
issued by Licensed Surveyor/ Architect. 10) NOC and completion certificate issued by the C.F.O. 11)
Fire safety audit carried out as per the requirement of C.F.O. submitting the B.C.C. whichever is
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earlier.

That the certified copy of sale agreement incorporating the following conditions shall not be submitted
to this office 1. That the prospective society / end user shall not preserve and maintain the
documents / plans received from Owner / Developer / Architect and subsequently carry out necessary
repairs / structural audit/ fire audit at regular interval and also present periodical structural audit
reports and repair history, similarly to check and to carry out fire safety audit time to time as per
requirement of C.F.O. through the authorized agency of M.C.G.M.

The registered undertaking and indemnity bond shall not be submitted stating that the conditions
mentioned at Sr.No.14 will be incorporated in the sale agreement and the same will be informed to the
prospective society/ end user.

That the Structural Stability Certificate for Mechanical Parking System from Regd. Structural Engineer /
System Vendor shall not be submitted.

That Notice of Completion of work u/sec. 353A of M.M.C. Act for work completed on site shall not be
submitted.

Page 6 of 120n 27-Jan-2021



No. P-5545/2020)/G/North/FP/IOD/1/New

( ) That proper gutters and down pipes are not intended to be put to prevent water dropping from the leaves of the roof on the
public street.
() That the drainage work generally is not intended to be executed in accordance with the Municipal requirements.

Subject to your so modifying your intention as to obviate the before mentioned objections and meet by requirements,
but not otherwise you will be at liberty to proceed with the said building or work at anytime before the 26 January day of 2022
but not so as to contrivance any of the provision of the said Act, as amended as aforesaid or any rule, regulations or bye-law
made under that Act at the time In force.
Your attention is drawn to the Special Instructions and Note accompanying this Intimation of Disapproval.

Executive Engineer, Building Proposals,
Zone, Wards.

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
1. THIS INTIMATION GIVES NO RIGHT TO BUILD UPON GROUND WHICH IS NOT YOUR PROPERTY.

2. Under Section 68 of the Bombay Municipal Corporation Act, as amended, the Municipal Commissioner for Greater Mumbai
has empowered the City Engineer to exercise, perform and discharge the powers, duties and functions conferred and
imposed upon and vested in the Commissioner by Section 346 of the said Act.

3. Under Byelaw, No. 8 of the Commissioner has fixed the following levels :-

"Every person who shall erect as new domestic building shall cause the same to be built so that every part of the plinth shall
be-

a) Not less than, 2 feet (60 cms.) above the center of the adjoining street at the nearest point at which the drain
from such building can be connected with the sewer than existing or thereafter to be- laid in such street

b) Not less than 2 feet (60 cms.) Above every portion of the ground within 5 feet (160 cms.)-of such building.

c) Not less than 92 ft. (['TownHall]) above Town Hall Datum.

4. Your attention is invited to the provision of Section 152 of the Act whereby the person liable to pay property taxes is
required to give notice of erection of a new building or occupation of building which has been vacant, to the Commissioner,
within fifteen days of the completion or of the occupation whichever first occurs. Thus compliance with this provision is
punishable under Section 471 of the Act irrespective of the fact that the valuation of the premises will be liable to be revised
under Section 167 of the Act, from the earliest possible date in the current year in which the completion on occupation is
detected by the Assessor and Collector's Department.

5. Your attention if further drawn to the provision of Section 353-A about the necessary of submitting occupation certificate
with a view to enable the Municipal Commissioner for Greater Mumbai to inspect your premises and to grant a permission
before occupation and to leavy penalty for non-compliance under Section 471 if necessary.

6. Proposed date of commencement of work should be communicated as per requirements of Section 347 (1) (aa) of the
Bombay Municipal Corporation Act.

7. One more copy of the block plan should be submitted for the Collector, Mumbai Suburbs District.

8. Necessary permission for Non-agricultural use of the land shall be obtained from the Collector Mumbai Suburban District
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before the work is started. The Non-agricultural assessment shall be paid at the site that may be fixed by the Collector,
under the Land Revenue Code and Rules there under.

Attention is drawn to the notes Accompanying this Intimation of Disapproval.
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No. EB/CE/ /IBS IA/
NOTES
The work should not be started unless objections are complied with

A certified set of |latest approved plans shall be displayed on site at the time of commencement the work and
during the progress of the construction work.

Temporary permission on payment of deposit should be obtained any shed to house and store for
construction purpose, Residence of workmen shall not be allowed on site. The temporary structures for
storing constructional material shall be demolished before submission of building completion certificate
and certificate signed by Architect submitted along with the building completion certificate.

Temporary sanitary accommodation on full flushing system with necessary drainage arrangement should be
provided on site workers, before starting the work.

Water connection for constructional purpose will not be given until the hoarding is constructed and
application made to the Ward Officer with the required deposit for the construction of carriage entrance,
over the road side drain.

The owners shall intimate the Hydraulic Engineer or his representative in Wards atleast 15 days prior to the
date of which the proposed construction work is taken in hand that the water existing in the compound will
be utilised for their construction works and they will not use any Municipal Water for construction
purposes. Failing this, it will be presume that Municipal tap water has been consumed on the construction
works and bills preferred against them accordingly.

The hoarding or screen wall for supporting the depots of building materials shall be constructed before
starting any work even though no materials may be expected to be stabled in front of the property. The
scaffoldings, bricks metal, sand preps debris, etc. should not be deposited over footpaths or public street by
the owner/ architect /their contractors, etc without obtaining prior permission from the Ward Officer of the
area.

The work should not be started unless the manner in obviating all the objection is approved by this
department.

No work should be started unless the structural design is approved.

10) The work above plinth should not be started before the same is shown to this office Sub-Engineer concerned

and acknowledgement obtained from him regarding correctness of the open spaces & dimension.

11) The application for sewer street connections, if necessary, should be made simultaneously with

commencement of the work as the Municipal Corporation will require time to consider alternative site to
avoid the excavation of the road an footpath.

Page 9 of 120n 27-Jan-2021



12)

13)

14)

15)

16)

No. P-5545/2020)/G/North/FP/IOD/1/New

All the terms and condition of the approved layout /sub-division under No. of should be adhered to and
complied with.

No Building /Drainage Completion Certificate will be accepted non water

connection granted (except for the construction purpose) unless road is constructed to the satisfaction of the
Municipal Commissioner as per the provision of Section 345 of the Bombay Municipal Corporation Act
and as per the terms and conditions for sanction to the layout.

Recreation ground or amenity open space should be devel oped before submission of Building Completion
Certificate.

The access road to the full width shall be constructed in water bound macadam before commencing work
and should be complete to the satisfaction of Municipal Commissioner including asphalting lighting and
drainage before submission of the Building Completion Certificate.

Flow of water through adjoining holding or culvert, if any should be maintained unobstructed.

17) The surrounding open spaces around the building should be consolidated in Concrete having broke glass

pieces at the rate of 12.5 cubic meters per 10 sg. meters below payment.

18) The compound wall or fencing should be constructed clear of the road widening line with foundation below

19)

level of bottom of road side drain without obstructing flow of rain water from adjoining holding before
starting the work to prove the owner’ s holding.

No work should be started unless the existing structures proposed to be demolished are demolished.

20) The Intimation of Disapproval is given exclusively for the purpose of enabling you to proceeds further with

21)

the arrangements of obtaining No Objection Certificate from the Housing Commissioner under Section 13
(h) (H) of the Rent Act and in the event f your proceeding with the work either without an intimation about
commencing the work under Section 347(1) (aa) or your starting the work without removing the structures
proposed to be removed the act shall be taken as a severe breach of the conditions under which this
Intimation of Disapproval isissued and the sanctioned will be revoked and the commencement certificate
granted under Section 45 of the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act 1966, (12 of the Town
Planning Act), will be with drawn.

If it is proposed to demolish the existing structures be negotiations with the tenant, under the circumstances,
the work as per approved plans should not be taken up in hand unless the City Engineer is satisfied with the
following:-
I.  Specific plansin respect of evicting or rehousing the existing tenants on hour stating their number
and the areas in occupation of each.
ii. Specifically signed agreement between you and the existing tenants that they are willing to avail or
the alternative accommodation in the proposed structure at standard rent.
Iii. Plans showing the phased programme of constructions has to be duly approved by this office before
starting the work so as not to contravene at any stage of construction, the Development control
Rules regarding open spaces, light and ventilation of existing structure.
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22) In case of extension to existing building, blocking of existing windows of rooms deriving light and its from
other sides should be done first starting the work.

23) In case of additional floor no work should be start or during monsoon which will same arise water leakage
and conseguent nuisance to the tenants staying on the floor below.

24) The bottom of the over head storage work above the finished level of the terrace shall not be less than 1.20
Mt.and not more than 1.80 mt.

25) The work should not be started above first floor level unless the No Objection Certificate from the Civil
Aviation Authorities, where necessary is obtained.

26) Itisto be understood that the foundations must be excavated down to hard soil.

27) The positions of the nahanis and other appurtenances in the building should be so arranged as not to
necessitate the laying of drainsinside the building.

28) The water arrangement nut be carried out in strict accordance with the Municipal requirements.

29) No new well, tank, pond, cistern or fountain shall be dug or constructed without the previous permission in
writing of the Municipal Commissioner for Greater Mumbai, as required in Section 381-A of the Municipal
Corporation Act.

30) All gully traps and open channel drains shall be provided with right fitting mosquito proof made of wrought
iron plates or hinges. The manholes of all cisterns shall be covered with a properly fitting mosquito proof
hinged cast iron cap over in one piece, with locking arrangement provided with a bolt and huge screwed on
highly serving the purpose of lock and the warning pipes of the rabbet pretested with screw or dome shape
pieces (like a garden mari rose) with copper pipes with perfections each not exceedingl.5 mm in diameter.
The cistern shall be made easily, safely and permanently accessible be providing afirmly fixed iron ladder,
the upper ends of the ladder should be earmarked and extended 40 cms above the top where they are to be
fixed asits lower ends in cement concrete blocks.

31) No broken bottles should be fixed over boundary walls. This prohibition refers only to broken bottles to not
to the use of plane glass for coping over compound wall.

32) alouvresshould be provided as required by ByeOlaw No. 5 (b)
b Lintels or Arches should be provided over Door and Windows opening
¢ The drains should be laid as require under Section 234-1(a)
d The ingpection chamber should be plastered inside and outside.

33) If the proposed additional isintended to be carried out on old foundations and structures, you will do so as
your own risk.
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Copy To :- 1.

PATH, DADAR(W)

~No o wWN

No. P-5545/2020)/G/North/FP/IOD/1/New

Executive Engineer, Building Proposals
ZONES ..., war ds.

P-5545/2020)/G/North/FP/IOD/1/New

UDAY SHANKAR WARTY
4//, LAVANYA ART, OFF AGASHE PATH, DADAR(W) 30/A, BHAGYA APARTMENT, OFFF CHITALE

. Asst. Commissioner G/North.

. A.E.W.W. G/North,

. Dy.A & C. City

. Chief Officer, M.B.R. & R. Board G/North .

. Designated Officer, Asstt. Engg. (B. & F.) G/North ,
. The Collector of Mumbai

Name : Rajesh Santoshkumar
Dholay

Designation : Executive
Engineer

- Organization : Personal
Date : 27-Jan-2021 14: 41:44
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C-3

%B MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI

= FORM A’
MAHARASHTRA REGIONAL AND TOWN PLANNING ACT, 1966
No P-5545/2020)/G/North/FP/FCC/1/New

COMMENCEMENT CERTIFICATE
To.
M/S SURAJ ESTATE DEVELOPERS Puvt. Ltd.
Aman chambers, 3rd floor, Opp. Bengal Chemicals,
Veer Savarkar Marg, Prabhadevi, Mumbai 400025.

Sir,

With reference to your application No. P-5545/2020)/G/North/FP/FCC/1/New Dated. 07 Sep 2020 for
Development Permission and grant of Commencement Certificate under Section 44 & 69 of the Maharashtra
Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966, to carry out development and building permission under Section 346 no
-- dated 07 Sep 2020 of the Mumbai Municipal Corporation Act 1888 to erect a building in Building development
work of on plot No. 107 C.T.S. No. 107 Division / Village / Town Planning Scheme No. -1 situated at LADY
JAMSETJI MARG Road / Street in G/North Ward .

The Commencement Certificate / Building Permit is granted on the following conditions:--

1. The land vacated on consequence of the endorsement of the setback line/ road widening line shall form
part of the public street.

2. That no new building or part thereof shall be occupied or allowed to be occupied or used or permitted to
be used by any person until occupancy permission has been granted.

3. The Commencement Certificate/Development permission shall remain valid for one year commencing
from the date of its issue.

4. This permission does not entitle you to develop land which does not vest in you.

5. This Commencement Certificate is renewable every year but such extended period shall be in no case
exceed three years provided further that such lapse shall not bar any subsequent application for fresh
permission under section 44 of the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966.

6. This Certificate is liable to be revoked by the Municipal Commissioner for Greater Mumbai if :-

a. The Development work in respect of which permission is granted under this certificate is not
carried out or the use thereof is not in accordance with the sanctioned plans.

b. Any of the conditions subject to which the same is granted or any of the restrictions imposed by
the Municipal Commissioner for Greater Mumbai is contravened or not complied with.

C. The Municipal Commissioner of Greater Mumbai is satisfied that the same is obtained by the
applicant through fraud or misrepresentation and the applicant and every person deriving title through
or under him in such an event shall be deemed to have carried out the development work in
contravention of Section 43 or 45 of the Maharashtra Regional and Town Planning Act, 1966.

7. The conditions of this certificate shall be binding not only on the applicant but on his heirs, executors,
assignees, administrators and successors and every person deriving title through or under him.

The Municipal Commissioner has appointed Shri. Sandipkumar Wagh (AEBP) CITY-VII Assistant Engineer
to exercise his powers and functions of the Planning Authority under Section 45 of the said Act.

This CC is valid upto 12/10/2022



Issue On : 13 Oct 2021 Valid Upto : 12 Oct 2022

Application Number : P-5545/2020)/G/North/FP/CC/1/New

Remark :

This CC is granted up to Plinth Level as per amended plans dtd. 19.08.2021.
Approved By
Executive Engineer (Rajesh Dholay)

Executive Engineer

Issue On : 19 May 2023 Valid Upto : 12 Oct 2023
Application Number : P-5545/2020)/G/North/FP/FCC/1/New
Remark :

As per approval of Dy.Ch.E.(B.P.)City vide note sheet dated 19.05.2023, this C.C. is extended up to top of 31st
floor as per approved amended plans dated 19.08.2021.
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Ccto:
1. Architect.
2. Collector Mumbai Suburban /Mumbai District.

P-5545/2020)/G/North/FP/FCC/1/New

Digitally signed by SANDIPKUMAR ARVIND WAGH
Date: 19 May 2023 17:58:28

Organization :Brihanmumbai Municipal Corporation
Designation :Assistant Engineer (BP)

For and on behalf of Local Authority
Municipal Corporation of Greater Mumbai

Assistant Engineer . Building Proposal

City G/North Ward
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MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI
MUMBAI FIRE BRIGADE

Office of the Dy. Chief Fire Officer (R-11), Wadala Fire Station, Shaikh Mistry Dargah road,
C.G.S. Colony, Opp. Mhada Colony, Antop Hill, Wadala, Mumbai-400 037.Telephone No.
24132058 Fax No. 24153027

Sub- Fire protection & fire-fighting requirements for proposed construction of High-
rise Residential cum Commercial building on plot bearing F.P. No. 107, of
T.P.S.-ll, Mahim Division in G/N Ward L.J. Road, Mumbai

Ref: i) Online Application No.- P-5545/2020)/G/North/FP-CFO/1/New

E.E.B.P (City):

This is a proposal for the construction of a high-rise residential cum commercial
building having part basement (-05.5 mtrs) for Pump room, Water tanks and Electrical
meter room + ground floor part on stilt for stack car parking, and part for 15 Nos. of shops ,
Fire control room , space for Electrical substation & space for D.G. Set + 15t to 7!" Podium
floor for stack car parking by using ramp + 8" amenity floor + 9" to 38™ upper residential
floors with a total height of 118.80 mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level as
shown on the plan.

Floor wise users of the building are as under;

Floors Users
Part Basement For Pump room + Water tanks + Electrical meter room.
(-05.5 mtrs)
Ground floor part on | stack car parking + 15 Nos. of shops+ Fire control room +
stilt space for Electrical substation + space for D.G. Set
15t to 7' Podium space for two-wheeler parking + Stack car parking accessible
floors by 06.00 mtrs wide ramp.
8" amenity floor 02 nos. of fitness center + kids play area + refuge area.
o floor 07 nos. of residential flats
10™ floor 06 nos. of residential flats
11" floor 07 nos. of residential flats
12" to 14™ floors 08 nos. of residential flats on each floor.
15" floor 06 nos. of residential flats + Refuge area.
16™ to 213 floors 08 nos. of residential flats on each floor.
22" floor 06 nos. of residential flats + Refuge area.
23" floor 08 nos. of residential flats
24" & 25" floors 07 nos. of residential flats on each floor.
26" to 28™ floors 08 nos. of residential flats on each floor.
29" floor 06 nos. of residential flats + Refuge area.
30" to 32" floors 08 nos. of residential flats on each floor.
33" floor 07 nos. of residential flats
34" & 35" floors 08 nos. of residential flats on each floor
36" floor 07 nos. of residential flats + Refuge area.
37" floor 08 nos. of residential flats
38" floor 07 nos. of residential flats
Terrace floor Open to sky (treated as refuge area)




OPEN SPACE:

The site abuts on 27.44 mtrs. wide Lady Jamshedji Marg on East side, as shown on the

plan.

The side open spaces around the rehab & sale building are as under.

Sides From Building line to | From Building line to From Podium line to
Plot boundary Podium line Plot boundary

North 12.87 mtrs. to 16.45 | 03.87 mtrs. To 7.45 mtrs | 09.00 mtrs.
mtrs.

South 09.00 mtrs to 12.57 | Flushed 09.00 mtrs. to 12.57 mtrs.
mtrs.

East 04.69 mtrs. to 05.59 | 0.16 mtrs to 01.72 mtrs. | 04.53 mtrs to 03.87 mtrs.
mtrs + 27.44 mtrs. 27.44 mtrs. wide Lady
wide Lady Jamshedi Jamshedji Marg
Marg

West 10.26 mtrs. to 11.09 | 02.72 mtrs. to 2.75 mtrs | 07.54 mtrs. to 08.34 mtrs.
mitrs. including R.G. including R.G.

THE DETAILS OF STAIRCASE:
S.R. Profile Type of Width of Nos. of
No. staircase | staircase staircase
01 Leading from ground floor to terrace | Enclosed | 2.00 mtrs. 01 No.
level type
02 Leading from Basement to terrace | Enclosed | 2.00 mtrs. 01 No.
level (terminated at ground floor) type

The proposed staircases are externally located & adequately ventilated to outside air, as
shown on plans.

THE DETAILS OF LIFTS:

S.R. Lifts Type Profile Nos. of lifts
No.
01 Passenger lift Leading from Ground floor to top floor. | 04 Nos.
02 Fireman Leading from ground floor to top floor. 01 No.
Evacuation lift

One of the lift (excluding fireman evacuation lift) in each lift bank of building shall be
converted into fire lift as per norms. The lift lobby and common corridors at each floor
level is adequately ventilated to outside air, as shown in the plan.




REFUGE AREA:
Refuge area provided for the building as under:

. . At the height of Refuge
Eloor Refuge area in Sq. Refuge area in Sq. levels from ground
mtrs. (Required) mtrs. (Proposed) .
level in mtrs.
8" floor 112.32 sq. mtrs. 113.82 sq. mtrs. 25.80 mtrs.
15" floor 127.68 sq. mtrs. 131.64 sq. mtrs. 46.80 mtrs.
22" floor 131.03 sq. mtrs. 138.37 sq. mtrs. 67.80 mtrs.
29 floor 130.44 sq. mtrs. 138.37 sq. mtrs. 88.80 mtrs.
36 floor 53.86 sq. mtrs. 54.90 sqg. mtrs. 109.80 mitrs.
In addition to above, terrace will be treated as Refuge area. shall be verify
E.E.B.P.(City) the refuge area calculation. Excess Refuge area if any, shall be counted
in F.S.1. as per DCPR-2034.

The proposal has been considered favorably taking into consideration the
following:

a) The site abuts on 27.44 mtrs. wide Lady Jamshedji Marg on East side as shown on
the plan.

b) There shall be no compound wall at 27.44 mtrs. wide Lady Jamshedji Marg on East
side of the building.

c) The Building will be protected with advance in-built fixed firefighting system, such as
wet riser system, automatic sprinkler system, voice evacuation system, Fire alarm &
detection system, fireman evacuation lifts etc.

d) This fire protection & firefighting requirements issued subject to necessary approval
from. High Rise Technical committee.

e) During construction stage and prior to final occupation party agreed to comply with
additional requirements stipulated by Mumbai Fire Brigade Officer if any in future.

In view of the above, as far as this department is concerned, there is no objection
for the proposed construction of a high-rise residential cum commercial building having
part basement (-05.5 mtrs) for Pump room, Water tanks and Electrical meter room +
ground floor part on stilt for stack car parking, and part for 15 Nos. of shops , Fire control
room , space for Electrical substation & space for D.G. Set + 15t to 7" Podium floor for
stack car parking by using ramp + 8™ amenity floor + 9™ to 38" upper residential floors with
a total height of 118.80 mtrs. from general ground level up to terrace level as shown on
plans, signed in token of approval subject to compliances of the following requirements.

1) ACCESS:

a) There shall be no compound wall at Road side i.e. at east side. However removable
bollards with chain link may be permitted.

b) All access & fire tender access should be free of encumbrances.

c) Courtyards shall be flushed with the road levels.



COURTYARDS/OPEN SPACES

The entire open spaces shall be sufficiently hardened to bear the weight of fire
engine weighing up to 48 M.T. each with a point load of 10 kgs/sq. cm.

All the courtyards shall be in one plane and mandatory open space shall be clear of
any obstructions including tree.

Courtyards around the building shall be maintained free from encumbrances /
encroachments.

PROTECTION TO STRUCTURAL STEEL:

All the structural steel members i.e. columns, beams etc., shall be protected with 02
hours fire resisting materials and methods as stipulated under IS 1942-1960 as
application for residential building.

A certificate to that effect that the fire resistance protection has been provided as
above shall be furnished from the Structural Engineer as the time of application for
occupying the building.

STAIRCASE:-

The flight width of each main staircase leading from ground to terrace level shall be
maintained not less than 2.00 mtrs. as shown in the enclosed plans.

The layout of each staircase shall be of enclosed type as shown in the plan
throughout its height and shall be approached (gained) at each floor level at least
two hours fire resistant self-closing door (as per NBC provisions) placed in the
enclosed wall of the staircase.

Staircases shall be externally located & adequately ventilated to outside air.
Open-able sashes or R.C.C. grills with clear opening of not less than 0.5 sg. mtrs.
per landing on the external wall of the staircase shall be provided.

No combustible material shall be kept or stored in staircase / passage.

The staircase door at terrace level shall be provided in the manner as follows:
The top of portion of the doors shall be provided with louvers.

The single latch lock shall be installed from the terrace side at the height of not
more than one mitr.

The glass front of 6-inch diameter with the breakable glass shall be provided just
above the single latch lock, so as to open the latch in case of an emergency by
breaking glass.

The door shall either be fitted with magnetic lock or shall be synchronize with fire
detection and alarm system.

PART BASEMENT (- 5.5 mtrs):

The part basement shall be used for designated purpose only as shown in the plan.
The basement shall be provided with natural / Mechanical ventilations through cut
outs as shown in the plan.

Dry Chemical Powder fire extinguisher ABC type of 06 kgs. Capacity each shall be
kept in part basement for every 100 sq.mtrs area.

CORRIDOR /LIFT LOBBY :

Corridor / lift lobby at each floor level shall be naturally ventilated.

The common corridor / lift lobby at each floor level shall be kept free from
obstructions at all times.

Self-glowing/fluorescent exit signs in green color shall be provided showing the
means of escape.

Portable lights / instant lights or Battery/UPS operated lights shall be provided at
strategic locations in the staircase and lift lobby of each floor of the building.




7)

b)
c)

8)

9)

b)
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h)

STAIRCASE AND CORRIDOR LIGHTINGS:

The staircase and corridor lighting shall be on separate circuits and shall be
independently connected so that they could be operated by one switch installation
on the ground floor easily accessible to firefighting staff at any time irrespective of
the position of the individual control of the light points.

Staircase and corridor lighting shall also be connected to alternate supply.

Double throw switches should be installed to ensure that lighting in the staircase
and the corridor do not get connected to two sources of supply simultaneously. A
double throw switch shall be installed in the service room to terminate the stand- by-

supply.

ENTRANCE & KITCHEN DOORS:

All entrance doors & kitchen doors shall be of solid core having fire resistance of not
less than one hour (solid wood of 45 mm thickness.) The fire resistance rating for
staircase F.R.D., Lift lobby / protected lobby & the lift doors shall be as per N.B.C.
provisions. Rolling shutter for shop shall have fire resistance of not less than one
hour.

ELECTRIC CABLE/ DUCT, SERVICES & METER ROOM:

Electric cable duct shall be exclusively used for electric cables and should not open
in staircase enclosure.

Inspection doors for duct shall have two hours fire resistance.

Electric ducts shall be sealed at each floor level with non-combustible materials
such as vermiculite concrete. No storage of any kind shall be done in electric shatft.
Electric wiring/ cable shall be non-toxic, non-flammable, fire retardant, low smoke
hazard having copper core / fire resistance for the entire building with provision of
ELCB/MCB.

Electric meter room shall be provided at location marked on the plan. It shall be
adequately ventilated & easily accessible.

Low and medium voltage wiring running in shaft and in false ceiling should run in
separate conduits;

Water mains, telephone lines, intercom lines, gas pipes or any other service line
should not be laid in the duct for electrical cables; use of bus bar/solid rising mains
instead of cables is preferred”.

Separate circuits for firefighting pumps, lifts, staircases and corridor lighting shall be
provided directly from the main switch gear panel and these circuits shall be laid in
separate conduit pipes, so that fuse in one circuit will not affect the others. Such
circuits shall be protected at origin by an automatic circuit breaker with its no-volt
coil.

Automatic smoke detector system shall be provided in each electric shaft on each
floor along with response indicator which shall be connected to main console panel
board on ground floor level and each floor level.

Master switches controlling essential service circuits shall be clearly labeled in
building.

10) EALSE CEILING (if provided) :-

False ceiling if provided in the building shall be of noncombustible material.
Similarly, the suspenders of the false ceiling shall be of no combustible materials.

11) MATERIALS FOR INTERIOR DECORATION/FURNISHING:

The use of materials which are combustible in nature and may spread toxic
fume/gases should not be used for interior decoration/furnishing, etc.



12)

f)

9)

h)

14)

b)

PASSENGER LIFT:

Walls enclosing lift shaft shall have a fire resistance of not less than two hours.
Shafts shall have permanent vent of not less than 0.2 sgq. mtrs in clear area
immediately under the machine room.

Landing doors and lift car doors of the lifts shall be of steel shuttered with fire
resistance of one hour. No collapsible shutter shall be permitted.

One of the lift (excluding fireman evacuation lift) in each lift bank shall be converted
into fire lift and shall be as per specifications laid down under the regulations, a
toggle switch shall be provided to this lift for the use of Firemen.

FIRE LIFT: -

To enable fire services personnel to reach the upper floor with the minimum delay,
one fire lift in each lift bank shall be provided and shall be available for the
exclusive use of the firemen in an emergency and the directly accessible to every
dwelling of each floor.

Walls enclosing lift shafts shall have two hours fire resistance.

The shafts shall have permanent vent equal 0.2 sq.mtrs. clear area under the Lift
Machine room.

Landing doors and lift car doors shall be of steel shuttered type with one hour fire
resistance. No collapsible shutters shall be provided.

The lift shall have a floor area of not less than 1.4 sq. mtrs. with a minimum
dimension of 1.12 mitrs. It shall have loading capacity of not less than 545 kg.
(8persons lift) with automatic closing doors.

There shall be an alternate electric supply of an adequate capacity apart from the
normal electric supply the building and the cables run in a route safe from fire, i.e.
within the lift shaft. In case of failure normal electric supply, it shall automatically trip
over to alternate supply.

The operation of fire lift should be by a simple toggle or two button switch situated in
glass-fronted box adjacent to the lift at the entrance level. When the switch is on,
landing call points will become inoperative and the lift will be on car control only or
on priority control device. When the switch is off, the lift will return to normal
working. This lift can be used by the occupants in normal times.

The words ‘Fire lift' shall be conspicuously displayed in florescent paint on the lift
landing door at each floor level.

FIREMAN EVACUATION LIFT:

Capacity of Fireman Evacuation Lift shall be of 845 to 1000 kgs. /8 to 15 persons
and it shall be terminated on ground floor or podium/parking floor where facility of
assembly or evacuation is available in case of emergency.

Fireman Evacuation Lift shall be housed in a separate core having smoke check
lobby with opening on each floor and shall be attached with one of the staircases
and required access to the staircase on each landing through fire resistance of two
hours rating. Alternatively, firemen evacuation lift shall be provided on every mid-
landing of one of the enclosed staircases of the building and the staircase shall be
protected with smoke check lobby by means of fire resistance door/ fire curtain or
fire resistance glass having two hours rating.

All the requirements pertaining to civil and electrical aspects mentioned in NBC for
Fire Lift shall be applicable for Fireman Evacuation Lift.

Fireman Evacuation Lift car doors and landing doors shall have two hours fire
resistance and shall have provision of glass vision for both doors of minimum 1 ft. X
2 ft. And the glass shall also have two hours fire resistance.

Fireman Evacuation Lift shall have emergency operation switch which will be only

6



f)
9)
h)
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K)

f)
9)

h)

16)
A)

operated by fire brigade personnel. On actuation of the switch the Fireman
Evacuation Lift will operate from inside and the lift car door shall not open
automatically but shall have control from inside to open it. The emergency operation
switch shall also be provided in the ground floor lobby.

The backup electric supply shall be through UPS for at least 30 min and it shall be
supported online by another regular and alternate emergency supply.

Two-way communication systems shall be provided in Fireman Evacuation Lift car
as well as at every landing level including lobby at ground floor.

All the electrical cable shall be fire retardant with low smoke hazard complying
relevant BIS standards.

Fireman Evacuation Lift car shall be of made of non-combustible material including
interior having minimum two hours resistance.

Lift maintenance shall be carried out only by Lift Manufacturing or Installation
Company.

Fireman Evacuation Lift and the staircase attached to it shall be clearly marked
mentioning FIRE ESCAPE LIFT/STAIRCASE at each landing door at each floor
level.

The smoke check lobby with evacuation lift shall have positive level difference of
minimum 75 mm with respect to staircase landing or mid landing level to avoid
ingress of water in fireman lift shaft.

STACK CAR PARKING:

The designated parking shall be used for stack car parking only.

The drainage of the car parking areas shall be separate from that of the building
and shall be provided with catch with fire trap before connecting to Municipal Sewer.
Repairing / servicing of cars, use of naked light shall not be permitted in the car
parking areas.

The parking area shall not be used for dwelling purpose and repairing /
maintenance of vehicles, storage, trade activity etc, at any time and use of naked
light / flame shall be strictly prohibited.

Vertical deck separation shall be provided between the upper & lower decks of
stack parking by using the non-perforated and non-combustible materials.
(structural steel plate) This is to minimize direct impingement of flame to the car in
the upper deck and also to prevent dripping of any possible leaking fuel to the lower
deck.

Each car parking deck shall have 1 hr. fire resistance.

Automatic sprinkler system conforming to the standards laid down by T.A.C. and
relevant I.S. specification shall be provided with sprinkler head at each level below
each pallet on engine side.

The car engine shall be shut off at ground level before parking at higher level.

Only trained operator certified by company installing stack car parking shall operate.

FIRE FIGHTING REQUIREMENTS

UNDERGROUND WATER STORAGE TANKS:

Each underground water storage tanks each of 3,00,000 liters capacity shall be as
per the design specified in the rules with baffle wall and fire brigade collecting
breaching. The layout of which shall be got approved from H.E.’s department prior
to erection.




B) OVERHEAD WATER STORAGE TANK:
Each tank of 50,000 liters capacity shall be provided on each staircase shaft at the
terrace level of the building. The design shall be got approved form H.E. ‘s
department prior to erection. The tank shall be connected to the wet riser / down
comer through a booster pump through a non-return valve and gate valve.

C) WET RISER CUM DOWN COMER:
Wet riser cum down comer of internal dia. of 15 cms of G.I. ‘C’ Class pipe shall be
provided with double hydrant outlet & hose reel at each floor as shown on the plan.
Pressure reducing discs or orifices shall be provided at lower level, so as not to
exceed the pressure of 5.5 kgs. per sq. cms. The wet risers shall be extended from
ground to terrace level of each building.

D) FIRE SERVICE INLET:

i) Fire service inlet shall be provided to refilled U.G. tank, to feed riser system by
passing the fire pump & to feed a) wet riser, b) sprinkler system & c) water spray
projector system.

ii) Operating switches of fire pumps shall be also provided in glass fronted boxes at
ground floor

E) AUTOMATIC SPRINKLERS SYSTEM:
Automatic sprinkler system shall be provided in car parking areas on ground floor
and in all podium floors, in Fire control room, in each shop, in each Fitness center,
in each habitable room of each residential flat on each floor and in lift
lobby/common corridor of each floor as per relevant 1.S. standards laid down

F) AUTOMATIC SMOKE DETECTION SYSTEM:
Automatic smoke detection system shall be provided in car parking areas on ground
floor and in all podium floors, in Fire control room, in each shop, in each Fitness
center,, lift machine room, common corridor at each floor level & in electric shaft at
each floor level with response indicator & same should be connected to main
console panel in fire control room on ground floor level, as per IS specification

G) EIRE PUMP, JOCKEY PUMP, SPRINKLER PUMP AND BOOSTER PUMP:

a) Wet-risers shall be connected to a fire pump at ground level of capacity of not less
than 2800 liters/min. capable of giving a pressure of not less than 3.2 kgs/ sg. cms.
at the top most hydrant. The fire pump shall be coupled with jockey pump of
sufficient capacity. Separate jockey pump shall be provided to keep Wet riser
system pressurized.

b) Booster pump of 900 liters/min. capacity giving a pressure of not less than 3.2 kgs. /
sq. cms. at the top most hydrant out let of the wet-riser shall be provided at the
terrace level of building.

c) Sprinkler pump of suitable capacity along with jockey pump shall be provided for
automatic sprinkler system.

d) Electric supply (normal) to these pumps shall be independent circuit.

e) Operating switches for booster pumps shall be also provided in glass fronted boxes
in lift lobbies on each floor of building at easily accessible place.

f) Operating switches of fire pumps shall be also provided in glass fronted boxes at
ground level.

g) All above pumps should be surface mounted or vertical turbine type (submersible
pump not permitted) along with adequate size of pump room. Firefighting panel
shall be provided at ground level at easily accessible place.

h) All the pumps shall be TAC norms or complied to NFPA-20




H)

J)

K)

M)

N)

STAND BY PUMP:

A separate set of fire pump, sprinkler pump and jockey pump of suitable capacity
shall be kept as stand by pumps shall be provided to the building OR a Diesel-oll
driven fire pump of suitable capacity shall be kept as stand by pump as per N.B.C.

EXTERNAL HYDRANTS:
Courtyard hydrants shall be provided at distance of every 30.00 mtrs around the
building within the confines of the site of the wet riser.

HOSES & HOSE BOXES:

One Hose box, each with two non-percolating ISI marked hoses having length not
less than 30 mtrs & dia 63mm.& branch shall be equally distributed on ground floor
as well as on each floor near the hydrant outlet.

ALTERNATE SOURCE OF POWER SUPPLY:

An alternate source of LV/HV supply from a separate sub-station as well as from a
diesel generator with appropriate changeover over switch shall be provided for fire
pumps, booster pump, sprinkler pump, jockey pump, staircase and corridor lighting
circuits and fire alarm system, detection system, public address system, etc. It shall
be housed in separate cabin

PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS:

Dry chemical powder type fire extinguisher of 6 kgs. Capacity having B.I.S.
certification mark and buckets filled with dry clean sand shall be kept at electric
meter room & in lift machine room, substation, near DG set etc.

Dry chemical powder type fire extinguishers of 6 kgs capacity having B.l.S.
certification mark shall be kept at ground and car parking area for every 100 sqg.mtrs
area.

Dry chemical powder type fire extinguisher of 6 kgs. Capacity having B.I.S.
certification mark shall be kept for 100sqg.mtrs. on each floor level & in refuge area.
Dry chemical powder type fire extinguisher of 6 kgs. capacity having B.l.S.
certification mark shall be kept in each shop & for every 100 sg.mtrs area in fithess
center.

FIRE FIGHTING REQUIREMENTS AT THE CONSTRUCTION STAGE OF

PROPOSED BUILDING:

Following fire protection arrangement shall be provided & same shall be maintained

in good working condition at all the times.

i) Dry riser of minimum 10/15 cm diameter pipe with hydrant outlets on the
constructed floor with fire service inlet to boost the water in the dry riser &
maintenance should be in accordance with good practice.

i) Drums of 200 liters capacity filled with water & ABC type fire extinguisher of 4 k.g
shall be kept of each floor for every 1000 sq. mtrs area.

iil) Water storage tank of minimum 10,000 liters capacity shall be kept at site ready
to use in case of emergency, which may be used for other construction purpose
also.

FIRE ALARM SYSTEM & DETECTION SYSTEM:

The building shall be provided with intelligent analog addressable fire alarm system
with microprocessor based main control panel at ground floor level and addressable
call points and hooters at each floor level. The design of fire alarm system shall be
in accordance with |.S. specification and based on NFPA 72 guidelines (as per
2010 edition).




b)

d)

O)

P)

Q)

R)

S)

)

The addressable fire alarm system shall be equipped with the latest evacuation
features such as digital voice evacuation capabilities; fire fighters telephone system,
directional sounders etc. The main entry / exit points shall be provided with fire
fighters interactive interface to enable viewing of critical information in event of fire.
Heat detectors shall be installed in the hot areas i.e. kitchen etc. and same shall be
connected to main console at ground floor level.

Access control system, close circuit cameras shall be installed in the entire building
& connected to fire control room.

PUBLIC ADDRESS SYSTEM:

The entire building shall be provided with the public address system in common
areas as per the with main control operator at console panel in fire control room at
ground floor.

SIGNAGES:
Self-glowing/fluorescent exit signs in green color shall be provided showing the
means of escape for entire building.

BREATHING APPARATUS SET:

Two Self-contained Compressed Air Breathing Apparatus sets of 45 minutes
duration each shall be kept in the fire control room & two Self-contained
Compressed Air Breathing Apparatus sets of same capacity shall be kept in refuge
area in consultation with C.F.O.

FIRE DRILLS / EVACUATION DRILLS:
Fire Drills and evacuation drills shall be conducted regularly in consultation with
Mumbai Fire Brigade and log of the same shall be maintained.

TRAINED OFFICER / SECURITY GUARDS/ OCCUPIERS:
The trained Officer/ security guards/ Occupiers along with trained staff having basic
knowledge of firefighting & fixed firefighting installation shall be provided / posted in
the building. They will be responsible for the following:
i) Maintenance of all the first aid firefighting equipment’s, fixed installations & other
firefighting equipment / appliance in good working condition at all times.
i) Imparting training to the occupants of the building in the use of firefighting
equipment provided on the premises & keeps them informed about the fire &
other emergency evacuation procedures.

VOICE EVACUATION SYSTEM:

The voice evacuation system shall be integrated to Fire Alarm system so as to
facilitate the co-ordination activities in case of fire emergencies. The actuation of the
fire alarm control panel shall automatically activate the Voice Evacuation system. A
pre-recorded message shall be broadcast on the affected floor, one floor below &
two floors above the affected floor.

DETECTOR SYSTEM:
L.P.G. / P.N.G. detector system shall be installed in kitchen area of each residential
flat in the building.

FIRE CONTROL ROOM:

Separate Fire Control room as marked in plan, with well qualified man power shall
be established on ground floor.

Plan of each floors indicating means of egress as well escape shall be maintained.
Control panel of fire safety system shall be located in the control room.
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d)

W)

17)

b)
c)

d)

18)

19)

)
K)

The size of the control room shall be in accordance with the MEP consultant for the
project.

The location of control room shall be kept at the main entrance gate to directing fire
appliances responding to any emergency.

INTEGRATED SYSTEM:

The entire fire-fighting system shall be of the type “Integrated Building Automation
System” combining all the systems. Flasher light shall be installed at the top of the
building which will be switched on in case of incident of fire in that building to
indicate involvement of building in fire. It will also help the incoming fire brigade
appliances to reach the spot in time without delay.

SERVICE DUCT:

All service ducts shall have 2 hr. fire resistance.

Inspection door of the service ducts shall have 2 hr. fire resistance.

Duct for water service, drainage line, shall be separate from that of electrical cable
duct.

All service duct shafts shall be sealed at each floor level with noncombustible
materials such as vermiculite concrete. No storage of any kind shall be done in the
shaft.

PANEL BOARD OF FIRE FIGHTING SYSTEM:

Fire alarm system, public address system, Automatic smoke detection system,
Automatic sprinkler system, alternate supply, etc. panels shall be installed on
ground floor & which shall be manned 24 hrs.

DISASTER MANAGEMENT PLAN:

Disaster management plan for fire & other emergency shall be prepared and kept
ready at the control room.

The mock drill with the designated fire marshal for any operation of disaster
management plan shall be carried out regularly after occupation as per National
building code.

ELECTRIC SUB-STATION (DRY TYPE):

Only dry type sub-station shall be installed.

Entire installation of  substation  including  switchgear room, capacitors,
transformer etc. shall be confirmed to the Indian Electric Act/Rules in practice.
Cables in the cable trenches shall be coated with fire retardant material. Automatic
built-in circuit breakers shall be provided in the substation/transformer.

The door of the sub-station shall be of two hours fire resistance.

The capacity of the substation shall be as per service provider’s requirements.
Adequate heating ventilation of switch room is essential to prevent condensation of
moistures.

The substation area shall be kept prohibited and no unauthorized person shall be
allowed to enter in the area.

The proposed substation shall be completely segregated either by brick masonry
wall each of 9” thickness or R.C.C of 4” thickness from the rest of the premises as
shown in the enclosed plans.

The danger signage shall be provided on the substation along with the electric
voltage load.

Entrance/ exit door provided for the sub-station shall be under lock and key at all
the times.

The electric substation shall be well ventilated.
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D.G. SET:

D.G. Set with appropriate change over switch shall be provided for fire pumps,
sprinkler pump, booster pump, staircase and corridor lighting circuits, manual fire
alarm system & Fire lift.

For proposed D.G. Set acoustic enclosure will be provided for safe operation.

Entire installation of D.G. Set shall be confirming to the Indian electrical act/rules &
practice.

A deep tray shall be kept under the fuel tank of the D.G. Set to collect the spillage &
same shall be disposed of daily without fail.

Cable in the cable trenches shall be coated with fire retardant material.

Electrical wiring shall be having copper core having the fire resistant and low smoke
hazards cables for the entire building with the provision of ELCB/MCB.

In electrical installation of the building shall be provided for vertical electrical shaft
with feeder pillar box of a gap of every 24 mtrs. Height of the building.

Adequate air and ventilation for switchgear room is essential to prevent
condensation of moistures.

The capacity of the D.G. Set shall be 500KVA as per power company’s
requirements.

D.G. Set shall be properly grounded.

Exhaust of D.G. Set shall not be directed in to the exit/entrance of any adjoining
structure.

Electrical cable of D.G. Set shall be FRLS type.

Adequate quantity of diesel shall be stored in its original container near D.G.Set,
away from electrical switches of source of ignition.

Automatic built in circuit breaker shall be provided to the D.G. Set.

Rubber pad shall be provided to the D.G. Set for absorbed vibrations if any.

The D.G. Set area shall be kept prohibited and no un authorized shall be allow to
enter the area.

Structural stability of the building regarding absorption of the vibration of D.G. Set
shall be checked by Structural engg. Before installation of the D.G. Set.

Two foam type fire extinguishers of 9 Itrs. Capacity each with ISI certification mark
coupled with 4 buckets filled with dry, Clean sand shall be kept in the D.G. Set
cabin.

REFUGE AREA:

Refuge area provided as shown in plan & shall be conforming to the following
requirements:

Manner of refuge area

The refuge area shall be so located that it shall preferably face the wider open
space on the side of the building perpendicular to the main access road.

The refuge area shall be provided with railing/ fire rated glass / parapet of 1.20 mt.
The refuge area shall have a door which 'shall be painted or fixed with a sign in
luminous paint mentioning "REFUGE AREA"

The lift/s shall not be permitted to open into the refuge areas.

The refuge area provided within building line shall be accessible from common
passage/ staircase.

Use of refuge area:

The refuge area shall be earmarked exclusively for the use of occupants as
temporary shelter and for the use of Fire Brigade Department or any other
organization dealing with fire or other emergencies when occur in the building and
also for exercises/drills if conducted by the Fire Brigade Department.
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b) The refuge areas shall not be allowed to be used for any other purpose and it shall
be the responsibility of the owner/occupier to maintain the same clean and free of
encumbrances and encroachments at all times.

iii) Facilities to be provided at refuge area
a) Adequate emergency lighting facility shall be provided

iv) Terrace floor as a refuge floor:

a) The necessary facilities such as emergency lighting, drinking water etc shall be
provided.

b) The access door/s from the enclosed staircase/s to the terrace floor shall have
louvers at top half portion of the door. The entrance doors to the terrace shall be
painted or fixed with sign painted in luminous paint mentioning "REFUGEAREA".

v) Excess refuge area (above 4%) shall be counted in FSI.

23) OTHER NOC / PERMISSIONS:
Necessary permissions / N.O.C. for licensable trade activity, addition/ alteration,
interior work, etc. shall be obtained from competent Municipal Authorities & CFQO’s
Department.

The concerned party has paid scrutiny fees time to time as mentioned below;

Sr. | Type of | Total Gross | Scrutiny Receipt No./ SAP
No. | Proposal built up area | fee paid Doc. No.
in sg. mtrs. Date
Online Receipt No.
1 Proposal 32461.00 19,15,200/- CHE/BP/43834/20 19.09.2020

However, E.E.B.P.(City), is requested to verify the gross built up area and inform
this department if the same is found to be more for levying the additional scrutiny fees if
any.

The width of the Abutting road / Access road, Open spaces mentioned in this
N.O.C. are as per plans submitted by the Architect, attached herewith. , E.E.B.P.(City)
shall verify these parameters, civil work and all other requirement pertaining to Civil
Engineering side including abutting road / access road width, open space, staircase,
common corridor, floor occupancy/ floor wise users, height of building, lobby ventilation,
travel distance etc as per DCPR 2034. If the same is not as per DCPR2034, this proposal
shall be referred back to this department.

This N.O.C is issued for the proposed building from Fire Risk / Fire Safety point of
view only. The plans approved along with this N.O.C. are approved from Fire Risk /
Fire Safety point of view only. Approval of this plan does not mean in any way of
allowing construction of the building. It is the Architect / Developer’s responsibility to
take necessary prior approval from all concerned competent authorities for the proposed
construction of the building.
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7.

8.

9.

The Area Calculation submitted by the Architect in the plans shall be verified by
E.E.B.P.(City) & if any change from the proposal shall be referred back to this
department.

There shall be no tree or any obstruction allowed in the compulsory open spaces
and the same shall be kept free of obstruction all times for maneuvering of fire-
appliances. Further, necessary permissions shall be obtained from Sup. of Garden
Dept./ Tree Officer & competent Municipal Authorities regarding shifting / replanting
of the existing trees (if any) in the compulsory open space of the building.

The fire-fighting installation shall be carried out by approved Licensed Agency.
E.E.B.P.(City) shall verify civil work and all other requirement pertaining to Civil
Engineering side including abutting road / access road width, open space, staircase,
common corridor, floor occupancy/ floor wise users, height of building, lobby
ventilation, travel distance etc as per rules & orders of Hon. Supreme Court. If the
same is not as per rules, this proposal shall be referred back to this department.
Architect has directly submitted documents and plans to this Department for
obtaining N.O.C. from fire safety point of view but all the documents & plans should
be scrutinized by E.E.(B.P.) and get it conformed, if anything wrong, refer back to
this Department and actual width of Access Road in layout shall be scrutinized.

As this dept. is issuing N.O.C. as per request from Mr. Uday Shankar.Warty,
Architect & plans are directly submitted to this department but not scrutinized by
your department prior to submission. One copy of N.O.C. forwarded to you as
competent authority for further approval & one copy to Mr. Uday Shankar.Warty,
Architect but after your approval this department shall be intimated that whatever
action is taken in this regard i.e. approval /rejection/ pending shall be intimated to
this department with remarks. If no intimation is received to this department then it
will be considered as authority is not willing to intimate this department. No any
deviation is allowed by this department

This N.O.C. is subject to approval & verification of concerned authority of
E.E.B.P.(City) till then further process shall not be permitted.

The plans are signed only from Fire Safety Point of view. No any violation,
deviation, contravention, irregularities etc. are approved by this department.

This N.O.C is issued from Fire Safety Point of view only.

10. This N.O.C. is subject to approval of High Rise Technical Committee.

. Digitally signed b i Digitally signed b
Anil Vasant anivasant parab. Kailash 808 oo
Parab Date: 2020.10.15 Vithalrao e

20 . te: .10.17
20:38:23 +05'30 Hiwrale 0:52:50 +05'30

Scrutinized & Prepared by Approved by
D.F.O. Parab A.V. Dy. C.F.O.Hiwrale K.V.
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Mob.: 9821634271

Milind Joshi

CIVIL ENGINEER & CONSULTANT
ﬁ_.l'_ﬁ.- 'ﬁ!.mar Jiwan Society, 275,

Sanapti Bapat Raod, Mahim (West), Mumbai - 400016,

To, 05.03.2021
The Exccutive Engineer,

Building Proposal (City]

G-1/2, Dost Venus, Off 5. M. Road,

Opp. Dosti Estate, Nrear Vidyalankar College,

Valmiki Chowk, Wadala (East),

Mumbai - 400037,

SUB: Remarks of Storm Water Draun for Proposed Redevelopment of Property
on Plot beanng F. P No. 107, TES-IL, Mahim Division, Lady Jamsetj
Marg (L. ). Road], Mihim, Mumbsi (west, Mumbai-400018 in
3/ North ward. FOR M/3 qURA] ESTATE DEVELOPERS PVT LTD.
REF: P-5545/2020/G/ North /FP/I0D/ 1/New. Adted 2 7T0n 2224

This to certify that the said plot1s a part-a-meparatetayad Individual plot
abutting to Existing 27.44 M wide Lady Jamsetji Marg (L.J, Marg) Existing
M.C.G.M Road.

The Net Plot Area is 2750.85 Sq. Mtr.

There is exists storm Water Drain System along the Said wrterpal-Hoad

MCGM Road (B—P—towd.

The detajls calculation B design of the QWD inside the plot as annexed
hereto.

Sample Calculation:

01) Catchment Area  : 2750.85 Sq. Mir.

02] Ruinfall lmensny  : 0.014 mm / Sec, (50 mm /Hr.]

03] Velocity : 1.2 mjSec,

04) Run off Co-efficient : 1
05} Caleulation of discharge and Cross Sectional Area requirement:

1. QuAxIxR

Where, Q = discharge in Cu.mL. /Sec.
A = Area of the net plot in Sq. Mir.
1 = Intensity of Ramiall m mm/sec {(1.014mm/ scc.)
R = Co-efficient of Surface Run off.

fi. Q=AxIxR
Where, O = discharge in Cu.mit. /Sec.
A = Cross Section Arca required for internal SWD Net
work.
v = Veloeity of Storm Water (o be taken as 1.2m/ sec.
i, Minimum 300mm dia Storm water pipe network or 045 M
width x 0,30 Midepth) for open drain in B G Area.
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ch.: 9821634271

Milind Joshi

CIVIL ENGINEER & CONSULTANT
A5 Amar Jiwan-Sociely, 275 Senapti Bapat Raod, Mahim (We

st), Mumbai - 400016,

06] Area of Rectangular Drain : 2750.85 x 0.55/ 3600 x RC/V.
07 Size of Rectangular Drain  : 300 mm dia R.C.C. pipe (slop 1:150] from
point
O8] SWD size proposed : 300 mm dia R.C.C_ pipe (As marked on annexed
plan)
General Ohservations:
09} Where any natural water course is
Passing through the property : No
10] Size of existing natural water course ©: NA
11} Size to which the existing natural
Water course should be widened : NA
12} Nature of land (where the R.L. is : To be maintained as per ltem
No.5 Above 28.04 THD or Noi)
below.
13) Minimum formation level of the plot: 92 feet. Above T.H.D. of 15cm.
Above the formation level of the
Raised footpath or the existing
Road whichever is higher.
14] Space from side of the nalla is to be left out : 5.00 mirs.
15| Adequate storm water drains has been designed in the property
including provision for the admitting storm water coming from the
surrounding locality if required in future.
16/ While constructing the 5. W, Drain invert level of the drain has been
designed such as to admit the storm water coming from the adjoin
Aarcag.

Additional Remarks if any:

FOR CITY:
1. For plot arca below 500 sg.mts,
2. For plot area above 500 sq. mts.

17]  The minimum formation ground level of plot under reference has been
provided at minimum of 28.04 M (92.00) THD or 15 em|5% above the
formation level of propesed footpath or raised footpath/existing access,
abutting/ proposed road, whichever is higher.

18] The storm water drain suggested in the accompanying plan has been
proposed to be laid as per Municipal Specification using R.C.C. pipes
NP2 class below 450 mm dia and NP3 class pipe for 150 mm dia and

above pipes, 91.5.1 Mark anly| duly encased with provision of water
entrances having minkmum size of $50mm x $530mm coversd wilh
M.%. /C.|l. grating. The bullt up drain hoa been propescd to be covered
with prestressed R.C.C. fC.T. grating for the entire length, The volocity
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Mob.: 3821634271

Milind Joshi

CIVIL ENGINEER & CONSULTANT

HS, Amar Jiwa; .‘J.-.---:.ir_-.;-,,.r £ iy e T Bapal kaod. Wanim ivWestj, Muinbai - 400018,

19) The sccess/internal layout roads/D.P. Roads has been proposed with
closed Storm Water Drain as shown in accompanying plan with regular
water entrance at 15M; {507 and manholes at 15 m{50% C/C.

20) - 2. nos of catch pit chambers have been proposed to be provided at LM
point {points RHW 01 which are 80 cm {27} below the invert of pipes, s
shown in the accompanying plan.

71} The internal 5. W. Drain arrangement has been proposed as follow:-
aj 300 mm dia R.C.C. pipes(siop 1:150] from points : A0 L. HToT
bl 300 mm wide built up drain has been proposed in cement Concrete

of Grade M-20 having minimum thickness of wall of 20 cm. which
shall be covered with gratings from points A #g W with minimum
depth of 300 mm at starting point (@ slop 1:400.

c) The down take pipes of 100 mm dia from pedium /lerrace level up to
ground level have been proposed which are proposed to be connected
to the water entrance on ground level within property.

d) The slop to the surface of podium/terrace has been proposed in
such a way that all the storm water from podium /terrace will be flow
towards down take pipes without stagnation. The side fmarginal
open spaces have been proposed to be leveled, Consolidated and
paved with cement concrete with proper slop in such a way to
discharge the storm water into proposed storm water entrances.

22} Before starting of the work, invert levels of manhole on Municipal storm

water drain to which internal S. W. Drain is to be connected shall be

confirmed on site with respect to invert level of last catch pit chamber.

NOTE:- 1] The Existing 5. W. D. abutting to said plot abutting road existng
27 44 Mts. Wide shown in accompany plan with Notation i.e.as
L—M and J—K shown Green colour.

2 To construct open drain with grating in garden portion with
Notation i.e. as B —+B—A and B$—~C—D—~E-+F—0—H shown
Red colour,

3| To lay 300mm dia R.C.C. Pipes | slop 1:150) from point A--L and
H—] shown Red colour.

4} To retain existing connected the connection from point L & J.

5) The remarks are offered without prejudice to Lhe ownership land
and status of the land and structures thereon.

|
Licen onsuliant
Lic, No. 1142/21.
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b % : i 248t FLOOR 8480 sqm 85 16 sqm 286,34 sqm 47630 sgm i) Proposed bult up area (13 above) B366.23 |
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MHADA & M.C.GM. Somponent (Total A48
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Environmental Consultancy & Laboratory
LabGazatted by MeEFACT:Gaul. of India

Lab, Aocradiled Ly MABL ~ E2CES 1T025: 2017 [TC-5600, Vakd until 03,08 2024 in M haid al Tastrg)
CCHMABET Accrediled ELL Cansuling Crganizalion

SGTRETRWTF Projoct Managament Conaullants

1528001 @ 2015
ESL 45001 | 2014

Lab :Suney Mo, 230, Co

Tole : 401 22 2547 49 07 /401 22 2547 62 17 Email ; lab@uliratach by Visit us at ; wew.uliratach in

nicernity Hesa Mo.2 GV Brothars Bidg, Bada Compound, Khopal, Mear Fiower Valiey, Thara [‘WWast) - 400 601, Maharashira, Inda

TEST REPORT

ISSUED TO: M/S.5URA] ESTATE DEVELOPERS PVT.LTD. REPORT NO, : UT/ELS/REPORT/C-150/02-2023

Fer Your 5ite : "Proposed Residential with partly Commercial for existing

i o ISSUEDATE @ 21/02/2023

FR.N.ol07of TFS Il of Mahim Division, G/ MNorth Ward YOUR REF, 1 Verbal Confirmation

Murmbai REF. DATE 1 200022023

SAMPLE PARTICULARS AMBIENT AIR QUALITY MONITORING

Sampling Plan Ref. No.: €-27/01-2023 Location Code 01

Sample Registration Date 24101 /2023 Sample Location @ At Project Site

Date of Sampling 23/01,/2023 to 24,/01/2023 Co-ordinates: N19%20.77%E72°50'33.33°

Time of Sampling 0¥:30 Hr=. to 09:30 Hrs.

Analysis Starting Date 24/01/2023 Collected By : ULTRA-TECH

Analysis Completion Date 20012023 Height of Sampler : 1.0 Meter

Sample Lab Code UT/ELS/C-133/01 -2023 Sampling Duration : 74 Hours

_Ambient Air Temperature 24.3%Cto 27.8°C Relative Humidity : 520 % to 64.0%
Sr. M, Test Paramater Tast Mothod Test Resuly Unit

1, Sulphur Dioxide {800 1% 5182 [Part 02] : 2001 13 ugy/m!
z Oxicles of Misrogen [NO) 15 5162 [Farl 048] : 2006 3 uglm?
1 Particulate Matter (PM ) EPASGISR-04 /01 0a Mechod 10-2,1 b | FT
4. Particulate Matter [PM, ) CPCE Guidelings, Val-1, MAARMS/36,2012-13 26 pig/
5, Carbon Mazaxide (G0] 15 5182 (Part 107: 1999 1.3 mg/

tr Sam plimg Feriod 1 Hr.,

Chpimbons J Interpretations: Maeraral Arbient Air Quality Monitartag Stended, Fare - Section IV 5 provided a5 Anaesyri-l for boire referemes
{Turnover to fing Annewure |
Sampling Instrument Used Make & Madel Cal it Stostiny
Equipment Respirabbe Dust Sammler __Make - Polltech; Model - FEM-RIS BRI, 57 Ko 3313 Valirl up to - 03710,/ 202%
iain Fine Dust Sampler Make - Palltoch; Model - PEM ADS 2.5/ 10 ; Sr. %o, 16213 Valid up to - 06012024
fiaite: L This test report refers only b e sasmpla Gested h

1 Monltoring aren coming uader Neaidentsal nrees and ohserved valses are relevant tn mple collecod oy,

I, Thals st repart may nut b raprasdaced 0 part without dee persissaen of thie lsboratory.
& Ay corfectm immbidates this best repom

3. Weathrr was Sunnpd Sear d

bergy, peerinecl,

- END OF REPORT -

Fage 1of 1

H.0.: Limt N 324,225,206, i Commerosl Complex, Eastem Exprass Highway, Opp. Cadbury Fazlary, Khapal, Thane (W) 400 804, Maharashira, ndia.

Ted - 49122+ 26520 01 B8 | 2545 03 727 2644 B2 51 Emall ; safasiBuliratech.in

Purss = +11-Z-20525517 - puneiulirafech i Mochi = +31-0d0-44091973 4 + 01 -S008 300525 - knchiuliralech in
Kaolkatac +033-0085 145 1 +51-BET4488158 - kokala Sulialec in



Timba Madianal Ambidnl Aie Deadity Stradards
Sr. Mo Follutants Weightod Industrial, Residential, Rl and Ecolagical Sensigive Area
Average Dther Area [Natifbed by Cenrral Gowernment]
A = |
. Salphur Dicaede (50 ], pgdm i Woapits e a0
Adnieal® 4 )
z Oheides af Nitragen (M0, g/ me 24 Hours™* & 80
Annuar &0 il
a3 Farticulate Matter | Fidi], pg'm?* 24 Hours™ 100 00
Anmual® 40 I 40
4. Particulare Matter { P z5), pgfm? T TR a0 &a
(| Hours™ n [Ee]
15 | Carbon Moncoode [CO), mg/me a1 Haurs™ 4 08

* Annuial arichmeric mean of minimum 194 measurements (8 4 year at & partioular sive caben raioe o week 24 howrly ar ueiform inberals.

*# 14 hoarly or 8 bourly or T Bourly mondtored values, 25 applicahle, shall he complied svith @3% of the time 0 a year. 3% of the time. they may excesd the
|t huk fot B e consecutive devs of monikanng,

MOTE: Whenever and wherever monitoring resuils on two comsecutive days af manitoring exceed the limits specified above for due respective categoTy,

ig shall be considersd adeguare reasen o insiiane regalar or cosmneoes menlcoring ane farther

Page1ol1



YSITRA TECH"

Enviranmantal Consultancy & Laboratory

Lab.Gazithsd by MoEFRCT-Govl, of india

Lab. Accradiled by MABL - ISOMEC 170852017 [TC-5600, Valid uril 05002024 in the Tieid of Teling]

QCHABET Accradited ElA Consulting Organization IS 8001 : 2015
STRETPMWTF Project Manegament Consuliants IS0 45001 : 2018

Lab :Burvey Ma, 23, Confoemity Hssa No,2 G,V Brothers Blon. Bata Campounc, Khopat, Raar Fiower Waley, Thane (West) - 400 607, Maharashira, Inda
Teda © 31 Z2 2547 4007 /491 22 2547 G2 17 Emadl : labfultratech.in Vislt us af - wwa, ukratech.in

TEST REPORT
ISSUED TO: M/S.SURA] ESTATE DEVELOPERS PVT.LTD. REPORT NO. : UT/ELS/REPDRT/C-151/02-2023
For Yaur Sie | "Proposed Residential with partly Commercial o pxisting .
bemants known as Vitalis® ISSUEDATE @ 21,/02/2023
FPNol0Tsl TPS 11 of Mahim Divigion, G/North Ward YOURREF. : Verhal Confirmation
Mumbai REF.DATE ; 20/02/2023
SAMPLE PARTICULARS : NIVMSE LEVEL QUALITY MONITORING
Sampling Plan Ref. No, bOL-27001-2023 Sample Lab Code i UT/ELS/C-134/01 -2023
Date of Monitoring 1 23;01/2023 Survey Done By i ULTRA-TECH
Maige Level Reading in dBfA)
Sr. No. Locatiom
Time {Hrs) Day dR(A) Time [Hrs) Night £B(A}
ml. At Progecs Sies 10:30 v 10:05 54.1 2200 oy 2205 H.2
2. Mear fain Gate 10030 o 125 Sia 223000 32:25 43,5
_ﬂ;hlnm J/ Interpretations: The Noine Potlation [Reguiiniies Amd Control) Reles, 2000 I5 Provided as Annesure i1 for Vour Refereme
(Turegvar to fTned Amaesme )L
I_Hd:llrl 1, Monitoring arés coming under Hegidential Area.

& Naise level monitared is an average for period as stated above, the permissibie snand pressure Jevel is to be det=rmined with respect t e ol

bime 3 workiman is beisg exposed {continuously or a sumber of shart term expasures per day] in Hrs,

Sampling Equipment Instrument Used __ Male & Model Caliiatien Status |
Ditails Zound Lavel Meter Madoe - Casullac Model - CELG35EC Sr. po, 2332950 Valid up to - 11/12,2023 |
Mot L. This test r=poet reders only 10 the monitnring conducted,

£, This test repor msy oot be reproduced In part, without the permissian of his boratery.
3. Any orrection invalidates this teet repart.

- END OF REPORT -
_— Nk o ,---*f”{g{é:mm Signatory)
S [ .--.'-'?"zf_.-'"
Page 1 of1

H.O.z Link No. 224,225,308, Jai Commercial Comples. Eastern Exprass Highwsay, Dpgp. Cadbury Fagiary, Khopal, Thane (W] 400 501, Maharashira, ndia
Tal ; +91-22+2536 01 9B J 2546 (03 72/ 2544 62 51 Ermnall : semaitullratech.in
Fune | t87-20-29505517 - munadDutrstech i Koghi - +01-048-44091973 1 + 015806 300R24 - kochigiidiralechin
Kelkata: HE-0085445 1 + B -S5T4468 158 - kokalaBulkalesin



ANNEXURE-11

THE NOISE FOLLUTION (REGULATION AND CONTROL) RULES, 2000

( The Principal Roules were pubiished (o the Gezette of india, wide S0 T23(E) deted 1422000 and subsaguendly mmended wige 5.0 1846(E),
doted 221 L2000, 8400 1088(E), daced 11,10.2002, 540 1569 (E], dated I19.08. 2006 and 50, 50 [E) dated 11012010 wnder the Enviranment

{Prodection ) Act, 1 986}

L]

{See rule 2[1] and (1))
Ambient Air Guality Standacds in respect of Hose
Limits in dR{A) Log)
Area Coila Category of Area f Lone Tiay Timn ] Night Tims
A Irdustrial Area 75 | T
B Comenercial Area %] 55
L Ressdelal Area 53 15 z
i Lilorce Tome a4 i ]

Mide:

L Day timee shall rogan o 600 oo to 10,00 pan.
2. Meght tieme shiall memam from D000 pom. to G000 2m.

3. Silemce zone 15 an aren com prising net less than 300 mepers arcurd hospinaks, educationsd insitations, courts, religious places or any ather

ared which s declared as such by the competent asthorty.

4, Mixed categories af areas may be declared as ene af the four above mentionesd caegories by the competent authority.
* dBA] L clenates the timme weighted overape of the leved of sound in dedibels oo icale A which is relatable o hinan Bearieg.

A “decbel® is 3 unit in which noise is measuered.

“A" In A} Leq, dennces the frequency weighting (o the measisrensent of notse and carresponds tn frequency response characteristics of the

lsumnan ear.
Leq: |z is energy me=an of the moize level over a speaified pernod.

= CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
The maximizm paise ekt near the construetion gite shiuld be Emited 1o 75 GBA) Leq(5 min] in industrial areas and to 65 dB[A] Leq{5 min.] in ather areas

= Ea Lo mx L AR R

[ Peak sound pressure bevel in dil Permitted number of impualses or impac day
140 o0
135 315
130 1000
125 3160
120 B0

Hnips:

1. No prposere in exoess of 194 48 prak sound pressare level s permitted.

2. Far any peak sourd pressure level falling iz between any fgure and the nest higher or lower Bgure as indicated in column §the parminted
rumber of impalzes ar impacts per day is to be determined by extrapolation on 2 propartionate bases.

Total time ex e [oontinueas or a number of short term

m:x ( o ot dair Wy T Sound Pressure Level in dB{A)

] an

= 4 a3

' ar

1 ..... — S

1/2 162

L/ 108

1514 111

132 [ 2 minubes] or fess 114

e

1. No expesure in excess af 115 dB{A) is to be permitbed.

2 For any period al expesurs (alling in berwesn apy fipuse and che s higher or lower fgose as indicaged in colums 1ibe permissible sound

pressune beved i5 10 be determinad by exntrapolation omn a proportionate basis.
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YITRA TECH"

Environmental Consultancy & Laboratory
L. Gareted by MoEFSGC-Go. of indis
Lab. fccradiad by MAEL - ISONEC 170252017 [TE-E800, Yalld uril 0308, 2024 in the field of Testing|

QEENABET Accradied ElA Consdling Organization 150 B0 - 205
ETRIETFMWTP Projsct Managament Cansubltants 15045001 - 2016

Lab :Survay No, SG04, Canformity Hssa No.2 G\ Brothers Bidg.. Bata Compound, Khapat, Near Flower Vallay, Thena (Wiest) - 400 801, Maharashira, india.
Teda - #41 22 2547 4907 /491 27 2647 62 17  Email » lsbiultealech.in Visit us at © sswulratech in

TEST REPORT
ISSUED T_ﬂ: ’:l,l"E-'ﬂJF-ﬁI ESTATE DEVELOPERS PYT.LTD. REPORT MO i UT/ELS/REPDRT/C-152/02-2023 =
Eaﬁiz;;;p:::dlmmrmm partly Cofmmercial for ISSUE DATE .+ 21/02/2023
F.P.MN.al07af TS [ of Malin Divisien, G/North Ward YOUR REF, : Werbal Confirmation
rumbai REF. DATE r 20002 2023
SAMPLE PARTICULARS g SOIL QUALITY MONITORING
Sampling Flan Ref. No. v C-27/01-Z023 Sample Type ¢ Burface Soil (at 15¢m depth]
Sample Registration Date  ;  24/01/2023 Sample Location At Project Site
Date & Time of Sampling ~ :  23/01/2023 at 17:00Hrs.
Analysis Starting Date P 2012023
Analysis Completion Date f 3100052023 Sample Quantity & :  1kgIn Plastic Bag Contzined in
Sample Collected By : ULTRA-TECH Packing Details Zip Lock Bag
Sample Lab Code :  UT/ELS/C-135/01-2023
Sr. No, Test Parameder { Test Mothods | Test Result Ui
E Colour Emwrr—
2. Misture Cantent 15:2730 [Part 2) : 1973 49 %
3. Hulk Dermity UT/LOMS/S0P,/503 1116 kg/m
E t. Organic Mater IS27E0 (Fart 220 - :E;E 1.0 %
s, Tatal Organic Carbon V52720 (Part 22} 1972 L %
& | pH |S:2720 (Part 26} : 1967 79
T {Fn;l-iumr.rt_-,{izhml:l.'l.'.:mr Eatract} 1514767 K00 0292 mE e
i Sodium a= Na [Water Extracwtle] UT/LOMS/S0F/519 75 ——
3, Wagriesiuem as Mg (Water Extractable) I 68 i iy
10 Chborides as CF [Water Extractable) LT/ LQMS /S0P, 523 a7 kg
11 Sulphate as 504 [Water Extractable] UT/LOMS /S0P 524 5 ke
12 Sodium Adsarpoan Rats LT LOMS S0P 526 11 {men, k)
13, Cation Exchange Capacity | LT /LOMS S00 /518 271 mag,/ Ti0g
14, | Water Holding Capacity } LT/ LOMS /S0P 512 547 %
i5. Available Baran as 8 [Avallable) T LOMS S0P/ SET 08 ——
16 Fhosphorous as Pols (Avalkahle] T/ LOMS S0P/ S2H 50 kg/ha
17 Patirsium as K20 [Avarllable) UT/LME, S0P, 529 208 g/
18 | Nitrogenas N {Available} UT/LOMS/SOP/530 147 bog
19, | IronasFe LIT/LMS, S0P 5154537 9635 | —r
20. Zine as In UT/ LM /S0F/5354537 a2 | ——
 Opinlans / Interpretations: WL '
Pe) L. This te=t nepser pedar only e the sample bested
£, This et rispeert mag ook be reproduce d B part, withaut die permissdon of this lihoratory,
& Any mrrechon invatidares chis test repors
- END OF REPORT .
: ‘or ULTRA-TECH

f'-]ﬂt} cljll-::_
anasi Namjoshi

™ s

=" s
\\" [T
HLD.2 Uit Ne. 234,225,206, Jai Convriorciel Gomples, Essiern Exprass o, Do Cadbury Factsry, RISHEETHEa (W) 400 601, Meharashtra, 1nd,
Tel : +31-22+2538 01 88 | 2545 03 72/ 2544 62 51 Email : sales@uitratach in

Pure : +81- 225520517 - punsdiuliraiach in . Wochi @ 491-D4B-44001173 ) -+21-0805300525 - kochigiufralachin
Holkatac 34008845 1 +01-26744881 88 - kakata@ulratech. i






; Form 59 ~ 4 L8 21—
ff’ [See rules 115 (2]]
prised By
ment of Maharashlra
= 05/08/2023 ﬁ* el I—IT
fime : 14:14:21 PM 1’:‘-3‘,‘_5-_; v
- .'I.[n :1141:
validity upto + 04/08/2024 JL—!_: g
Eh-‘ )
™ Cetificale SL. Mo . MHOOLD06E0005530
Registration No. ; MHD4IU4482
Date of Registration H 0B/Apr/2019
Mordh & Year of Manulachuring ; Janmsany-2019
Yalid Mabile Number : b |
@Emiashn Hatrms ! BHARAT STAGE IV
Fusl ; DIESEL
PUC Coda : MHO010066
GSTIN .
Fees : Rs.150.00
(GST ko be paid extra as applicable)

MYIL tservabon : Ma

b + . . iv.='-‘.q...-=-—|—-.u—-—- - o R e T T
Vehicle Photo with Registration plate L
60 mm x 30 mm ;

Pollutant (as . Uni Measurad
Sr. No. nits (as : y e
o ipp"l.‘.-ﬂh]'ﬂ:} BPF'i:ﬂilE} Emission limits d"hl'a_lug I{urtﬂ >
ecimal places)
1 7 3 4 :

Carban Mo id
Idling Emissions noxide (CO) percentage (%)

H','dl'ﬂf.'i‘l"ﬂﬂl’-l, {THE{HC} ppm

C
percentage (%
=High idling %)
issians ke RPM 2500 + 200
Lambda 2 1 & 0.0
Smoke Dens Light absorption
v coefficient 1/metre 1.62 0.85

This PUC certificate is system generated thraugh the national re

not require any signature, gister of motor vehicles and doas

—d

Authorised Signature with st
i mp af PLUC rator
'Vﬁlﬁ'mm X 20 mm e

E

e e ——— T Eir i ==




Form 55

Pollutlon Under Cantrol Confizaly ]

Autharaid By :
Governmant of Mokarashirs
Dia :
- "'1' ©  25/04/2023

: * 16:56:58 PM
Yol vyt i 24/04/2024
Cendficala 5L Ha,
Kt it
Dlane ol - k .
kinih a.n:.l::mum P 2FMowf20148
Valld Makia. Mumber WI!
ir’“ Horma ¥ BHARAT STAGE Iy

! DIEZEL

UG Ceatiy )
GETM : HHRBOL00EE
e f Re. §S0L00
ML b arvalion '. {HEFI" b be paid extra as aaphicable)

Vehlcle Phato with Registration plate

60 mm x 30 mm

Pollutant [as

Er. No. applicable) -

e |

1 2 i
Carbien Monowids (00) |

Idling Ernissions ] At
Hydrocarban, {THE/HE) |

co {

High id&ng -
EMmissicns APM T ia
Lambda |

Light shsarptian.
Smaie Density oot B

M2 dared
.;I:ar::.iﬁj Emission llmits  Value {upto 2
; declmal places)
1 a 5

pereentage (%)

ey
parcentage (%)
_.“.F-I“-"l__ . Z500 & 200
caez [ ases |
o eetre 1.62 ' ki

This PLC cartificate is system genersted thr&hgrﬁthé_ national register of motor vehicles and dogs
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MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI

HYDRAULIC ENGINEER'S DEPARTMENT Remark Issued u/n HE/000774/2021/G/N/CTY Dated : 18 Mar 2021

Office of the :

Office of Ex. Eng.(P & R) ‘B’ Ward Office,
3rd Floor, Near J J Hospital, Babula Tank
Cross Road, Mumbai-400009.

To, cc.

Shri. UDAY SHANKAR WARTY Suraj Estate Developers Pvt. Ltd.

4//, LAVANYA ART, OFF AGASHE PATH, DADAR 15/B, Mahim Mata Building, Mari Nagar
(W)30/A, BHAGYA APARTMENT, OFFF CHITALE Colony, Mahim (West), Mumbai.

PATH, DADAR(W)

Subject : Hydraulic Engineer's Department Remark for proposed building on Plot bearing CTS / CS Number 107 of Village / Division [!

Village] at City, G/North, Mumbai.

Reference : 1) Your online application - Application Number P-5545/2020)/G/North/FP-HE/1/New dated 09 Mar 2021

2) Scrutiny fee receipt Number CHE/BP/50843/21

As per the data furnished by Architect / Consultant / LS / LP the proposed building under reference is a Resi+comm.
Total water requirement of the building works out to 93150 Ipd for residential purpose, 1350 Ipd for commercial purpose and
4680 Ipd for other purpose.

It is to inform that, Hydraulic Engineer's Remark for the proposed Individual building under reference are as follows :-

1.

2.

Water supply for the Residential building will be made available as per prevailing norms, on submission of occupation
certificate.

If borewell is to be dug on site an Register Under Taking from Architect / Consultant / LS / LP to be submitted for
proposed location of borewell with latitude and longitude of borewell.

Physically separate underground and overhead water storage tanks of adequate capacities for domestic and flushing
purpose shall be provided. Capacity of underground water storage tank shall be obtained from consultant. Underground
suction tank shall be located as close as possible to the existing water main in Municipal Road and the same shall not be
in 1.5 M vicinity of drainage / Sewer line / Manhole / Inspection Chamber and shall be at minimum distance of 6.00 mt
from proposed STP. Top of manhole shall be maintained at about 60 cm above adjacent ground / floor level and
minimum head clearance of 1.20 M shall be maintained for inspection and cleaning of tanks.

The internal water distribution system within building shall be provided by Terrace loop & downtake system. The design
for same shall be obtained from consultant and shall be self certified.

Adequate precaution shall be taken while designing and execution of the structural members continuously in contact, with
chlorinated Municipal water in the suction tank, located in the basement / stilt of the building. As suction tank is located
within the building line, adequate care shall be taken to avoid contamination and adequate arrangements shall be made
to drain out the overflow water.

Automatic level control censors system & Ball Cock arrangement shall be provided in overhead & underground water
storage tanks to avoid overflow from tanks.

Water conservation devices such as dual flushing cisterns (ISI marked) / dual flush valves for W.C.'s and sensor
operated taps for wash basins & urinals, shall be installed in the building.

Above Remark are issued as per data furnished by Architect / Consultant / LS / LP while amendment in building plans, if water
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demand of the building exceeds above 10% to the above water demand, then this Remark shall be treated as cancelled and
fresh Remark shall have to be obtained by providing revised data.

Notes:

1. The above remarks are system generated based on the input data submitted by Architect / Consultant / L.S. / L.P. and if in
future it is found that the data is incorrect / fraudulent then the remarks deemed to be treated as cancelled and necessary
action will be initiated.

2. The above remarks are system generated and does not require any signatures.
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MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF GREATER MUMBAI
Office of the Dy.Chief Engineer(Sewerage Project), P&D, Engg. Hub, Stores Bldg., 2nd Floor, Dr. E. Moses Road, Worli, Mumbai - 400 018

System generated Sewer remark Number 4536/REM/2018/SP/515 Dated 18 Mar 2021.

To,

Shri. UDAY SHANKAR WARTY (L.P Number 1142)
4//, LAVANYA ART, OFF AGASHE PATH, DADAR(W)30/A, BHAGYA APARTMENT, OFFF CHITALE PATH, DADAR(W)

CC, CC,
Joshi Milind R. Suraj Estate Developers Pvt. Ltd.
6,Bedekar Sadan,Mogal lane, Mahim, Mumbai-16 6,Bedekar Sadan,Mogal lane, Mahim, Mumbai-16

Subject:- Sewerage remarks for proposed on plot bearing CTS Number 107 of village Zone 2 at ward G/North
Reference:- Application Number 1142 and date 20 Oct 1981

It is to inform you that , there is no objection to connect proposed Resi+comm to 0 mm dia municipal sewer by laying 150 mm dia pipe sewer
street connection from sewer trap chamber of proposed development / building to municipal sewer manhole, subject to the following
conditions:

1. That work shall be carried out as per the Municipal Specifications and drainage bye-laws after obtaining necessary permission from
concerned ward.

2. Sewer street connection from sewer trap chamber of proposed development / building to municipal sewer manhole line shall be laid
as per Municipal Specifications using R.C.C. pipes NP3 class (I.S.I. Mark only) duly encased with 15 cm. thick M-15 cement
concrete all around along with provision, in 1:80 slope for 150 mm dia and 1:135 slope for 230 mm dia from connection.

3. That the vent shaft of adequate size (minimum 150 mm dia) shall be provided at sewer trap chamber and at every 150 m. intervals,
along the sewer line.

4. That the work shall be carried out through licensed plumber / plumbing consultants only.

5. The work shall be commenced from the downstream of the network.

6. That all necessary permissions from concerned officials / departments like Traffic Police, Ward Office, etc. shall be obtained before
starting the work.

7. That house drains for all the buildings at the above mentioned premises should be got approved form the concerned A.E (B.P) / Self
Certification.

8. You shall be solely responsible for safety of other underground services pipe lines etc. and safety of third party including injury /
death of any person. Any harm done as a consequence of work being carried out by you shall be compensated solely by you.

9. The necessary road reinstatement charges shall be borne by developer.

10. That fresh remarks should be obtained in case of amendment in plans.

11. That after the work is completed the Drainage Completion Certificate along with L-section of completed work must be uploaded for
acceptance to concerned E.E(SP)P&D before obtaining part OCC / Full OCC of the building.

12. In the event of proposed development the remarks are generated showing the connection to the existing municipal sewer network
and it is not feasible practically to connect then Arch / L.P / plumbing consultants has to make a sump or pump arrangement at his /
her own risk and cost.

13. Any additional / separate street connection required to be laid for the proposed building same has to be approved by EE SP (P&D).

14. If the proposed development exceeds built-up area of 20000 sg. m. then the street connection to be treated as overflow connection
of only excess treated sewage from STP provided in the building development.

15. If any short recovery in payment of prorata charges, scrutiny fee etc. to be paid to MCGM is observed then the same shall be paid to
MCGM as and when demanded.

Page 1 of 2
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Note:

1.

akrown

The remarks are generated without prejudice to the ownership of land and status of the land and structures there on.

The said remarks are generated as per plan submitted by the Architect / Consultant/L.S/L.P.

If there is any amendment / change in Plan / layout revised remark will have to be obtained before completion.

The sole responsibility of Auto generated remarks lies with Architect / Consultant / L.S / L.P Only.

Without prejudice the remarks are generated on input/ data entered by applicant for calculation of prorata charges and if any
discrepancy / shortfalls is observed then the prorata charges as intimated by concerned E.E(SP)P&D shall be paid within stipulated
period.

The above remarks are system generated based on the input data submitted by the Architect / Consultant / L.S / L.P and if in future
it is found that the data is incorrect/ fraudulent, then the remarks deemed to be treated as cancelled and necessary action will be
initiated.

The above remarks are system generated and does not require any signatures.
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MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD

Tel: 24010706/24010437 Kalpataru Point, 2nd and
Fax: 24023516 _ DETE 4th floor, Opp. Cine Planet
Website: http://mpcb.gov.in o Cinema, Near Sion Circle,
Email: cac-cell@mpcb.gov.in “.. Sion (E), Mumbai-400022

|

Infrastructure/RED/L.S.I
No:- Formatl1.0/CC/UAN No0.0000137043/CE/2212001119

To, '-é:ﬁ

Date: 15/12/2022

M/s. Suraj Estate Developers Ltd, F.P. No. e
107 of TPS-II of Mahim Division, G/North 1T
Ward, Mumbai s

Your Service is Our Duty

Sub: Consent to Establish for Proposed Residential with Partly Commercial
Building Construction Project.

Ref: Application Submitted by SRO-Mumbai-I

1.

2. Minutes of 17th CC meeting dtd-18.11.2022.
3. SCN for Refusal of Consent dtd-18.11.2022.
4. Minutes of 22nd CC meeting dtd-26.11.2022.

Your application NO. MPCB-CONSENT-0000137043

For: grant of Consent to Establish under Section 25 of the Water (Prevention & Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974 & under Section 21 of the Air (Prevention & Control of Pollution) Act,
1981 and Authorization / Renewal ofAuthorization under Rule 6 of the Hazardous & Other
Wastes (Management & Transboundry Movement) Rules 2016 is considered and the
consent is hereby granted subject to the following terms and conditions and as detailed in
the schedule 11,11 & IV annexed to this order:

1. The Consent to Establish is granted for a period upto commissioning of
project or up to 5 year whichever is earlier.

2. The capital investment of the project is Rs.250 Cr. (As per C.A Certificate
submitted by industry).

3. The Consent to Establish is valid for Proposed Residential with Partly
Commercial Building Construction Project named as M/s. Suraj Estate
Developers Ltd, F.P. No. 107 of TPS-Il of Mahim Division, G/North Ward,
Mumbai on Total Plot Area of 2750.85 Sq.Mtrs for construction BUA of
34313.54 Sq.Mtrs as per EC granted dated-29.10.2021 including utilities and
services

Permission Obtained Plot Area (SqMtr) BUA (SqMtr)

Environmental Clearance issued
dtd-29.10.2021

4. Conditions under Water (P&CP), 1974 Act for discharge of effluent:

2750.85 34313.54

Sr No Description Permitted (in CMD) Standards to Disposal
1. |[Trade effluent Nil NA NA
"M/s. Suraj Estate Developers Ltd./CE/UAN No.MPCB-CONSENT-0000137043/Indus-1d. 177159 (15-12-2022 .+ -

06:53:53 pm) /QMS.PO6_F01/00 Page 1 of 7



I\SI:; Description Permitted Standards to Disposal

2. |Domestic 125  |As per Schedule -1 [The treated effluent shall be
effluent 60% recycled for secondary
purposes such as toilet flushing,
air conditioning, cooling tower
make up, firefighting etc. and
remaining shall be connected to
the sewerage system provided
by local body

5. Conditions under Air (P& CP) Act, 1981 for air emissions:
Description of stack / Number of Standards to be

source Stack achieved
S-1 DG set-750 KVA 1 As per Schedule -II

6. Conditions under Solid Waste Rules, 2016:

Sr No Type Of Waste Quantity & UoM Treatment Disposal

1 [(WET WASTE 323 Kg/Day |OWC use as manure
2 |DRY WASTE 139 Kg/Day [Segregation Handover to Authorized
Recyclers

7. Conditions under Hazardous & Other Wastes (M & T M) Rules 2016 for
treatment and disposal of hazardous waste:

Sr No Category No. Quantity @ UoM Treatment Disposal
NA

8. This Board reserves the right to review, amend, suspend, revoke etc. this consent and
the same shall be binding on the industry.

9. This consent should not be construed as exemption from obtaining necessary
NOC/permission from any other Government agencies.

10. The treated effluent shall be 60% recycled for secondary purposes such as toilet
flushing, air conditioning, cooling tower make up, firefighting etc. and remaining shall
be utilized on land for gardening.

11. PP shall submit BG of Rs. 10 Lakhs towards compliance of EC and consent to establish
condition.

12. Project Proponent shall install online monitoring system for the parameter pH, SS, BOD
and flow at the outlet of STP.

13. Project Proponent shall provide Organic waste digester with composting facility or
biodigestor with composting facility.

14. Project Proponent shall comply the Construction and Demolition Waste Management
Rules, 2016 which is notified by Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
dtd.29/03/2016.

15. The project proponent shall make provision of charging of electric vehicles in atleast
40 % of total available parking area.

16. The project proponent shall take adequate measures to control dust emission and
noise level during construction phase.

17. The Project Proponent shall comply with the Environmental Clearance obtained
dtd-29.10.2021 for construction project having total plot area of 2750.85 Sq.mtr and
propose d BUA 34313.54 Sqg.mtr as per specific condition of EC.

M/s. Suraj Estate Developers Ltd./CE/UAN No.MPCB-CONSENT-0000137043/Indus-Id.177159 (15-12-2022 Page 2 of 7
06:53:53 pm) /QMS.PO6_F01/00 9



18. PP shall submit an affidavit in Boards prescribed format within 15 days regarding
compliance of C to E & Environmental Clearance/CRZ Clearance.

This consent is issued as per communication letter dated 03/11/2022 which is
approved by competent authority of the board.

Signod by Dir, Y.B.Sontakle

Jvant Dhreceor (WECH )

Far aisd sy Behall of, o

!'l'hl'l:-ln%i.‘lﬁ- Poliaticn Contral Baard
b g g

22121 T4 15

Received Consent fee of -

Sr.No Amount(Rs.) Transaction/DR.No. Date Transaction Type
1 500000.00 [MPCB-DR-12218 11/07/2022|RTGS

Copy to:
1. Regional Officer, MPCB, Mumbai and Sub-Regional Officer, MPCB, Mumbai |
- They are directed to ensure the compliance of the consent conditions.

They are directed to obtained B.G. of Rs.10.0 Lakhs towards compliance of consent
condition & E.C.Conditions.
2. Chief Accounts Officer, MPCB,Sion, Mumbai
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SCHEDULE-I
Terms & conditions for compliance of Water Pollution Control:

1) Al As per your application, you have proposed to provide MBBR Technology based
Sewage Treatment Plants (STPs) of combined capacity 130 CMD for treatment
of domestic effluent of 125 CMD.

B] The Applicant shall operate the sewage treatment plant (STP) to treat the sewage
so as to achieve the following standards prescribed by the Board or under EP Act,
1986 and Rules made there under from time to time, whichever is stringent.

Sr.No Parameters Limiting concentration not to exceed in mg/I,

except for pH

1 pH 5.5-9.0

2 BOD 10

3 COD 50

4 TSS 20

5 NH4 N 5

6 N-total 10

7 |Fecal Coliform less than 100

C] The treated domestic effluent shall be 60% recycled for secondary purposes such
as toilet flushing, air conditioning, cooling tower make up, firefighting etc. and
remaining shall be utilized on land for gardening and connected to the sewerage
system provided by local body.

2) The Board reserves its rights to review plans, specifications or other data relating to
plant setup for the treatment of waterworks for the purification thereof & the system
for the disposal of sewage or trade effluent or in connection with the grant of any
consent conditions. The Applicant shall obtain prior consent of the Board to take steps
to establish the unit or establish any treatment and disposal system or and extension
or addition thereto.

3) The industry shall ensure replacement of pollution control system or its parts after
expiry of its expected life as defined by manufacturer so as to ensure the compliance
of standards and safety of the operation thereof.

4) The Applicant shall comply with the provisions of the Water (Prevention &
Control of Pollution) Act,1974 and as amended, and other provisions as
contained in the said act.

ol Purpose for water consumed X
No. P quantity (CMD)
1. |Industrial Cooling, spraying in mine pits or boiler feed 0.00
2. |Domestic purpose 95.00
Processing whereby water gets polluted & pollutants
3. 0D 0.00
are easily biodegradable
Processing whereby water gets polluted & pollutants
4, N . 0.00
are not easily biodegradable and are toxic

5) The Applicant shall provide Specific Water Pollution control system as per the
conditions of EP Act, 1986 and rule made there under from time to time.
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SCHEDULE-II
Terms & conditions for compliance of Air Pollution Control:

1) As per your application, you have proposed to provide the Air pollution control
(APC)system and also proposed to erect following stack (s) and to observe the
following fuel pattern-

Stack Type Sulphur

APC System

rce provided/proposed Height(in of Content(in Pollutant Standard
mtr) Fuel %)
DG HSD 6957
S-1 |set-750| Acoustic Enclosure 5.00 |144.94 1 S02 K /ba
KVA Ltr/Hr g/bay

2) The applicant shall operate and maintain above mentioned air pollution control
system, so as to achieve the level of pollutants to the following standards.

| Total Particular matter |  Nottoexceed | 150 mg/Nm3

3) The Applicant shall obtain necessary prior permission for providing additional control
equipment with necessary specifications and operation thereof or alteration or
replacemenalteration well before its life come to an end or erection of new pollution
control equipment.

4) The Board reserves its rights to vary all or any of the condition in the consent, if due to
any technological improvement or otherwise such variation (including the change of
any control equipment, other in whole or in part is necessary).

5) Conditions for utilities like Kitchen, Eating Places, Canteens:-
a) The kitchen shall be provided with exhaust system chimney with oil catcher
connected to chimney through ducting.

b) The toilet shall be provided with exhaust system connected to chimney through
ducting.

¢) The air conditioner shall be vibration proof and the noise shall not exceed 68
dB(A).

d) The exhaust hot air from A.C. shall be attached to Chimney at least 5 mtrs. higher
than the nearest tallest building through ducting and shall discharge into open air
in such a way that no nuisance is caused to neighbors.

SCHEDULE-III
Details of Bank Guarantees:

Sr. Consent(C2E/C2 Submission Purpose Compliance .
No.  O/C2R) Period  of BG [ VLG X
Imposed
Towards ubto ubto
Consent to within 15 |compliance upto upto
1 . 10 Lakhs commissioning of [ commissioning of
Establish days of consent . i . f
condition unit or five years | unit or five years

** The above Bank Guarantee(s) shall be submitted by the applicant in favour of Regional
Officer at the respective Regional Office within 15 days of the date of issue of Consent.
# Existing BG obtained for above purpose if any may be extended for period of
validity as above.
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BG Forfeiture History

Amount Amount of Reason of
of BG

Consent Submission Purpose

: BG BG
(C2E/C20/C2R) imposed Period of BG Forfeiture Forfeiture

NA
BG Return details

Srno.

Srno. Consent (C2E/C20/C2R) BG imposed Purpose of BG Amount of BG

Returned

NA

SCHEDULE-IV
Conditions during construction phase

During construction phase, applicant shall provide temporary sewage and
MSW treatment and disposal facility for the staff and worker quarters.
During construction phase, the ambient air and noise quality shall be
B |maintained and should be closely monitored through MoEF approved
laboratory.

Noise should be controlled to ensure that it does not exceed the
prescribed standards. During night time the noise levels measured at the
boundary of the building shall be restricted to the permissible levels to
comply with the prevalent regulations.

A

General Conditions:

1 The applicant shall provide facility for collection of samples of sewage effluents, air
emissions and hazardous waste to the Board staff at the terminal or designated points and
shall pay to the Board for the services rendered in this behalf.

2  The firm shall strictly comply with the Water (P&CP) Act, 1974, Air (P&CP) Act,1981 and
Environmental Protection Act 1986 and Solid Waste Management Rule 2016, Noise (Pollution
and Control) Rules, 2000 and E-Waste (Management & Handling Rule 2011.

3 Drainage system shall be provided for collection of sewage effluents. Terminal manholes
shall be provided at the end of the collection system with arrangement for measuring the
flow. No sewage shall be admitted in the pipes/sewers downstream of the terminal
manholes. No sewage shall find its way other than in designed and provided collection
system.

4  Vehicles hired for bringing construction material to the site should be in good condition and
should conform to applicable air and noise emission standards and should be operated only
during non-peak hours.

5  Conditions for D.G. Set

a) Noise from the D.G. Set should be controlled by providing an acoustic enclosure or by
treating the room acoustically.

b) Industry should provide acoustic enclosure for control of noise. The acoustic enclosure/
acoustic treatment of the room should be designed for minimum 25 dB (A) insertion loss
or for meeting the ambient noise standards, whichever is on higher side. A suitable
exhaust muffler with insertion loss of 25 dB (A) shall also be provided. The measurement
of insertion loss will be done at different points at 0.5 meters from acoustic
enclosure/room and then average.

¢) Industry should make efforts to bring down noise level due to DG set, outside industrial
premises, within ambient noise requirements by proper sitting and control measures.

d) Installation of DG Set must be strictly in compliance with recommendations of DG Set

manufacturer.
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e) A proper routine and preventive maintenance procedure for DG set should be set and
followed in consultation with the DG manufacturer which would help to prevent noise
levels of DG set from deteriorating with use.

f) D.G. Set shall be operated only in case of power failure.

g) The applicant should not cause any nuisance in the surrounding area due to operation of
D.G. Set.

h) The applicant shall comply with the notification of MoEFCC, India on Environment
(Protection) second Amendment Rules vide GSR 371(E) dated 17.05.2002 and its
amendments regarding noise limit for generator sets run with diesel.

6  Solid Waste - The applicant shall provide onsite municipal solid waste processing system &
shall comply with Solid Waste Management Rule 2016 & E-Waste (M & H) Rule 2011.

7  Affidavit undertaking in respect of no change in the status of consent conditions and
compliance of the consent conditions the draft can be downloaded from the official web site
of the MPCB.

8  Applicant shall submit official e-mail address and any change will be duly informed to the
MPCB.

9 The treated sewage shall be disinfected using suitable disinfection method.

10 The firm shall submit to this office, the 30th day of September every year, the environment
statement report for the financial year ending 31st march in the prescribed Form-V as per
the provision of rule 14 of the Environmental (Protection) Second Amended rule 1992.

11 The applicant shall obtain Consent to Operate from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board
before commissioning of the project.

This certificate is digitally & electronically signed.
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ENVIRONMENTAL

CLEARANCE

PARIVESH

(Pro-Active and Responsive Facilitation by Interactive,

and Virtuous Environmental Single=-Window Hub)

Government of India
Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change
(Issued by the State Environment Impact Assessment
Authority(SEIAA), Maharashtra)

The Chief Engineer
M/S. SURAJ ESTATE DEVELOPERS PVT. LTD.

15 B, Mahim Mata Building, Marinagar Colony, Mahim West, Mumbai -
400016

Subject: Grant of Environmental Clearance (EC) to the proposed Project Activity
under the provision of EIA Notification 2006-regarding

Sir/Madam,

This is in reference to your application for Environmental Clearance (EC)
in respect of project submitted-to .the: SEIAA vide proposal number
SIA/MH/MIS/209170/2021 dated 14 Apr-2021..The: particulars of the environmental
clearance granted to the project-are as below.

1. EC Identification No. EC21B038MH141487

2.  File No. SIA/MH/MIS/209170/2021

3. Project Type New

4. Category B2

5. Project/Activity including 8(a) Building'and Construction projects

Schedule No.

6. Name of Project Proposed-residential with partly
commercial for existing tenants known as
Vitalis located at F.P. No. 107 OF TPS-II
of Mahim Division, G/North Ward,
Mumbai

7. Name of Company/Organization  M/S. SURAJ ESTATE DEVELOPERS
PVT. LTD.

8. Location of Project Maharashtra

9. TOR Date N/A

The project details along with terms and conditions are appended herewith from page
no 2 onwards.

(e-signed)
Manisha Patankar Mhaiskar
Date: 29/10/2021 Member Secretary
SEIAA - (Maharashtra)

Note: A valid environmental clearance shall be one that has EC identification
number & E-Sign generated from PARIVESH.Please quote identification
number in all future correspondence.

This is a computer generated cover page.
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T

STATE LEVEL ENYIRONMENT IMPACT ASSESSMENT AUTIIORITY

M, SLAM WS 1T T2
Ermvironment & Climare
Chanec Dyepactmient

Mo M. 217, 2% Flaar,
Mantralaya, Sumbai- 4101032,

[ atc: 2&1 le | 2oz

M/s. Bura) Fstates | kevslopers PerLtd.,
EP. Mo, LT OF TFS-IT ol Mahim Divigio.
G North Ward. Mumbui.

Sobject  : Environmenial  Clearatee for proposed  residential  with  parthy
conmmercidl Bar existinge eants konown 25 ~Wilahis”™ located ai FF W,
10T OF TPS-NI of Mahion Dovision, G/Worth Ward, Mumbai By M/s.
Suraj Estates ] hevelonors Pud .

Fofzrence  © Application mo, SLAMEMIS 20017002402 |

Thit has refersnce o vour commuonication on the above pmentioned subject. The
propasal was considered by (he SEAC-Z in its 132" mccting under sureening calesory & (a) T2
A5 par ELA Botification, 2008 and recomemzsd o 3ELAA . Proposal then considered in 231 Part
A roeering of State Level Envicunoent Impact 4 ssessment Authority (SEIAA),

2. Breel Infomuation ol the project subnuied by vou ig as helows-
&r. Dtﬁcri|lti1|ﬁ_ Details
Mol
T [ Ared Denails - -
Particulars Details {m)
Plot Area (5. m.) 275085
FSI Area {sqm.) 14.116.4E B
Miwn-F51 (5g. ) 149,997 {4
Proposed bunlt-up area (K51 - [ 34,313,534
Mon F51} (mg. me. b
2 | Building Configurativn | 1 B+ Gr+1® 0 7 Podivm +8% w0 3% Floar
3 | Moo oof lenements & | 225 Flaes, W00 5q. 0 Shop area
Shops
4 | Tudul Fopulalion {Nas.) | (s
3 | Tunal Water | |46 m¥iday B
Requirements (02 h13)
& | Bewape Generation | 125 miiday
M3}
7 | ATP Capucity & | 13 KLID -
Teehnolngy MBBR. Technolngy

EC Identification No. - EC21B038MH141487
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£ | ST Lacation Bazemment | with natoral ventilation roem Ground Tevel
9 | Tetal solid Waste | Wel Wasle - 323 FuDay,
Cuantitics Pine Wasie — 139 KoTray
Total Salid Waste — 262 Ka'duy o
Lok | RO, Ace (5. m).
RG required T T T atsamRgm
RG provided on Groumd W26 Saq.m
Total KO prowided 20 Saqum
4 E'nwe?rcquircmn:nl Durimg Operation 'hass:
Dietuils N
Canneoted |oad (KW I SISUKW
Ilemand Load k%) : RLIlN) -3
L5 | Energy Efficiency Chverall eneroy suvinps — 22 %4
I o ) Encrgy savings theouph renewshble component 3%
té | D.0. ser capavily LG Sea Capaeity: | 3750 Ky
ET | Parking 4W & W 4 Wheelers — |94 nog
- 2 Wheelers — 47 nos
12 | Rain water  harvesting | £5 cum
. scheme _
19 Project Castin (L) | 2500 Cr ]
M ML Cost ' Comstruction Phase 22,24 Lakhs
- Operation Phase — [§6.75 i
2l CER  Dclails  [with  Nolapplicable {as per BMoEF&OT COh F, MOy 22-05720 7-
quslification. iFanyh LA dr. SO 2200 _ |
L The praposal las bee considered by SELA A i ils 23717 Panl A meeting. SELAA ol

that, proposal 1z & mew constaclion Project and decided 10 accord Envieonment Clearance La the

tr implantativn of lfollewing teems and conditions-
Spevile Condiriong;

A S5EAC Conditions-

EC ldentification No. -

|-

Lh B oul
! =~ t

LEL* to submit [OI0AK oncession DucomentPlan Approval ar any afher foom of
decuments as applicable clarifying s vonformily wilh ool planning rules anmd
provisions Miere urkler as per the circular dated 30411203 issued by he Envionment
Departinent. Gord. of Mahurashies.

PF w oblain & subml folfowing MO s & remacks:

k) CTCWO0C for 119497 Mits. heighis, B SW 0D remarks.

PF 10 reduge the discharoe of treated sewixe wp e 353%,

P 11 submil acea caleulations of curing racks i proposed OWC,

FT o intmoduee condinam in sale deed [or commerncial peoperty owaers o beoome
members nf the couperative sociely w share i the coss of maimsnancs ere., of Lhe
cinnroum services ke the STF. DOF sets, strest lighting etc. as levied by Ui society w
avaid any eonflice in the operational slape. PT o submil so undermaking Ffor the same.
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K. 3El1AA Conditions-

1.

PP to kecp open spave unpaved 50 as o ensure penmeahility of water. Tiwever.
whenever paving 15 decined neccssary. PT o provide gruss pavers of suitable tvpes &
sirength 4o incredse the water permesble arga az well a2 10 allow @ ffective fire tender
mHemeEnt.

PT* 10 achieve at least 5% of sl encriey reguitement frore solaeother renewable
EOILICEE,

FP Shall comply wath Standard EC conditions mentivned in the Office Memorandum
isgued Ty MoREF&E OO wide FoONo 222245300 8- 14 01 G d B 2019

SETAA after deltberation decided 10 glant EC for — FSI-14.316.4% m2, on=F5l.
RS md,  Tolal BUA-34,315.34 0 m2. {Plan appooval-  P-
SELSHE0RGN o WETRA3TH MNewe, dated- 1 5312021}

Ceeneral Oonditions:

a) Lonstpncrion Plhase ;-

I.

1.

.

VIL

WL

(L

XL

X1

EC ldentification No.

Ihe snlid waze generated should be properly collected and segre gated, Devfinert solid
wiaste should be dispused of 1o the appeoved sites for lad 1lling afler recovering
réca¢ [able material.

Dispersal ol muck, Construction spoils. ncluding biluminers material during
construetion phase should nol creule any sdverse cffect on the neighbounng
coyunities aid be dispused Lak g the necessary procaufions for genecal sufely and
heallh aspects of peaplz, only in the appeoved sites with the approval of compeient
authory.

Any hazavdous waste peneraled duing construction phase should be dispused of as
per applicable cules and nomms with necessary approvals of the hMabarashia Follation
Contrel Board.

Adenuate drinking water and saniiary facilities should he ponvided far consiruetion
workers at the site. Provision should be made for mobile wilets, The safe disposal of
wasiewater amd sl wastes penerated during (he construction phase shouwld he
ensured.

. Amangemeni shall he made that weaste water and slorm water do nol get mised.
Wl

Water demand duiing constructun should he redoced by vse of preqmixed concree,
carirt gents aodd orther best pracrices.

The ground water level and s guality showld e maonitered resularly in consoltaiinn
with Crovrumed Water & uthoTity,

Permmnission w draw eround waler for constroction of hasemeant if 3 shall be abicinsd
fram 1he camperent Aulhonty prio @ construction’eeeration of the project.

Fialures tur showers. wilel flushing and drinking should De of e fiva either by use
of aerators or pecssy e ieducing devices or stnsor based control.

Thz Energy € apservation Building code shall be sinctly adhered 1o,

Al the topsoil excavaned during, constructinn activigizs should be stered for wse in
hamiculiure © bl eape develnpment within the project site.

Additional soil for levelling of the proposed site shall be generated wirthin e sives (o

- EC21B038MH141487  File No. - SIA/MH/MIS/209170/2021 Date of Issue EC - 29/10/2021

Page 4 of 9



the extent pussible) so that natweal drainuge seslein ol the area is protecicd and
improwed.

XN Seil and gronnd waier samples will be wstad to aseertain that there 1s e threat e
prownd watzar quality by leaching of heavy meLals amd ollier 10X ie conlamingn s,

RV, PP to strictly sdbere o all the conditions mentioned o Maborashitea {Ueban Areas)
Protection and Pressrvaunn nf Trees Ace 1975 g5 amended during the vahidary of
Envirnnment Clearance.

AV, The diese] penermor s2ts w by vsed during comatruction phese sheald be law selphus
diggel type and showld conlonn o Environments {Pratection} Buoles preseribed for 2
woil naize emission siandards.

X1 PP stoelly odbere ta all the conditions mentivned in Moharashtra (Lban Arcas)
Prodection and Proservation of Trees Act. 1975 a3 amended during the validiny of
Environment Clearance.

V1L Wehicles hired fo vanspuortation of Raw material shall strictly comply the emissiom
worms preseribed by Ministey of Road Dranspert & Highways Departimznt, e
vrhiclz shall he adequately covered o avoid spillapeleakages,

WV Ambiear noise levels shonld eonform 1w cesidential standaeds both during duy amd
right. Incremental pollution loads on the ambicnt air sl noise yuality should be
zlosely menitored during cunsteuction phase, Adequate measures shuould be made to
reduce ambient air and naise level during coarsieuclion phase, snoas t comlorm L the
stipulated standands by CIMCBMPOR.

%15, Ehnesel power yenerating sels proposed as sonrce af backop posver for elevatars and
cornnon area illominstion dorine construction phase shoald be of enclised epe and
vunfare to pules made ander the Covirorment (Traectiond Act. 1986, The height of
stack of D¢ ses should be equal to e height needed for the combined capaciny of ail
propoased 10 sews. Lise Jowe sulphur diesel is profomed. ‘The location ol Lhe TH e
miany Le decided with in consulwlion with Maharashica Pallution Coatrol Board.

KN, Regular supervizicn of the above and ather measuees for mommering should be inplace
all through ihe comstruction phase, so a5 0 avold distetbancs to the sumoundings by
i wrpdtate envitonment cell Adesaznated parson,

B} Operation phase:-

[ a} The solid wasis geperated should be properly collected and scpregared. h) Wed
wasie should be reeated by Organic Waste Converter and treared wiste (grmanurcy
should he uiliced Ludie existing premises for gardening. And. o woet gorbape will be
disprged ouwrside the premises. ¢) Dyfinert solid waste should he dispased of W Lhe
appravisd sites for Land (iMing afier cecovering recyclable nwterial.

1. E-waste shall be dispesed theoagh Authorized vendor as per L-waste {Manmszement
and Handling) Rules, 201 6.

M. a) The installation of the Sewage Treaiment Plunt {STEY should be certificd by an
inde=pendent expert and a repoat in this regatd should he submitted 1o e MPCB and
Lavicpnment depariment belure the progeet is ¢ommissioned for operatisn. Treated

EC Identification No. - EC21B038MH141487  File No. - SIA/MH/MIS/209170/2021 Date of Issue EC - 29/10/2021 Page 5 of 9



efMuent emanating feom 511 shall be recveled! rewsed 1w the masimom extent
possille. Treatment of [0 prey waler by decenloalioed reaiment should be dong.
wecessiry measures shoukl be mide g0 mitigate the adour probkem from STR B FT*
Lo give EO0 % treatment to sewage Laguid waste and cxplor 1T possibility o oscycle
at least 30 % of wancr, Local authority should ensure this.

v, Progect proponent shall ensure completion ol STP, ME'W dispozal facilie, groon belt
develogunent prior e ocodpalion af the boildings, 4% apreed during 1he SE1TAA
meeting, PP 1o explore prssibility of whilizing cicess treated water in the adjacent weea
for gardening hefore discharging W inte =ewer line Mo physical tweupalion or
alloornent will be siven unless all above said environmental infrastructure & installed
wnd made functional including waler requirement.

¥. The Qceopancy Certificate shall be issugd by the Local Plaing Authwrity o the
project anly afier ensuring sustaincd availability of drinking waler, connectivity of
sewar ling to the project site and proper disposal ol treated water as perenvirmnmenial
Racms.

Wl Traffic congestion near the emiry and exie points from e roads adjeining the
propesed project site must be avaidad. Padong should be fully imemnalized and nn
pulalic spaee should be milized.

VIL PP w provide adeguats electnie chargmnp peints Jer electric vehicles (EVs),

VI Green Rell Development shall be camied mi canzidering CPCB guidelines including
selection of plant species apd in consnliaticn with the local DFOY Agriculiors Dept.

1%, A separate cnyirrnment manazement cell with gualified stall shall be sen up for
trnplamentanon ¢ the sipulated snvironmentol safepoards.

M. Separaie fumls shall be wllocaied for implementation of enviconmental pro@etion
measures/EMP along with lem-wise brzaks-up These cosl shall be incloded a5 part
of the project cost The Junds earmacked for the environmenl prowection measurcs
shall not b divered L other purposes,

KT The progect management shall advertise at least in neo local newspapers widely
circulated in the regwn arouwnd the paject, one of which shall be tn the harathi
language of the local cancerned within seven days of izsue of this letler, infamaing
that the propect has been accorded snvironmemal clesrance and copies ol cleuancee
lelter are availuble with the hMaharachtes Pallutinn Conteal Hoard and mas also be
seen at Wehsite at htips s pariveshomic,in

Kl Project management should submil half vearly eounplisnee reports in respect of the
staplated prior esviconment learance fenms and cnditions ;mehard & soft eopics to
the MPCD & thix department. on Ll June & L5t Becember of cach calendar year

®NT. A copy ol the clesrance letter shall be send Iy proponent to the conceened hunicipal
Corparation and the local NGO, of any, fhorn whom sugrestivns!representations, i
any, were reccived while processing the proposal. The elearance leter shall also be
pur v the websie ol the Campany by the propanent.

X1V, The propoament shall uplnad dhe status of sompliance ol the stipulated EC conditions,
ingluding results of monitored data on heir websie and shall update the same
peticdically, Tt shall simullaneonsly b2 sent o the Begionsl (ifice ot BMallk the
respoilive Zonal Ollce of CPCD amd the SPOB. The criteria pol o Teve s name|y:
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SPR, RSTRA. S02, SN0 {ambient levels as well 23 stack emiszions] or critical sectir
parameters. indicated for the project shall e monitored and displayed al a convenient
hrcalion neir the main gate of the company i the public domain,
L) General EC Canditians: -
L. PP has to siictly alvide by the conditions sipuloied by SEACS: SE[AA.

I I applicable Censens for Establishment™ shall be oblined fron BMahacaslira
Pollution Contro) Board wewler Adr and Warer Act and a copy shall be submiited Lo the
Enviranment departrncnt before slar ol uny consteoction vk ot the sii2

L. Uoder G provisions of Environnsent ¢ Proteeion’t Ace 1986, lepal action shall be
nitiated ogwinst the project propanent if it was tound that construchion of the project
has heen starad withoul eblamang enviroomen sl clearanegs:,

v, The projeet proponscht shall alzsn submit six monthly reports on ihe stams of
compliance af the sipulaced FC conditions ineluding resulls of monitared data ¢bolh
in hard copies as well as by comiil) oo the respestive Begianal Office of MeEE, the
respoctive Yoanal {ffice nb CPCR and the SPCT.

W, The envirosmental siatcment B each financial year ending 3 Lat Manch i Fonn-y s
is mandated 1o be submitted by the project proponcht 1o the concerned State Pollution
Comral Board a5 prescribed under e Emvironment (Froteeticn Kules, 118G, as
armended subseguently, shall alsn be pueton the webgite of the company along with the
stiulos ol complismee of EC conditios atd shallalso be sent w the respective Repiual
Offices of MoLEF by e-maik.

V1, Mo furlhzr Fxpansion or modilicatons, otker tan mentioned i the ELA Notification,
2HE and its anendiments, shall he carried cut without prior approval ol the SELAA.
In cuse of deviations or altesations 0 the projest propasal oo thise subanited oo
SEIAA fiy cloarance, a fresh relerence sholl be made to the SELAA 358 appheable fo
asqess e adequacy of condifions intposed and we add additional enviromn=ntal
proLeclion measwres requicsd, iy,

VI This envirenmental clesrance 15 saued subject too ebtdining MUK from Frrestry &
Wild Iife angle including clearance fram the stund ing committee ol the Matienal Board
Tor Wild bife as if applicable & this covieonment clearance dives nol neces=aeily implies
that Foresiry & Wild life clearance cramed o the project which witl be considered
separatey on merit.

4, The envirunmental ¢lesranee is being igsued withaut prajudice & the action imitiawed under
EP At ot any courd case pendimy in the cowrd of law and i does ool mean that prajedt praponent
Tias not violated any environmental Taws in the past and whatever decision wnder EM Act or of the
Hoen'hle court will be Bindiz on the project proponent. Hence this clearsnce does ool give
immanity 43 the project promonent in the case Iled azainst him, iFany of action inigated under P
A,

5. This Envirowment Clearaoce is issucd purely from an envirnamoent point o0 view without
projudies to any coun cases and all viher applicable peemissions’ NOCs shall e abtained hefore
stating proposed wiork sl sile.

. v ense of submizsion of false dncument and nen-complisece ol stipolared condinions,
Authority? Envirmmment Deparunent @il revoke o suspend e Enviromeent clearance without
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any dntination and matia appeopsiate b eal action wnder Eavironmental Proteotion Act |4986,

T Valudity of Lnvironment Cleacance: The covirommiental clearnce accorded shall be valid
aa per ElA Mitlication, 2006, amended from tme w cime.

%, The ahove stipulations would be entorced amomp others under the Water {Prevention and
Conwral of Follutiony Act, 1974, the Air (Provention and Contral ol Polluciony Act, 1981, the
Enviconment {Protection) Acl. 1986 and roles there under. Hazardous Wastes [hlonagement wod
Handlingy Rules, 1989 and s amendments, e public Lickility swrance Act, 1991 and i1s
amcndimenis,

9. Any appeal against this Ferieopment clearance shall Tie with the Mational Cirecn Tribonal
{ Wistern Zont Dench, Pane), Wew Adminisomtive Duildiog, 19 Floor, D-Wina, Opposite Council
Hall. Fune, if prefemed, within 3 days us prescribed under Section Lo ol the Matienal Crresn
Teibunal Agr, 2N

[MMember Secr e M

Copoy 1o
1. Chaoman, SELAA, Mumbia,
- weeretary, MaoFRF & CC . TA- Diviawen MOEF & OO
- Member Secretary, Maharashira Pallution Cuentrol Board, Mumbai.
Repional CHfice BAoEF & OO Magpor
- Dastrier Collector, Mumbad Cay
- Tommizsivmer. Mumicipal Corporatien of Cireater Mol
- Rewonal Oificee, Maharashica Pollution Conteel Board. Mumbai,

LA R

R, S

EC Identification No. - EC21B038MH141487  File No. - SIA/MH/MIS/209170/2021 Date of Issue EC - 29/10/2021 Page 8 of 9



EC Identification No. - EC21B038MH141487  File No. - SIA/MH/MIS/209170/2021 Date of Issue EC - 29/10/2021 Page 9 of 9



	01
	02
	19
	20
	The staircase door at terrace level shall be provided in the manner as follows:
	9) ELECTRIC CABLE/ DUCT, SERVICES & METER ROOM:
	14) Fireman Evacuation LIFT:
	19) DISASTER MANAGEMENT PLAN:
	Strom Water Dranage.pdf
	S.W.D._Plan_Of_F.P.107

